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Major risks 

The Bank's risks mapping process produced a listing of the following major risks: Credit risk (and credit concentration), 

market risk, interest risk (and, in particular, interest risk in the bank portfolio), liquidity risk, operational risk, including 

information security and cyber risk, IT risk and legal risk, compliance and regulatory risk, cross-border and AML risk, 

reputational risk and strategic-business risk. The Bank regularly reviews the risk mapping, so as to ensure that it covers 

all of its business operations, market conditions and regulatory requirements. 

For further details see chapter "Major risks" of the 2018 Report of the Board of Directors and Management. 

For more information about developments in risks, see chapter "Risks overview" below and the detailed Risks 

Management Report on the Bank website. 

See below for estimated potential effect of the various risk factors on the Bank Group in chapter "Risks overview". 

Business goals and strategy  

For more information about the Bank's business goals and strategy for 2017-2021, see chapter "Business goals and 
strategy" of the 2018 Report of the Board of Directors and Management. 

Developments in capital structure 

Investments in Bank Capital and Transactions in Bank Shares 

For more information about share issuance in conjunction with an employee’ stock option plan, see statement of changes 

in shareholders equity in the financial statements. 

On April 11, 2019, the Bank’s Board of Directors approved, after approval by the Bank's Remuneration Committee, an 
option offering to Bank officers and to other managers at the Bank and at its subsidiaries. See Note 16 to the financial 
statements for additional information. 

Raising of capital sources 

In conjunction with the Bank’s work plan, which is set by the Board of Directors and includes growth objectives for different 
lines of business, an assessment is made of the impact of achieving these objectives on total risk assets for the Bank, 
and accordingly on its capital adequacy ratio. Accordingly, along with business and profitability objectives, a plan is set 
to raise capital sources in order to maintain capital adequacy, in accordance with instructions of the Board of Directors 
concerning capital adequacy. 

Developments in financing sources  

Group financing sources include deposits from the public and from other banks, issuance of types of debentures as well 
as shareholder equity. The Group selects the mix of financing sources based on its business objectives, including 
objectives for profitability, return on equity, liquidity, capital adequacy and leverage – subject to statutory limitations 
applicable to banking corporations and in accordance with the state of the capital market and management forecasts 
regarding development therein. 

Deposits 

The Bank distinguishes between different source types by term and by client type. The Bank reviews depositor 
concentration; management and the Board of Directors have specified restrictions and guidelines with regard to 
concentration risk which apply to individual depositors, liquid means with regard to major / institutional depositors and 
resource composition. Quantitative and qualitative indicators to be regularly monitored, which estimate change in 
concentration risk –have been specified as part of liquidity risk management. 
Deposits from the public for the Group as of September 30, 2019 amounted to NIS 207.8 billion, compared to NIS 199.5 
billion at end of 2018: an increase by 4.2%. Deposits from the public in the NIS-denominated, non-CPI linked segment 
increased in the first nine months of 2019 by 5.2%; deposits in the CPI-linked segment increased by 4.7%; and deposits 
denominated in or linked to foreign currency increased by 0.3%. For more information see chapter "Analysis of 
development of assets, liabilities, capital and capital adequacy" below. 
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The Bank has in place an extensive framework for management and control of the risks to which the Bank is exposed, including 
an organizational structure to support management and control of such risks. Risks management at the Group is conducted 
from a comprehensive viewpoint of Bank operations in Israel and at overseas affiliates and in conformity with directives of the 
Supervisor of Banks with regard to risk management and control, as set forth in Proper Conduct of Banking Business Directives 
and in particular, in Directive 310 "Risk management" by the Bank of Israel, and in conformity with the framework set forth in 
Basel Pillar II, including the required changes as Basel III became effective.  

The Bank’s Board of Directors and the Board’s Risks Management Committee are responsible for setting the required 
principles for management and control of the various risks to which the Bank is exposed in its operations, including setting 
the risk appetite and supervision of Bank compliance with the specified guidelines and risk appetite. 

Bank management is committed to regular management of material risks to which the Bank is exposed and to 
implementation of principles stipulated by the Bank’s Board of Directors for addressing such risks. 

The Bank has a structured process in place for mapping and identification of risks associated with Bank operations, 
based on a materiality threshold, expressed in terms of percentage of Bank capital. Guidelines for handling of material 
risks, as identified and mapped, including risk appetite, measurement, management and mitigation of each risk, are 
included in special policies documents. 

Description of risk appetite and risks management 

Risk appetite defines the overall risk level which the Bank is willing and capable of assuming, and is a high-level 
determination of where the Bank wishes to be in terms of risk (cost) vs. reward (consideration / benefit) from a forward-
looking aspect. The Bank's risk appetite is specified for all material risks using quantitative and qualitative restrictions; 
the quantitative restrictions are mostly specified as percentage of Tier I shareholder equity at the Bank. Risk appetite is 
defined for most risks in the normal course of business and under stress scenarios, based on the outcome of various 
stress scenarios applied by the Bank, and in line with the Bank's risk strategy and on basic principles of the Bank's 
business and strategic plan and on the required liquidity and capital for achieving the strategic objectives. Each year, the 
risk appetite is challenged by the Chief Risks Officer, management and the Board of Directors, in view of the business 
targets specified in work plans, in conformity with the strategic plan, the risk profile and outcome of the qualitative risk 
management assessment process conducted by Bank managers. This process is designed to review the level of various 
risks and their expected development over the coming year. Consequently, the Bank's business strategy is supported by 
an appropriate risk appetite framework with constant monitoring of the risk profile and with alerts issued if the risk profile 
reaches the specified limits for risk appetite. 

Stress scenarios 

Stress scenarios are risk management techniques used to assess Bank exposure to risks, both currently and from a 
forward-looking viewpoint. Stress scenarios provide another important tool, in addition to these approaches, benchmarks 
and models, as part of risk management and control at the Bank. Stress scenario outcomes are used by the Bank to 
challenge the risk appetite and the capital planning. Stress scenarios also flag material risk concentrations. The Bank 
has a wide range of calculation methodologies for conducting stress scenarios. The primary uses of stress scenarios and 
guidelines for setting them are specified in the policy document "General framework policy for risk management and 
control". The Bank extensively uses the results of stress scenarios to estimate the potential impact of various risks to the 
Bank's business and financial targets, as part of the capital planning process and the ICAAP document. The ICAAP 
process reviews whether the Bank has sufficient capital to fulfill the strategic plan, which is challenged by a range of 
stress scenarios at various severity levels. These stress scenarios impact Bank profitability by causing potential loss due 
to material risks for Bank operations: credit risk, credit concentration risk, market risk and interest risk in the bank portfolio, 
operational risk including information and cyber security risk, technology risk as well as other risks. The stress scenarios 
strongly emphasize the Bank's mortgage portfolio and business lending operations. Results of the Bank's most recent 
capital planning, submitted to the Bank of Israel in December 2018, based on data for the second half of 2018, based on 
the Bank's strategic plan and for a three-year planning horizon, indicates that the Bank has a sufficient capital absorption 
cushion to face the range of risks associated with Bank operations, even in case of stress events. Results of the Uniform 
Scenario, similar to results of the various stress scenarios conducted by the Bank, indicate that the potential impact on 
Bank performance under such scenario is low relative to the Bank's capital and annual profit.  
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on regular borrower income etc. In recent years, due to expansion of the housing market and relatively low interest 
environment, the Bank has enhanced measures taken to monitor and mitigate risk, as reflected by a significant decrease 
in loan risk factors, as detailed below (all data below as of September 30, 2019). 

LTV ratio   

One of the key parameters used by the Bank in minimizing risk in its housing loan portfolio is the LTV ratio (ratio of loan 
amount to value of the property pledged as collateral).  

The average loan-to-value ratio for the Bank's mortgage portfolio as of September 30, 2019 was 52.5%, compared to 
52.8% on September 30, 2018 and to 52.6% on December 31, 2018. Out of the total loan portfolio of the Bank, amounting 
to NIS 134.7 million, some 96.8% were granted with an original LTV ratio under 75%, which secures the loan even in 
case of an extreme 25% decrease in value of the property pledged as collateral. 

The LTV ratio in this report is the historical LTV ratio calculated upon loan approval, and does not account for any current 
repayments which reduce the loan balance nor any changes in value of properties pledged as collateral. The significant 
increase in housing prices, as from late 2008 and, conversely, reduced loan balances due to current repayments result 
in a decrease in the current "actual" LTV ratio and, as noted above, based on changes to property values as estimated 
by the Central Bureau of Statistics, against current portfolio balances. This ratio is lower than the historical LTV ratio. 
Total loans granted at LTV ratios over 75% in the past two years amounted to NIS 1.3 billion, or only 1% of the total 
housing loan portfolio. 

Note, in this regard, that the Bank's average LTV ratio as of September 30, 2019, based on current outstanding balances 
(with no change to property value due to changes in housing prices) would have decreased as follows: For loans 
originated up to one year ago – by 4.1%. For loans originated one to 5 years ago – by 6.8%; for loans originated over 5 
years ago – by 19.6%; for all loans in total – by 11.2%. 

The percentage of loans granted with a high LTV ratio (over 75%) out of total housing loan portfolio of the Bank to 3.1% 
for loans granted 1-2 years ago, 4.1% for loans granted 3-12 months ago and 2.7% for loans granted in the third quarter 
of 2019. 

Repayment as percentage of regular income  

The LTV ratio of a housing loan is a benchmark of loan security, regardless of borrower attributes. Therefore, in addition, 
when a mortgage is approved, the Bank requires borrowers to show their capacity to make current loan repayments on 
schedule, primarily by calculating the ratio of monthly repayment to regular borrower income. 

The average repayment ratio for the Bank's housing loan portfolio is 26.1%. Some 84.5% of the Bank's mortgage portfolio 
were granted to borrowers with a repayment ratio under 35% (the average repayment ratio for these borrowers is 23.2%). 
Some 13.5% of the mortgage portfolio was granted to borrowers with a repayment ratio of 35% to 50% (the average 
repayment ratio for these borrowers is 39.3%). Some 1.8% of mortgages was granted to borrowers with a repayment 
ratio of 50% to 80% (the average repayment ratio for these borrowers is 59.4%), and only 0.2% was granted to borrowers 
with a repayment ratio over 80% (the average repayment ratio for these borrowers is 92.1%). 

The loans with a high repayment ratio are loans granted to borrowers with significant other assets, whose repayment 
capacity is not necessarily based on current income, to borrowers with very high income where the repayment ratio is 
less significant, or where additional bolstering of the loan is in place, in addition to the pledged property and repayment 
capacity of the borrower, such as financially robust guarantors. 

Loans bearing variable interest 

The Bank offers clients housing loans which in part bear adjustable interest and in part are linked (to CPI, foreign 
currency) or non-linked (NIS-denominated loans). 

The directive by the Supervisor of Banks dated May 3, 2011, restricted the portion of loans extended bearing 
interest which may vary within a 5-year term to 33% of total loan amount. The Supervisor's letter dated August 

29, 2013 stipulates that in addition, a banking corporation may not approve a housing loan where the ratio of the loan 
portion bearing variable interest to total loan amount exceeds 67% – regardless of the frequency of interest rate change. 

The Bank provides clients with the knowledge and expertise of its staff in order for clients to understand the 
risk involved with a loan bearing adjustable interest and how this risk may be mitigated or avoided. The Bank 
advises clients to attribute appropriate weighting to this risk, and to be cautious when deciding upon the loan 
composition.  

Total loans linked to the prime lending rate granted over the past two years, which constitute the major portion 
of risk associated with such mortgages, is NIS 11 billion, or only 8.2% of the housing loan portfolio.  

Note however that before approving a loan linked to the prime lending rate, similar to loan approvals for other 
variable interest tracks, the Bank reviews the repayment capacity of the borrower under scenarios where the 
prime lending rate would increase to the "normative interest rate". 
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Liquidity coverage ratio 

In conformity with Proper Conduct of Banking Business Directive 221 "Liquidity coverage ratio", the minimum regulatory 
requirement is 100%. As part of its risks management policy, the Bank’s Board of Directors specified that additional safety 
cushions are to be maintained, beyond the regulatory minimum ratio; so that the target liquidity coverage ratio for the 
Bank and the Group in 2019 would by 5% higher than the minimum required. This ratio is managed and reported for all 
currencies in aggregate and for NIS separately, both at Bank level and on Group basis. The ratio for the Bank solo and 
the consolidated ratio are calculated daily and reported as the average of daily observations over 90 days prior to the 
report date. This directive is in addition to liquidity risk management using internal models, as stipulated by Directive 342, 
as described above. 

The average (consolidated) liquidity coverage ratio for the third quarter of 2019 was 122%. As noted above, there were 
no deviations from limitations for this ratio recorded in the first nine months of 2019. 

For more information about liquidity risk, see also the Detailed Risks Report on the Bank website. 

As of September 30, 2019, the balance of the three largest depositor groups at the Bank Group amounted to NIS 9.0 
billion. 

Soliciting sources and Bank liquidity status – In the first nine months of 2019, there was an increase in the Bank’s balance 
of deposits from the public. The balance of deposits from the public rose from NIS 199.5 billion on December 31, 2018 
to NIS 207.8 billion on September 30, 2019, an increase by 4.2%. 

In the non-linked segment, total deposits from the public amounted to NIS 153.2 billion, an increase by 5.2% compared 
to end of 2018. In the CPI-linked sector, deposits from the public amounted to NIS 15.1 billion, an increase by 4.7%, and 
in the foreign currency sector – to NIS 39.5 billion, an increase by 0.3% compared to end of 2018. 

For more information about liquidity coverage ratio, see also the Risks Report available on the Bank website. 

Other risks 

Compliance and regulatory risk 

Risk description and its development  

Compliance risk is the risk of imposition of legal or regulatory sanctions, material financial loss or impact to reputation, 
which the Bank may incur due to its failure to comply with compliance provisions. 

Compliance risk remained unchanged in the third quarter of 2019 and is defined as low-medium. 

This risk assessment is due, inter alia, to further addressing of risks classified as high and to further enhancement of 
controls and training and continued improvement in efficiency of work processes in this area. 

For more information about compliance and regulation risk, see also the 2018 Risks Report available on the Bank website. 

Cross-border risk 

Risk description and development 

Cross-border risk is the risk of financial loss (including due to legal proceedings, fines or sanctions imposed by statutory 
authorities or others in Israel and in other countries) and of impact to reputation, arising from the Bank's failure to comply 
with statutory provisions originating in other countries – whether provisions binding on the Bank or provisions which are 
not binding, but failure to comply with them may cause the Bank to incur damage, or from overseas activities of Bank 
clients in contravention of any statutory provisions. 

  



















 
 

 

 

88 





 
 

 

 

90 













Condensed Financial Statements 

As of September 30, 2019 

 

 

96 

Condensed Statement of Changes in Shareholders' Equity – Continued 

Reported amounts (NIS in millions) 
For the nine months ended September 30, 2019 (unaudited) 

 

Share 
capital  

and 
premium(1) 

Capital 
reserve 

 from benefit 
from  

share-based 
payment 

transactions 

Total  
paid-up 

share 
capital 

and  
capital 

reserves 

Cumulative  
other  

compre- 
hensive 
 income 

 (loss) (3) 
Retained 

earnings (4) 

Total 
share-
holder 
equity 

Non-contro- 
lling 

interests 
Total 

equity  

Balance as of December 31, 2018 2,197 48 2,245 (346) 12,782 14,681 709 15,390 
Net profit for the period  –  –  –  – 1,402 1,402 61 1,463 
Dividends paid(6)  –  –  –  – (392) (392)  – (392) 
Benefit from share-based payment transactions  – 36 36  –  – 36  – 36 
Realization of share-based payment 
transactions(2) 21 (21)  –  –  –  –  –  – 
Dividends attributable to non-controlling interest in 
subsidiary  –  –  –  –  –  – (5) (5) 
Other comprehensive income (loss), net, after tax  –  –  – 28  – 28 (6) 22 
Balance as of September 30, 2019 2,218 63 2,281 (318) 13,792 15,755 759 16,514 

For the nine months ended September 30, 2018 (unaudited) 

 

Share capital  
and 

premium(1) 

Capital 
reserve 

 from benefit 
from  

share-based 
payment 

transactions 

Total  
paid-up 

share 
capital 

and  
capital 

reserves 

Cumulative  
other  

compre- 
hensive 
 income 

 (loss) (3) 
Retained 

earnings (4) 

Total 
share-
holder 
equity 

Non-contro- 
lling 

interests 
Total 

equity  

Balance as of December 31, 2017 2,180 65 2,245 (383) 11,823 13,685 642 14,327 
Net profit for the period  –  –  –  – 1,004 1,004 49 1,053 
Dividends paid(5)  –  –  –  – (247) (247)  – (247) 
Realization of share-based payment 
transactions(2) 16 (16)  –  –  –  –  –  – 
Other comprehensive income (loss), net, after tax  –  –  – (1)  – (1) 1  – 

Balance as of September 30, 2018 2,196 49 2,245 (384) 12,580 14,441 692 15,133 

For the year ended December 31, 2018 (audited) 

 

Share capital  
and 

premium(1) 

Capital 
reserve 

 from benefit 
from  

share-based 
payment 

transactions 

Total  
paid-up 

share 
capital 

and  
capital 

reserves 

Cumulative  
other  

compre- 
hensive 
 income 

 (loss) (3) 
Retained 

earnings (4) 

Total 
share-
holder 
equity 

Non-contro- 
lling 

interests 
Total 

equity  

Balance as of December 31, 2017 2,180 65 2,245 (383) 11,823 13,685 642 14,327 
Net profit for the period  –  –  –  – 1,206 1,206 68 1,274 
Dividends paid(5)  –  –  –  – (247) (247)  – (247) 
Realization of share-based payment 
transactions(2) 17 (17)  –  –  –  –  –  – 
Other comprehensive income (loss), net, after tax  –  –  – 37  – 37 (1) 36 

Balance as of December 31, 2018 2,197 48 2,245 (346) 12,782 14,681 709 15,390 

 (1) Share premium generated prior to March 31, 1986. 
(2) In the first nine months of 2019, the Bank issued 1,016,690 ordinary NIS 0.1 par value shares for exercise of options pursuant to the 

Employee Stock Option Plan, and issued 85,880 ordinary NIS 0.1 par value shares to the Bank President & CEO each. 
In the first nine months of 2018, the Bank issued 649,977 ordinary NIS 0.1 par value shares For exercise of options pursuant to the 
Employee Stock Option Plan, and issued 30,580 ordinary NIS 0.1 par value shares to the Bank President & CEO each. 
In 2018, the Bank issued 699,128 ordinary shares of NIS 0.1 par value each, For exercise of options pursuant to the Employee Stock 
Option Plan, and issued 30,580 ordinary NIS 0.1 par value shares to the Bank President & CEO each. 

(3) For details see Note 4 – Cumulative Other Comprehensive Income. 
(4) For more information about various limitations on distributions of dividends, see Note 24 to the 2018 financial statements. 
(5) On March 26, 2018 and June 5, 2018, the Bank paid dividends amounting to NIS 109.5 and 137.2 million, respectively, in conformity 

with a decision by the Bank,s Board of Directors. 
(6) On August 27, 2019, the Bank paid dividends amounting to NIS 392 million, in conformity with a decision by the Bank Board of 

Directors. 
(7) On November 18, 2019, after the balance sheet date, the Bank’s Board of Directors resolved to distribute dividends amounting to NIS 

168.8 million, or 40% of earnings in the third quarter of 2019. According to accounting rules, this amount will be deducted from retained 
earnings in the fourth quarter of 2019. 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.  
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Note 10 – Contingent Liabilities and Special Commitments – continued 

 

  In accordance with the Court ruling of July 4, 2017, on August 13, 2017, the parties submitted the final agreed version of the 
settlement agreement.  

  On November 7, 2017, the parties submitted to the Court the signed settlement agreement and its appendices with the 
application for approval thereof. On March 8, 2018 and on April 10, 2018, further hearings took place, at which the Court 
raised questions regarding the settlement agreement in general and in particular, the issue of maintaining information 
confidentiality by the Enforcement and Collection Authority. On May 28, 2018, a further hearing took place, at which the Court 
asked, inter alia, for clarifications regarding the motion by the Bank dated May 22, 2018 with regard to the need for maintaining 
data confidentiality, as well as clarifications with regard to other sections of the settlement agreement. A clarification notice 
from the bank with regard to sections of the settlement agreement was filed on July 5, 2018. 

  On October 10, 2018, the plaintiff filed a motion to bring forward the approval of this settlement; consequently, on November 
6, a hearing took place at which the Court ordered that a notice would be published with regard to the motion for approval and 
that such motion would be sent for comments to the Attorney General and to the Supervisor of Banks. Notice of the motion 
for approval has been issued, as noted. On May 26, 2019, representatives of the Enforcement Authority and the parties 
attended a meeting and agreed on the outline for carrying out the agreement. On June 16, 2019, a notice was filed with the 
Court, along with an agreed motion to approve the aforementioned outline. On July 2, 2019, a Court hearing took place to 
discuss the various motions in this case, after which a resolution was handed down to have the various motions referred for 
comments by the Attorney General; a hearing is scheduled for September 25, 2019. On September 25, 2019, a hearing took 
place, at which the notice by the Attorney General, whereby they would object to two issues in the agreement (confidentiality 
provision and professional fees) was discussed. A further hearing is scheduled for December 11, 2019. 

 

B) In December 2012, an action and a motion for recognition as a class action were filed with the Tel Aviv District Court, with 
regard to setting rates of arrears interest charged by the Bank in Court Order Execution Service cases filed against debtors. 
According to the plaintiff, the Bank charges interest significantly higher than the maximum interest rate on checking accounts. 
The plaintiff is unable to estimate the amount claimed.  

  The parties agreed to add this motion to the reconciliation process on-going with regard to other motions which also concern 
collection processes conducted by the Bank against clients in debt, as stated in section A. above and on January 4, 2016, a 
resolution was issued to refer the above claim for hearing by the same party as the above claims.  

  As for the motion for approval of class action status, a compromise was reached in conjunction with the motion for approval 
of class action status listed in section A) above.  

 

C) In August 2011, a claim and motion for class action status was filed with the Central District Court amounting to "hundreds of 
millions of NIS". No specific amount was specified in the statement of claim. The plaintiff seeks a verdict, pursuant to the Class 
Action Lawsuit Act, whereby the claim would be made on behalf of all Bank clients whose account was charged legal fees not 
approved by any legal jurisdiction, or whose account was charged unlawful interest with respect to approved legal fees. 

  In February 2012, the Bank filed its response to the motion and in August 2012, the plaintiff filed their response to the Bank's 
response to the motion.  

  In November 2012, the parties launched a reconciliation process designed to try and settle their disagreements. The 
reconciliation process was concurrent with regard to other motions filed against other banks for the same cause, as well as 
with regard to other motions for class action status filed against the Bank and against other banks for causes related to debt 
management in Court Order Execution Service files. The parties negotiated directly from August 2014 and in January 2016, 
due to a specific disagreement, the negotiations between the parties were terminated. They were resumed soon thereafter, 
in an attempt to reached an agreed arrangement. On January 6, 2016, the Bank filed a motion seeking a preliminary ruling 
on its claim with regard to the statute of limitations with regard to the cause of claim of alleged class members and/or of most 
of them. The plaintiff's response was filed on January 26, 2016 and the Bank's response was filed on February 1, 2016. On 
February 14, 2016, a resolution was handed down whereby, inter alia, the claim with regard to the statute of limitations would 
be adjudicated at the end of the process.  

  Following direct negotiations between the parties, the parties reached an agreed settlement brought for approval by the Court 
on November 14, 2016.  
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Note 10 – Contingent Liabilities and Special Commitments – continued 

 

  On January 16, 2017, a hearing took place at which the parties agreed for the Bank to respond to questions raised at the 
hearing with regard to the settlement agreement and motion for approval filed by the parties. On February 8, 2017, the Bank 
filed its comments with the Court. On March 7, 2017, the Court ordered that within 15 days, a revised announcement text is 
to be filed with the Court for approval, and a copy of the settlement agreement is to be sent to the Supervisor of Banks and to 
the Attorney General and the parties were instructed to file their claims with regard to the issue of the statute of limitations.  

  On April 2, the Court approved the revised announcement text and on April 12, 2017, the announcement was published in 
the newspapers with regard to filing a motion for approval of a settlement agreement.  

  Further to the Court resolutions dated March 7, 2017 and June 13, 2017, the Bank filed additional claims with regard to the 
statute of limitations; a resolution is still pending.  

  The position of the Attorney General with regard to the settlement was submitted on July 30 and on September 17, 2017, the 
Bank filed its response to the Attorney General's position, and the plaintiff filed their response to the Attorney General's 
position. 

  On October 2, 2017, a hearing was held with regard to the Attorney General's position. On May 28, 2018, a further hearing 
took place, at which the Court asked for further clarifications with regard to the settlement agreement. At the end of this hearing 
it was agreed that the Court would issue its ruling in absence of the parties. On September 17, 2018, a partial verdict was 
issued, whereby the Court approved the settlement agreement reached by the parties, despite the objection by the Attorney 
General's representative. In this partial verdict, the Bank's claim of the statute of limitations was accepted. Moreover, dates 
were set for publishing the approval of the agreement and for filing claims with regard to legal fees and remuneration.  

  On October 25, 2018, the Bank filed a motion for approval of a notice to be published with regard to approval of the agreement. 
On October 31, 2018, the plaintiff announced that they did not intend to appeal the verdict and consent to publication of the 
notice in the format as provided by the Bank. 

   On December 5, 2018, the plaintiff filed their arguments with regard to compensation and legal fees. On January 8, 2019, the 
Bank filed its arguments. On May 26, 2019, the Attorney General notified the Court that they were leaving the decision with 
regard to legal fees to the Court's discretion. On July 4, 2019, a resolution was made with regard to legal fees. The Bank is 
acting to implement the settlement agreement. 

 

D) 1) In August 2013, a claim and motion for class action status in the amount of NIS 10.5 billion were filed with the Tel Aviv 
District Court against the 5 major banks, including the Bank, and against bank Presidents, including the Bank President 
& CEO, in person – with respect to unlawful charging of commissions by the banks with regard to foreign currency 
conversion and transfer, which the plaintiffs allege was made without proper disclosure. The plaintiffs also claim that a 
restrictive trade practice exists among the banks. 

   In September 2013, the defendants filed a motion with the Court, seeking dismissal of the personal claim against bank 
Presidents, and the individual claim against them was dismissed.  

   A revised motion for class action status filed on February 3, 2014 set the claim amount at NIS 11.15 billion for all banks 
on aggregate. 

  2) In March 2014, a claim and motion for class action status in the amount of NIS 2.07 billion were filed with the Tel Aviv 
District Court against the Bank and against Bank Otzar HaChayal, Mercantile Discount Bank, Bank Igud Le Israel and 
Yahav Bank, alleging unlawful commissions charged by the banks with regard to conversion and transfer of foreign 
currency (this claim is identical to the aforementioned one). 

   A motion has been filed to combine heating of this motion with the first aforementioned motion and the Court has agreed 
to said motion and has combined both claims. 
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Note 10 – Contingent Liabilities and Special Commitments – continued 

 

  On December 23, 2014. the Bank filed its response to each of the motions for class action status. The plaintiffs filed their 
response to the combined response to the two aforementioned motions, in which they attributed part of the claim amount to 
each of the plaintiffs; the Bank's alleged share for both these claims amounted to NIS 1.145 billion in principal. 

  On March 8, 2015, a pre-trial hearing of this case took place, after which the Court set deadlines for completion of the 
statements of claim by all parties. 

  On April 23, 2015, the plaintiffs filed, in conformity with the Court decision, a summary motion for approval of class action 
status, based on the current motions. The Bank filed its response to the summary motion on October 18, 2015. 

  On October 25, 2015, another pre-trial hearing took place. In this hearing, the Court combined the hearing of motions filed 
against the credit card companies and the Postal Bank with those filed against the banks. Evidentiary hearings took place in 
March 2016. The plaintiffs filed their summations in April 2016. Given the banks' motion to dismiss the plaintiffs' summation, 
an extension was granted for the banks to file their summations within 60 days after the decision on the motion to dismiss. On 
August 10, 2016, the Court accepted the motion by the banks and ordered the summation by the plaintiffs to be dismissed; 
on September 4, 2016, the plaintiffs filed new summations; and on January 17, 2017, the Bank filed its summation and the 
plaintiffs filed their response summations. On March 1, 2018, a verdict was handed down rejecting the motions and requiring 
the defendants to pay the expenses. On March 18, 2018, concurrently with filing of the appeal, the plaintiffs filed a motion to 
delay execution of the verdict (payment of expenses) and a motion seeking exemption from a bond deposit and a motion to 
add evidence in the appeal. On May 23, 2018, the Supreme Court ruled that the payment of expenses would be delayed 
pending a ruling on the appeal. The plaintiffs filed their summations and on January 7, 2019, the Bank filed its summation.  

  On April 1, 2019, a hearing took place in this appeal. At the end of this hearing, the Court handed down a verdict denying the 
appeal. 

 

E) In March 2015, a counter-claim was filed against the Bank with the Central District Court, along with a motion for class action 
status, with respect to alleged over-charging of commissions in an "individual" account and in a "small business" account, 
allegedly in breach of Banking Rules (Customer Service) (Commissions), 2008. The plaintiff alleges that the breach was due, 
inter alia, to the Bank charging holders of "individual" or "small business" account commissions for certain services at higher 
tariffs than those set for large corporations, in contravention of the aforementioned Banking Rules. 

  The plaintiff claimed they were unable to estimate the damage incurred by potential class members.  

  The Bank filed its response to the motion on June 30, 2015. The plaintiff also filed their response to the Bank's response. 

  According to a Court resolution dated September 10, 2015, the Bank of Israel filed its position on December 15, 2015. On 
December 16, 2015, another pre-trial hearing took place – at which the parties were urged to negotiate a potential settlement 
agreement. A pre-trial hearing took place on March 29, 2016 and an evidentiary hearing took place on July 12, 2016. On 
November 8, 2016, the plaintiff filed their summation and on January 22, 2017, the Bank filed their summation, the plaintiff 
filed their response summation. 

  On January 31, 2018, the Court issued its ruling, allowing class action proceedings with regard to one commission only (the 
commission charged for issue of a bank guarantees) and rejecting the motion for class action status with regard to the other 
commissions listed in the motion for approval. Dates were scheduled  

  for filing a statement of claim and a response statement. As ruled by the Court, the plaintiff filed a motion to confirm a substitute 
class representative. On January 6, 2019, the Court ruled to accept the substitute class representative. On January 20, 2019, 
the Court approved for publication the notice with regard to approval of class action status. On March 23, 2019, a Court 
hearing took place, and the parties agreed to launch a reconciliation process; a hearing is scheduled for November 26, 2019. 
Consequently, the parties have launched a reconciliation process. 
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Note 10 – Contingent Liabilities and Special Commitments – continued 

 

  It should be noted, with regard to the motion for discovery, that on May 3, 2015, a preliminary hearing of this motion 
took place wherein the Court approved the agreement reached by the parties, that the hearing of the actual motion for 
discovery would currently be suspended, pending completion of document discovery for filing with authorities in the 
USA. In December 2015, the Court resolved that the motion for approval would be dismissed, but the dismissal would 
be delayed that should the motion for discovery be allowed and should the plaintiff of the motion for discovery file a 
motion for approval 90 days after receiving the documents in a timely manner as instructed by the Court in its resolution, 
the motion for approval would be dismissed. Should the discovery motion be dismissed, or should a motion for approval 
not be filed by 90 days after receiving the documents – the motion for approval would be considered a preliminary 
motion to any other motion, if filed.  

  On April 18, 2016, the Court resolved to postpone the hearing of the motion pending conclusion of the investigation and 
reporting of its outcome. 

  On April 12, 2017, the Court directed the Attorney General to inform the Court in 45 days' time of their intention to join 
the proceeding.  

  On August 3, 2017, the Attorney General submitted a notice on behalf thereof, regarding their appearance in the 
discovery process, to which they attached their position. On September 10, 2017, the Bank and the other defendants 
filed their responses to the Attorney General's position. 

  On September 19, 2017 Court approved a procedural arrangement reached by the parties in the case, whereby the 
hearing of this case will be suspended at this stage, subject to the defendants reporting to the Court and to the plaintiff 
as from December 31, 2017, once every 90 days, of the investigation by the US DOJ. Updates with regard to the 
investigation process were given on March 29, 2018 and on June 27, 2018. 

  On October 2, 2018, the Bank provided an update to the Court with regard to the investigation process, enclosing the 
report made public in the Bank's financial statements as of June 30, 2018 whereby, inter alia, the Bank started 
negotiations with the US DOJ, the outcome of which cannot yet be estimated. Consequently, the Court scheduled the 
case for follow-up in 90 days.  

  On December 31, the Bank filed another update with the Court with regard to the investigation; the next update is due 
on March 31, 2019. 

   On March 14, 2019, the Bank filed an update notice with the Court, whereby on March 12, 2019, the Bank and the US 
Department of Justice signed a Deferred Prosecution Agreement to conclude the investigation.  

 

 2.  On March 17, 2019, a Bank shareholder filed a motion with the Tel Aviv District Court, against the Bank, UMB 
(Switzerland) Ltd. ("Mizrahi Switzerland") and Mizrahi Tefahot Trust Company Ltd., seeking a document discovery order 
pursuant to Section 198a of the Companies Law, 1999 ("Motion for Late Disclosure"), to instruct the Bank and the other 
defendants to disclose to the plaintiff various documents with regard to the investigation proceedings that took place in 
the USA and with regard to the Deferred Prosecution Agreement signed with the US Department of Justice to conclude 
the investigation. The plaintiff alleges that the findings of this investigation constitute prima faciae evidence, justifying 
the issue of the document discovery order, and that all requested documents are (or may be) relevant for filing a motion 
for approval of a derivative claim against officers and the independent auditors, with regard to damage incurred by the 
Bank due to the investigation and the penalty consequently imposed on the Bank.  

   On March 24, the plaintiff filed a motion to combine the hearing of the two aforementioned motions, to which the Bank 
objected. On April 8, the Bank (and Mizrahi Tefahot Trust Company Ltd.) filed a motion to dismiss one of these motions. 
On April 15, 2019, the Court granted the motion by the parties and postponed the date for filing the Bank's response to 
the late discovery motion, to be submitted within 60 days after final resolution of the question as to which o the discovery 
motions with regard to the US investigation would proceed. On April 18, 2019, the Court handed down a resolution on 
the motions and the various responses filed by the parties, setting dates for filing the plaintiffs' responses to the motion 
to dismiss filed by the Bank. On June 24, 2019, a further Court hearing took place of the motion to dismiss filed by the 
Bank. On August 14, 2019, the Court issued its resolution, whereby the later motion for discovery should be erased. On 
September 10, 2019, the plaintiff in this motion appealed to the Supreme Court the resolution to dismiss. A hearing of 
this appeal is scheduled for August 3, 2020 and the parties were ordered to file their summations.  

  On October 10, 2019, the District Court resolved that the late motion for discovery would be separated from the case and 
would be dismissed, and that the parties to the motion for discovery, as set forth in section 1 above, would file a litigation 
agreement with regard to further litigation of this motion, no later than December 1, 2019.  

  See also section 4 with regard to an investigation by the US Department of Justice concerning Bank Group business 
with its US clients. 
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Note 10 – Contingent Liabilities and Special Commitments – continued 

 

B) In December 2018, a claim and motion for class action status was filed with the Tel-Aviv District Court, in the total amount of 
NIS 280 million, against the Bank, Bank Leumi, Bank HaPoalim, Bank Discount and against insurance companies Harel, 
HaPhoenix and Menorah, alleging unlawful over-charging of insurance premium for superfluous insurance policies issued to 
the building owner, even though at the time of their issue, the same or another insurance company already had issued 
insurance policies covering the same building for the same period. 

  The plaintiffs set their individual and joint damage at NIS 280 million. They claim that the damage with respect to each bank, 
should the defendants seek proportionate liability, is based on their market shares – with at least half of the damage to be 
attributed to the banks and the remainder – to the insurers. 

   The Bank filed its response to the motion on June 10, 2019. A pre-trial hearing is scheduled for January 5, 2020.  

 

C) In June 2019, a motion for class action status was filed with the Tel Aviv-Yafo District Court against the Bank and 5 other 
banks.  

  This motion involves allegedly unlawful over-charging of currency conversion differences and transaction fees with respect to 
foreign currency conversion transactions and lack of proper disclosure, in breach of multiple laws.  

   With regard to charging of currency conversion differences, the motion alleges that when clients conduct a foreign currency 
conversion transaction, the defendants charge for currency conversion differences that are not listed in the price list, hence 
these are charged without lawful authorization. The motion further alleges that because this charge is not visible to clients, 
clients cannot tell the cost of the currency conversion service.  

   With regard to the transaction fee, the motion alleges that the Bank (and 2 other defendants) calculate this fee after adding 
the currency conversion differences, thereby over-charging for the transaction fee.  

   The motion further alleges that the defendants are party to a restrictive trade practice.  

   The motion defined the class as all persons or legal entities who used the defendants' services for currency conversion 
transactions, as well as the general public in Israel, which was directly and indirectly impacted by the aforementioned breach.  

   The damage incurred by the class, according to the motion, amounted to NIS 8 billion; the share attributable to the Bank 
amounted to NIS 1.745 billion. The Bank filed a motion to dismiss the motion out of hand. On October 27, 2019, the plaintiff 
filed a motion to erase the motion to to dismiss. As resolved by the Court on October 26, 2019, the parties were granted an 
extension to file the defendants’ response to the motion for approval.  

 

4) Further to section 12 of Note 26 to the financial statements as of December 31, 2018, on April 10, 2019 the Bank made the total 
payment of USD 195 million, pursuant to the DPA signed March 12, 2019 by the Bank, Mizrahi Switzerland and Mizrahi Tefahot 
Trust Company with the US Department of Justice to conclude the investigation with regard to Bank Group business with its US 
clients.  

 

5) Income tax assessment 

 Further to Note 8 to the financial statements as of December 31, 2018, on April 28, 2019, the Bank and the Assessing Officer 
signed an agreement with regard to the issue of profit tax liability for operations of overseas branches, for the period 2011-2013 
and the issue of wages tax liability with respect to pay of local employees at overseas branches of the Bank, for the period 2009-
2014. 

 According to this agreement, the Bank undertakes to pay to the Income Tax Authority the tax principal with respect to the issue of 
payroll tax for 2014 only, as final settlement of the entire tax with respect to this issue, as well as the tax with respect to the issue 
of profit tax with respect to overseas branches for tax years 2011-2017.  

 The Bank had made appropriate provisions for these issues, as well as the provision made on these financial statements. 
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Note 12 – Operating Segments – continued 
Supervisory operating segments 
For the three months ended September 30, 2018 (unaudited) 

Reported amounts (NIS in millions) 

 

 

Operations in 

Israel 

Households 

Housing loans 

Operations in 

Israel  

Households 

Others 

Operations in 

Israel  

Households 

Of which: 

Credit cards 

Operations in 

Israel  

Total 

Operations in 

Israel  

Private 

banking 

Operations in 

Israel  

Small and 

micro 

businesses 

Operations in 

Israel  

Medium 

businesses 

Operations in 

Israel  

Large 

businesses 

Operations in 

Israel  

Institutional 

investors 

Operations in 

Israel  

Financial 

Management 

Segment 

Operations  in 

Israel 

 Total – 

operations in 

Israel 

Operations 

overseas 

Total – 

operations 

overseas Total 

Interest revenues from externals 983 229 9 1,212  – 263 59 144 10 48 1,736 96 1,832 
Interest expenses from externals  – 142  – 142 41 25 16 55 103 188 570 26 596 
Interest revenues, net from externals 983 87 9 1,070 (41) 238 43 89 (93) (140) 1,166 70 1,236 
Interest revenues, net – inter-segment (594) 225 (1) (369) 59 25 18 45 123 114 15 (15)  – 

Total interest revenues (expenses), net 389 312 8 701 18 263 61 134 30 (26) 1,181 55 1,236 

Total non-interest financing revenues  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  – 105 105  – 105 
Total commissions and other revenues 39 130 38 169 2 91 20 28 10 51 371 7 378 
Total non-interest revenues 39 130 38 169 2 91 20 28 10 156 476 7 483 

Total revenues 428 442 46 870 20 354 81 162 40 130 1,657 62 1,719 

Expenses (reduction of expenses) with 

respect to credit losses 17 32  – 49  – 32 (11) (6) (1) (1) 62 (1) 61 
Operating and other expenses to externals 136 408 14 544 17 194 19 25 17 103 919 17 936 
Operating and other expenses – inter-

segment  – (31) (3) (31) 2 (17) 14 20 12  –  –  –  – 
Total operating and other expenses 136 377 11 513 19 177 33 45 29 103 919 17 936 

Pre-tax profit 275 33 35 308 1 145 59 123 12 28 676 46 722 
Provision for taxes on profit 96 11 12 107  – 51 20 43 4 10 235 15 250 

After-tax profit 179 22 23 201 1 94 39 80 8 18 441 31 472 

Share of banking corporation in earnings of 

associated companies  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  – 
Net profit before attribution to non-

controlling interests 179 22 23 201 1 94 39 80 8 18 441 31 472 
Net profit attributed to non-controlling 

interests  – (10) (1) (10)  – (1)  –  –  – (7) (18)  – (18) 

Net profit attributable to shareholders 

of the banking corporation 179 12 22 191 1 93 39 80 8 11 423 31 454 

Average balance of assets 124,642 19,633 3,158(3) 144,275 89 18,508 6,108 17,640(3) 1,381 52,029 240,030 11,179 251,209 
Of which: Investments in associated 

companies  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  – 32 32  – 32 
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Operations in 

Israel 

Households 

Housing loans 

Operations in 

Israel  

Households 

Others 

Operations in 

Israel  

Households 

Of which: 

Credit cards 

Operations in 

Israel  

Total 

Operations in 

Israel  

Private 

banking 

Operations in 

Israel  

Small and 

micro 

businesses 

Operations in 

Israel  

Medium 

businesses 

Operations in 

Israel  

Large 

businesses 

Operations in 

Israel  

Institutional 

investors 

Operations in 

Israel  

Financial 

Management 

Segment 

Operations  in 

Israel 

 Total – 

operations in 

Israel 

Operations 

overseas 

Total – 

operations 

overseas Total 

Average balance of loans to the public 124,642 19,633 3,158(3) 144,275 89 18,508 6,108 17,640(3) 1,381  – 188,001 3,300 191,301 
Balance of loans to the public at end of 

reported period 124,507 20,727 3,690 145,234 86 18,765 6,134 16,067 1,255  – 187,541 3,807 191,348 
Balance of impaired debts 52 71  – 123  – 445 63 245  –  – 876  – 876 
Balance of debt in arrears 90 days or 

longer 1,292 25  – 1,317  – 41  –  –  –  – 1,358 1 1,359 
Average balance of liabilities  – 82,083 3,158 82,083 12,717 20,593 7,814 25,283 41,106 34,693 224,289 8,567 232,856 
Of which: Average balance of deposits 

from the public  – 78,925  – 78,925 12,717 20,593 7,814 25,283 41,106  – 186,438 5,286 191,724 
Balance of deposits from the public at end of 

reported period  – 79,523  – 79,523 13,036 20,481 8,151 25,773 40,714  – 187,678 5,265 192,943 
Average balance of risk assets (1) 69,026 18,140 3,166 87,166 23 17,767 6,916 21,860 2,600 6,411 142,743 4,085 146,828 
Balance of risk assets at end of reported 

period(1) 69,581 18,153 3,193 87,734 30 17,865 6,927 22,418 2,300 6,407 143,681 4,191 147,872 
Average balance of assets under 

management(2) 9,676 44,383  – 54,059 2,539 22,187 2,866 25,129 171,383 13,029 291,192  – 291,192 
Breakdown of interest revenues, net:              
Margin from credit granting operations 369 204 8 573  – 226 48 113 9  – 969 27 996 
Margin from activities of receiving deposits  – 108  – 108 18 29 11 16 19  – 201 4 205 
Other 20  –  – 20  – 8 2 5 2 (26) 11 24 35 

Total interest revenues, net 389 312 8 701 18 263 61 134 30 (26) 1,181 55 1,236 

 
(1) Risk assets – as calculated for capital adequacy purposes (Proper Conduct of Banking Business Directive 201). 
(2) Assets under management – includes clients' provident funds, study funds, mutual funds and securities. 
(3) Reclassified. 
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Note 12 – Operating Segments – continued 
Supervisory operating segments 
For the year ended December 31, 2018 (audited) 

Reported amounts (NIS in millions) 

 

 

Operations in 

Israel 

Households 

Housing loans 

Operations in 

Israel  

Households 

Others 

Operations in 

Israel  

Households 

Of which: 

Credit cards 

Operations in 

Israel  

Total 

Operations in 

Israel  

Private 

banking 

Operations in 

Israel  

Small and 

micro 

businesses 

Operations in 

Israel  

Medium 

businesses 

Operations in 

Israel  

Large 

businesses 

Operations in 

Israel  

Institutional 

investors 

Operations in 

Israel  

Financial 

Management 

Segment 

Operations  in 

Israel 

 Total – 

operations in 

Israel 

Operations 

overseas 

Total – 

operations 

overseas Total 

Interest revenues from externals 4,060 958 34 5,018 1 1,021 269 493 37 188 7,027 332 7,359 
Interest expenses from externals  – 576  – 576 160 91 53 225 417 826 2,348 89 2,437 
Interest revenues, net from externals 4,060 382 34 4,442 (159) 930 216 268 (380) (638) 4,679 243 4,922 
Interest revenues, net – inter-segment (2,543) 852 (5) (1,691) 235 78 28 266 498 626 40 (40)  – 

Total interest revenues (expenses), net 1,517 1,234 29 2,751 76 1,008 244 534 118 (12) 4,719 203 4,922 

Total non-interest financing revenues  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  – 435 435 10 445 
Total commissions and other revenues 156 520 148 676 10 367 78 113 42 208 1,494 28 1,522 
Total non-interest revenues 156 520 148 676 10 367 78 113 42 643 1,929 38 1,967 

Total revenues 1,673 1,754 177 3,427 86 1,375 322 647 160 631 6,648 241 6,889 

Expenses with respect to credit losses 36 108  – 144 1 137 11 8 2 3 306 4 310 
Operating and other expenses to externals 611 1,670 60 2,281 539 775 57 88 68 395 4,203 181 4,384 
Operating and other expenses – inter-

segment  – (140) (13) (140) 8 (79) 62 89 55 5  –  –  – 

Total operating and other expenses 611 1,530 47 2,141 547 696 119 177 123 400 4,203 181 4,384 

Pre-tax profit (loss) 1,026 116 130 1,142 (462) 542 192 462 35 228 2,139 56 2,195 
Provision for taxes on profit 360 41 46 401 (37) 190 67 162 12 80 875 47 922 
After-tax profit (loss) 666 75 84 741 (425) 352 125 300 23 148 1,264 9 1,273 

Share of banking corporation in earnings of 

associated companies  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  – 1 1  – 
 

1 
Net profit (loss) before attribution to non-

controlling interests 666 75 84 741 (425) 352 125 300 23 149 1,265 9 1,274 
Net profit attributed to non-controlling 

interests  – (37) (2) (37)  – (3)  –  –  – (28) (68)  – (68) 
Net profit (loss) attributable to 

shareholders of the banking 

corporation 666 38 82 704 (425) 349 125 300 23 121 1,197 9 
 

1,206 

Average balance of assets 123,590 19,607 3,120 143,197 93 18,267 6,205 16,528 1,434 49,563 235,287 10,038 245,325 
Of which: Investments in associated 

companies  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  – 32 32  – 32 
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Operations in 

Israel 

Households 

Housing loans 

Operations in 

Israel  

Households 

Others 

Operations in 

Israel  

Households 

Of which: 

Credit cards 

Operations in 

Israel  

Total 

Operations in 

Israel  

Private 

banking 

Operations in 

Israel  

Small and 

micro 

businesses 

Operations in 

Israel  

Medium 

businesses 

Operations in 

Israel  

Large 

businesses 

Operations in 

Israel  

Institutional 

investors 

Operations in 

Israel  

Financial 

Management 

Segment 

Operations  in 

Israel 

 Total – 

operations in 

Israel 

Operations 

overseas 

Total – 

operations 

overseas Total 

Average balance of loans to the public 123,590 19,607 3,120 143,197 93 18,267 6,205 16,528 1,434  – 185,724 3,391 189,115 
Balance of loans to the public at end of 

reported period 126,749 21,184 3,756 147,933 99 19,324 6,669 16,440 1,341  – 191,806 4,150 195,956 
Balance of impaired debts 60 77  – 137  – 526 70 212 156  – 1,101  – 1,101 
Balance of debt in arrears 90 days or 

longer 1,250 23  – 1,273  – 42  –  –  –  – 1,315 1 1,316 
Average balance of liabilities  – 81,090 3,120 81,090 12,511 20,458 7,680 26,172 39,260 33,601 220,772 9,505 230,277 
Of which: Average balance of deposits 

from the public  – 77,970  – 77,970 12,511 20,458 7,680 26,172 39,260  – 184,051 5,432 189,483 
Balance of deposits from the public at end 

of reported period  – 82,119  – 82,119 13,777 22,664 8,332 29,460 37,712  – 194,064 5,428 199,492 
Average balance of risk assets (1) 68,903 17,987 3,183 86,890 30 17,381 7,150 21,239 2,624 6,323 141,637 3,953 145,590 
Balance of risk assets at end of reported 

period(1) 71,811 18,803 3,246 90,614 28 18,080 7,641 22,016 3,055 5,941 147,375 4,252 151,627 
Average balance of assets under 

management(2) 9,240 42,263  – 51,503 2,431 23,611 3,348 26,459 159,405 12,837 279,594  – 279,594 
Breakdown of interest revenues, net:              
Margin from credit granting operations 1,449 808 29 2,257 1 874 198 448 30  – 3,808 112 3,920 
Margin from activities of receiving deposits  – 423  – 423 75 108 40 70 85  – 801 14 815 
Other 68 3  – 71  – 26 6 16 3 (12) 110 77 187 

Total interest revenues, net 1,517 1,234 29 2,751 76 1,008 244 534 118 (12) 4,719 203 4,922 

 
(1) Risk assets – as calculated for capital adequacy purposes (Proper Conduct of Banking Business Directive 201). 
(2) Assets under management – includes clients' provident funds, study funds, mutual funds and securities. 
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Note 12 – Operating Segments – continued 

 

B. Operating segments in conformity with the management approach  

The Bank manages its operations in six major operating segments, which are distinguished by client characteristics and type of 
banking services required, as well as by the organizational unit responsible for servicing each segment. Operating segment 
definition is based on the Bank’s organizational structure, as described below. The operations in the six operating segments 
include all areas of banking operations including classic banking activity (loans and deposits), securities activity for clients and 
activity in derivative instruments, as well as custom banking services designed for needs in specific fields. Operations of the 
various segments are conducted via Bank branches, trading room, Business Centers, Bank HQ departments and subsidiaries 
in Israel and overseas. 

For more information about measurement of Bank operations in conformity with the supervisory segments approach, as specified 
by the Supervisor of Banks, see chapter "Supervisory operating segments" above. 

 

Below are the Bank's operating segments in conformity with the management approach: 

Household segment – under responsibility of the Retail Division, This segment includes small household clients and mortgage 
operations. The division provides appropriate banking services and financial products to segment clients, including in the field of 
mortgages.  

Small business segment – under responsibility of the Retail Division, which also serves micro business clients (businesses 
with annual turnover below NIS 10 million) and small businesses (with annual turnover from NIS 10 million to under NIS 50 
million). It may happen, due to business growth of a client served by the Retail Division, that the client may exceed the 
aforementioned criteria. Banking services and financial products, including commercial banking services as required, are 
provided to segment clients.  

Private banking – private banking is under responsibility of the Private Banking and International Operations sector of the 
Finance Division. Private banking sector clients are individual clients with liquid assets (primarily short-term deposits and security 
investments) over NIS 1 million. Clients of this segment have high financial wealth, to whom the Bank offers access to unique 
products and services in capital market activity, advisory service and investment management. 

Commercial banking – clients of this segment are private and public companies of medium size (middle market) and medium 
level of indebtedness, and are served by the Business Banking Division, primarily by the Business sector, which operates via 
three business centers located throughout Israel. As from 2019, new business clients with annual turnover from NIS 50 million 
to under NIS 250 million are assigned to the Business sector. Segment clients operating in the real estate sector are served by 
the Construction and Real Estate sector of the Business Division, which specializes in provision of dedicated services to this 
sector. 

Business banking – the Major Corporations sector in the Business Division is responsible for the Business Banking segment, 
which is the focal point for handling the largest business clients. As from 2019, businesses with annual turnover above NIS 250 
million are assigned to the Corporate Sector. This segment provides a range of banking and financial services to the largest 
companies in the economy, in an array of industries, at relatively high levels of indebtedness. Segment clients operating in the 
real estate sector are served by the Construction and Real Estate sector of the Business Division, which specializes in provision 
of dedicated services to this sector. 

Financial management – operations in this segment include, inter alia, management of assets and liabilities, management of 
exposure to market risk, management of the nostro portfolio and liquidity management as well as trading room operations in the 
financial and capital markets. The segment is under responsibility of the Finance Division, except for investments in non-banking 
corporations, which are under the responsibility of the business division. 
The major products and guidelines for attribution of balances, revenues and expenses to clients in the system to operating 
segments in conformity with the management approach, are similar to products and guidelines according to the supervisory 
operating segment approach.  
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Note 12 – Operating Segments – continued 

Operating segments in conformity with the management approach 

For the nine months ended September 30, 2019 (unaudited) 

Reported amounts (NIS in millions) 

 

 

House-
holds – 

other 

House- 
holds – 

mortgages 
Private 

banking 

Small 
busi-

nesses 

Com-
mercial 

banking 

Busi- 
ness 

banking 

Finan- 
cial 

managem
ent 

Total 
conso-
lidated 

Interest revenues, net:         
From externals 413 2,862 (28 ) 518 146 514 (437 ) 3,988 

Inter-segment 810 (1,784 ) 100 164 29 211 470  - 

Total interest revenues, net 1,223 1,078 72 682 175 725 33 3,988 

Non-interest financing revenues 4  - 1 1 1 19 267 293 

Commissions and other revenues 402 118 42 250 44 178 170 1,204 

Total revenues 1,629 1,196 115 933 220 922 470 5,485 

Expenses (reduction of expenses) 
with respect to credit losses 70 30 (1) 97 31 21 (3) 245 

Operating and other expenses 1,269 464 99 467 114 290 292 2,995 

Pre-tax profit 290 702 17 369 75 611 181 2,245 

Provision for taxes on profit 101 245 6 129 26 213 62 782 

After-tax profit 189 457 11 240 49 398 119 1,463 

Share in net profits of associated 
companies, after tax  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 
Net profit:         
Before attribution to non-controlling 
interests 189 457 11 240 49 398 119 1,463 
Attributable to non-controlling 
interests (33 )  -  - (3)  -  - (25 ) (61 ) 
Net profit attributable to 
shareholders of the Bank 156 457 11 237 49 398 94 1,402 

Return on equity (percentage of 
net profit attributed to shareholders 
of the banking corporation out of 
average equity)(1)  11.5%  8.6%  27.7%  26.8%  9.8%  14.6%  20.6%  12.4% 
Average balance of loans to the 
public, net 26,029 123,933 1,022 13,776 5,963 26,404  - 197,127 
Average balance of deposits from 
the public 92,998  - 8,673 23,188 7,805 54,595 16,869 204,128 

Average balance of assets 26,438 124,419 1,553 13,900 6,023 32,301 53,099 257,733 

Average balance of risk assets (2) 22,415 70,927 539 12,189 6,685 36,421 7,043 156,219 

 

 
(1) Calculated in conformity with capital attributed to this segment based on risk components attributed to it in conformity with provisions of Basel 

III. 
(2) Risk weighted assets – as calculated for capital adequacy (Proper Conduct of Banking Business Directive 201). 
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Note 12 – Operating Segments – continued 

Operating segments in conformity with the management approach 

For the nine months ended September 30, 2018 (unaudited) 

Reported amounts (NIS in millions) 

 

 

House-
holds – 

other 

House- 
holds – 

mortgages 
Private 

banking 

Small 
busi-

nesses 

Com-
mercial 

banking 

Busi- 
ness 

banking 

Finan- 
cial 

management 

Total 
conso-
lidated 

Interest revenues, net:         
From externals 385 2,885 (12) 458 138 454 (646) 3,662 
Inter-segment 735 (1,919) 73 113 20 277 701  – 

Total interest revenues, net 1,120 966 61 571 158 731 55 3,662 

Non-interest financing revenues 3  – 1 1  – 23 296 324 
Commissions and other 
revenues 384 116 42 224 40 157 163 1,126 

Total revenues 1,507 1,082 104 796 198 911 514 5,112 

Expenses (reduction of 
expenses) with respect to credit 
losses 73 32 1 97 (1) 29 2 233 
Operating and other expenses 1,161 420 519(3) 431 108 262 272(3) 3,173 
Pre-tax profit (loss) 273 630 (416) 268 91 620 240 1,706 
Provision (reduced provision) for 
taxes on profit 95 220 (88) 94 32 217 84 654 

After-tax profit (loss) 178 410 (328) 174 59 403 156 1,052 

Share in net profits of associated 
companies, after tax  –  –  –  –  –  – 1 1 
Net profit (loss):         
Before attribution to non-
controlling interests 178 410 (328) 174 59 403 157 1,053 
Attributable to non-controlling 
interests (28)  –  – (2)  –  – (19) (49) 
Net profit (loss) attributable to 
shareholders of the Bank 150 410 (328) 172 59 403 138 1,004 

Return on equity (percentage of 
net profit attributed to 
shareholders of the banking 
corporation out of average 
equity)(1)  11.9%  8.4%  –  21.6%  12.7%  16.4%  34.5%  9.7% 
Average balance of loans to the 
public, net 24,594 117,352 1,017 12,431 5,502 24,930  – 185,826 
Average balance of deposits 
from the public 84,865  – 8,005 19,350 6,863 59,797 9,110 187,990 
Average balance of assets 25,062 117,772 1,629 12,556 5,566 29,804 51,112 243,501 
Average balance of risk assets (2) 20,982 65,410 578 10,965 6,199 33,102 6,840 144,076 

 
(1) Calculated in conformity with capital attributed to this segment based on risk components attributed to it in conformity with provisions of Basel 

III. 
(2) Risk weighted assets – as calculated for capital adequacy (Proper Conduct of Banking Business Directive 201). 
(3) Expenses with respect to the investigation by the US Department of Justice were classified under Private Banking. 
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Note 12 – Operating Segments – continued 

Operating segments in conformity with the management approach 

For the three months ended September 30, 2019 (unaudited) 

Reported amounts (NIS in millions) 

 

 

House-
holds – 

other 

House- 
holds – 

mortgages 
Private 

banking 

Small 
busi-

nesses 

Com-
mercial 

banking 

Busi- 
ness 

banking 

Finan- 
cial 

manage
ment 

Total 
conso-
lidated 

Interest revenues, net:         
From externals 173 544 (8) 184 47 199 75 1,214 

Inter-segment 236 (177 ) 30 51 12 44 (196 )  - 

Total interest revenues (expenses), net 409 367 22 235 59 243 (121 ) 1,214 

Non-interest financing revenues 2  -  -  - 1 7 137 147 

Commissions and other revenues 139 40 14 88 16 56 47 400 

Total revenues 550 407 36 323 76 306 63 1,761 

Expenses (reduction of expenses) with 
respect to credit losses 21 12  - 38 11 (12 )  - 70 

Operating and other expenses 424 154 33 155 38 97 97 998 

Pre-tax profit (loss) 105 241 3 130 27 221 (34 ) 693 
Provision (reduced provision) for taxes on 
profit 38 87 1 47 10 80 (12 ) 251 

After-tax profit (loss) 67 154 2 83 17 141 (22 ) 442 

Share in net profits of associated 
companies, after tax  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 
Net profit (loss):         
Before attribution to non-controlling 
interests 67 154 2 83 17 141 (22 ) 442 

Attributable to non-controlling interests (13 )  -  - (1)  -  - (6) (20 ) 

Net profit (loss) attributable to 
shareholders of the Bank 54 154 2 82 17 141 (28 ) 422 

Return on equity (percentage of net profit 
attributed to shareholders of the banking 
corporation out of average equity)(1)  12.2%  8.7%  16.3%  29.4%  10.3%  15.8%  -  11.1% 

 

 (1) Calculated in conformity with capital attributed to this segment based on risk components attributed to it in conformity with provisions of Basel 
III. 
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Note 12 – Operating Segments – continued 

Operating segments in conformity with the management approach 

For the three months ended September 30, 2018 (unaudited) 

Reported amounts (NIS in millions) 

 

 

House-
holds – 

other 

House- 
holds – 

mortgages 
Private 

banking 

Small 
busi-

nesses 

Com-
mercial 

banking 

Busi- 
ness 

banking 

Finan- 
cial 

manage
ment 

Total 
conso-
lidated 

Interest revenues, net:         
From externals 131 903 (5) 159 48 151 (151) 1,236 
Inter-segment 252 (570) 26 41 9 99 143  – 

Total interest revenues (expenses), net 383 333 21 200 57 250 (8) 1,236 

Non-interest financing revenues 1  – 1 1  – 7 95 105 
Commissions and other revenues 127 38 14 75 13 54 57 378 

Total revenues 511 371 36 276 70 311 144 1,719 

Expenses (reduction of expenses) with 
respect to credit losses 27 16 1 33  – (15) (1) 61 
Operating and other expenses 394 137 29 150 38 90 98 936 
Pre-tax profit 90 218 6 93 32 236 47 722 
Provision for taxes on profit 36 75 2 32 11 82 12 250 

After-tax profit 54 143 4 61 21 154 35 472 

Share in net profits of associated 
companies, after tax  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  – 
Net profit:         
Before attribution to non-controlling 
interests 54 143 4 61 21 154 35 472 
Attributable to non-controlling interests (10)  –  – (1)  –  – (7) (18) 

Net profit attributable to shareholders of 
the Bank 44 143 4 60 21 154 28 454 

Return on equity (percentage of net profit 
attributed to shareholders of the banking 
corporation out of average equity)(1)  14.2%  8.8%  31.9%  22.7%  13.4%  19.2%  11.9%  13.4% 

 
 (1) Calculated in conformity with capital attributed to this segment based on risk components attributed to it in conformity with provisions of Basel 

III. 
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Note 12 – Operating Segments – continued 

Operating segments in conformity with the management approach 

For the year ended December 31, 2018 (audited) 

Reported amounts (NIS in millions) 

 

 

House-
holds – 

other 

House- 
holds – 

mortgages 
Private 

banking 

Small 
busi-

nesses 

Com-
mercial 

banking 

Busi- 
ness 

banking 

Finan- 
cial 

manage
ment 

Total 
conso-
lidated 

Interest revenues, net:         
From externals 531 3,769 (21) 626 185 600 (768) 4,922 
Inter-segment 954 (2,455) 108 156 29 391 817  – 

Total interest revenues, net 1,485 1,314 87 782 214 991 49 4,922 

Non-interest financing revenues 5  – 1 2 1 30 406 445 
Commissions and other revenues 528 156 55 308 55 214 206 1,522 

Total revenues 2,018 1,470 143 1,092 270 1,235 661 6,889 

Expenses with respect to credit losses 97 35 1 134 6 34 3 310 
Operating and other expenses 1,596 579 682 595 147 362 423 4,384 
Pre-tax profit (loss) 325 856 (540) 363 117 839 235 2,195 
Provision (reduced provision) for taxes 
on profit 114 300 (36) 127 41 294 82 922 

After-tax profit (loss) 211 556 (504) 236 76 545 153 1,273 

Share in net profits of associated 
companies, after tax  –  –  –  –  –  – 1 1 
Net profit (loss):         
Before attribution to non-controlling 
interests 211 556 (504) 236 76 545 154 1,274 
Attributable to non-controlling interests (37)  –  – (3)  –  – (28) (68) 

Net profit (loss) attributable to 
shareholders of the Bank 174 556 (504) 233 76 545 126 1,206 

Return on equity (percentage of net 
profit attributed to shareholders of the 
banking corporation out of average 
equity)(1)  10.2%  8.4%  –  21.3%  12.2%  16.2%  18.8%  8.5% 
Average balance of loans to the public, 
net 24,795 118,121 1,028 12,602 5,563 25,499  – 187,608 
Average balance of deposits from the 
public 85,679  – 8,065 19,659 7,035 59,854 9,191 189,483 
Average balance of assets 25,260 118,554 1,638 12,728 5,628 30,635 50,882 245,325 
Average balance of risk assets (2) 21,188 66,181 570 11,110 6,250 33,559 6,732 145,590 

 
(1) Calculated in conformity with capital attributed to this segment based on risk components attributed to it in conformity with provisions of Basel 

III. 
(2) Risk weighted assets – as calculated for capital adequacy (Proper Conduct of Banking Business Directive 201). 
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Note 13 – Additional information about credit risk, loans to the public and 
provision for credit losses 
Reported amounts (NIS in millions) 
 

A. Off balance sheet debts(1) and credit instruments  

1. Movement in balance of provision for credit losses 
For the three months ended  September 30, 2019 (unaudited) - Provision for credit losses 

 

Loans to the 
public 

Commercial 

Loans to the 
public 

Housing 
Loans to the public 

Individual – other 

Loans to 
the public 

Total 
Banks and 

governments Total 

Balance of provision for credit losses at start of period 793 660 265 1,718 1 1,719 
Expenses with respect to credit losses 34 13 22 69 1 70 

Accounting write-offs(2) (45) (2) (35) (82)  – (82) 
Recovery of debts written off for accounting purposes 
in previous years(2) 34  – 14 48  – 48 
Net accounting write-offs (11) (2) (21) (34)  – (34) 
Balance of provision for credit losses at end of period 816 671 266 1,753 2 1,755 
Of which: With respect to off balance sheet credit 
instruments 96  – 10 106  – 106 

For the three months ended  September 30, 2018 (unaudited) - Provision for credit losses 

 

Loans to the 
public 

Commercial 

Loans to the 
public 

Housing 
Loans to the public 

Individual – other 

Loans to 
the public 

Total 
Banks and 

governments Total 

Balance of provision for credit losses at start of period 735 643 253 1,631 3 1,634 
Expenses with respect to credit losses 15 17 30 62 (1) 61 

Accounting write-offs(2) (51) (2) (40) (93)  – (93) 
Recovery of debts written off for accounting purposes  
in previous years(2) 36 1 15 52  – 52 
Net accounting write-offs (15) (1) (25) (41)  – (41) 
Balance of provision for credit losses at end of period 735 659 258 1,652 2 1,654 
Of which: With respect to off balance sheet credit 
instruments 90  – 10 100  – 100 

For the nine months ended  September 30, 2019 (unaudited) - Provision for credit losses 

 

Loans to the 
public 

Commercial 

Loans to the 
public 

Housing 
Loans to the public 

Individual – other 

Loans to 
the public 

Total 
Banks and 

governments Total 

Balance of provision for credit losses at start of period 766 644 263 1,673 4 1,677 
Expenses with respect to credit losses 142 32 73 247 (2) 245 

Accounting write-offs(2) (170) (6) (116) (292)  – (292) 
Recovery of debts written off for accounting purposes 
 in previous years(2) 78 1 46 125  – 125 
Net accounting write-offs (92) (5) (70) (167)  – (167) 

Balance of provision for credit losses at end of period 816 671 266 1,753 2 1,755 

Of which: With respect to off balance sheet credit 
instruments 96  – 10 106  – 106 

For the nine months ended  September 30, 2018 (unaudited) - Provision for credit losses 

 

Loans to the 
public 

Commercial 

Loans to the 
public 

Housing 
Loans to the public 

Individual – other 

Loans to 
the public 

Total 
Banks and 

governments Total 

Balance of provision for credit losses at start of period 699 630 245 1,574 1 1,575 
Expenses with respect to credit losses 118 34 80 232 1 233 
Accounting write-offs(2) (153) (6) (114) (273)  – (273) 
Recovery of debts written off for accounting purposes in 
previous years(2) 71 1 47 119  – 119 
Net accounting write-offs (82) (5) (67) (154)  – (154) 

Balance of provision for credit losses at end of period 735 659 258 1,652 2 1,654 
Of which: With respect to off balance sheet credit 
instruments 90  – 10 100  – 100 

 

(1) Loans to the public, loans to governments, deposits with banks and other debts, except for debentures and securities borrowed or acquired in 
conjunction with resale agreements, except for deposits with Bank of Israel. 

(2) Accounting write-offs presented in the Note primarily consists of write-offs of a technical nature, due to passage of time of clients being in arrears, in 
conformity with US standards applicable to the Bank in this regard. Thus, for example, the balance of the provision for large impaired debts will 
typically be written off after two years. Debt measured on a group basis will be written off after 150 days in arrears. This means that the Bank's 
collection efforts may sometimes take longer when compared to the timing for write-off according to accounting rules. Consequently, relatively high 
balances of "accounting write-offs" and relatively high balances of "Recovery of debts written off in previous years" are presented. 
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Note 13 – Additional information about credit risk, loans to the public and 
provision for credit losses – continued 

Reported amounts (NIS in millions) 

A. Off balance sheet debts(1) and credit instruments   

2. Additional information about calculation of the provision for credit losses with respect to debts, and debts for which the 
provision has been calculated: 

September 30, 2019 (unaudited) 

 

Loans to the 
public 

Commercial 

Public 

Housing 

Public 

Individual – 

other 

Public 

Total 
Banks and 

governments Total 

Recorded debt balance of debts (1)       
reviewed on individual basis 41,633 52 739 42,424 7,967 50,391 
reviewed on group basis 8,903 133,259 19,639 161,801  – 161,801 
 Of which: the relevant provision is calculated by 
extent of arrears 1,563 133,259  – 134,822  – 134,822 

Total debts 50,536 133,311(2) 20,378 204,225 7,967 212,192 

Provision for credit losses with respect to debts (1)       
reviewed on individual basis 606 2 28 636 2 638 
reviewed on group basis 114 669 228 1,011  – 1,011 
 Of which: For which a provision for credit losses is 
calculated by extent of arrears(3) 6 669  – 675  – 675 

Total provision for credit losses 720 671 256 1,647 2 1,649 
September 30, 2018 (unaudited) 

 

Loans to the 
public 

Commercial 

Public 

Housing 

Public 

Individual – 

other 

Public 

Total 
Banks and 

governments Total 

Recorded debt balance of debts (1)       
reviewed on individual basis 37,823 52 695 38,570 7,627 46,197 
reviewed on group basis 9,236 124,726 18,816 152,778  – 152,778 
 Of which: the relevant provision is calculated by 
extent of arrears 1,563 124,726  – 126,289  – 126,289 

Total debts 47,059 124,778 19,511 191,348 7,627 198,975 

Provision for credit losses with respect to debts (1)       
reviewed on individual basis 537 3 29 569 2 571 
reviewed on group basis 108 656 219 983  – 983 
 Of which: For which a provision for credit losses is 
calculated by extent of arrears(3) 5 656  – 661  – 661 

Total provision for credit losses 645 659 248 1,552 2 1,554 
As of December 31, 2018 (audited) 

 

Loans to the 
public 

Commercial 

Public 

Housing 

Public 

Individual – 

other 

Public 

Total 
Banks and 

governments Total 

Recorded debt balance of debts (1)       
reviewed on individual basis 40,377 60 674 41,111 6,097 47,208 
reviewed on group basis 8,801 126,970 19,074 154,845  – 154,845 
 Of which: the relevant provision is calculated by 
extent of arrears 1,806 126,970  – 128,776  – 128,776 

Total debts 49,178 (2)127,030 19,748 195,956 6,097 202,053 

Provision for credit losses with respect to debts (1)       
reviewed on individual basis 563 2 28 593 4 597 
reviewed on group basis 115 642 225 982  – 982 
 Of which: For which a provision for credit losses is 
calculated by extent of arrears(3) 6 642  – 648  – 648 

Total provision for credit losses 678 644 253 1,575 4 1,579 
 

(1) Loans to the public, loans to governments, deposits with banks and other debts, except for debentures and securities borrowed or acquired in 
conjunction with resale agreements, except for deposits with Bank of Israel. 

(2) Includes general-purpose loans secured by a lien on a residential apartment, amounting to NIS 7,507 million (as of September 30, 2018: NIS 
6,872 million and as of December 31, 2018: NIS 7,028 million). 

(3) Includes balance of provision in excess of that required by extent of arrears, assessed on individual basis, amounting to NIS 19 million (as of 
September 30, 2018: NIS 18 million, as of December 31, 2018: NIS 17 million), and assessed on group basis, amounting to NIS 467 million (as 
of September 30, 2018: NIS 436 million, as of December 31, 2018: NIS 445 million). 
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Note 13 – Additional information about credit risk, loans to the public and 
provision for credit losses – continued 

Reported amounts (NIS in millions) 

 

B.   Debts(1) 

1.A. Credit quality and arrears  

As of September 30, 2019 (unaudited) 

 
Non 

problematic 
Problematic(2) 
Non impaired 

Problematic(2) 
Impaired(3) Total 

Non impaired 
debts – 

additional 
information 

In arrears 90 
days or 
longer(4) 

Non impaired 
debts – 

additional 
information 

In arrears 30 
to 89 days(5) 

Borrower activity in Israel       
Public – commercial       
Construction and real estate – construction(8) 13,616 38 185 13,839 7 10 
Construction and real estate – real estate 
operations 3,396 378 33 3,807  – 9 
Financial services 3,927 3 133 4,063  – 2 
Commercial – other 24,210 372 688 25,270 30 74 

Total commercial 45,149 791 1,039 46,979 37 95 

Private individuals – housing loans 131,503 (7)1,369 52 132,924 (7)1,369 (6)630 
Private individuals – other 19,883 139 84 20,106 21 59 

Total public – activity in Israel 196,535 2,299 1,175 200,009 1,427 784 

Banks in Israel 95  –  – 95  –  – 
Government of Israel  –  –  –  –  –  – 

Total activity in Israel 196,630 2,299 1,175 200,104 1,427 784 

Borrower activity overseas        
Public – commercial       
Construction and real estate 1,652  – 23 1,675  –  – 
Commercial – other 1,872 10  – 1,882  –  – 

Total commercial 3,524 10 23 3,557  –  – 

Private individuals 659  –  – 659  –  – 

Total public – activity overseas 4,183 10 23 4,216  –  – 

Overseas banks 7,283  –  – 7,283  –  – 
Overseas governments 589  –  – 589  –  – 

Total activity overseas 12,055 10 23 12,088  –  – 

Total public 200,718 2,309 1,198 204,225 1,427 784 
Total banks 7,378  –  – 7,378  –  – 
Total governments 589  –  – 589  –  – 

Total 208,685 2,309 1,198 212,192 1,427 784 

 
(1) Loans to the public, loans to governments, deposits with banks and other debts, except for debentures and securities borrowed or acquired in 

conjunction with resale agreements, except for deposits with Bank of Israel. 
(2) Credit risk which is impaired, inferior or under special supervision, including with respect to housing loans for which a provision was made by 

extent of arrears, and housing loans for which no provision was made by extent of arrears and which are in arrears of 90 days or longer. 
(3) Generally, impaired debts do not accrue interest revenues. For information about certain impaired debts restructured using problematic debt 

restructuring, see Note 13.B.2.c. to the financial statements. 
(4) Classified as problematic non-impaired debts. Accruing interest revenues. 
(5) Accruing interest revenues. Debts in arrears 30 to 89 days amounting to NIS 63 million were classified as problematic non-impaired debts. 
(6) In conformity with Public Reporting Directives, excludes the balance of housing loans in arrears up to 2 months. 
(7) Includes balance of housing loans amounting to NIS 78 million provided for by extent of arrears of borrower, for which an agreement has been 

signed for repayment of arrears by the borrower, where a change was made to the repayment schedule for the outstanding loan balance not 
yet due. 

(8) Includes debts amounting to NIS 1,759 million, extended to certain purchase groups which are in the process of construction. 
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Note 13 – Additional information about credit risk, loans to the public and 
provision for credit losses – continued 

Reported amounts (NIS in millions) 

 

B.   Debts(1) 

1.A. Credit quality and arrears – continued 

As of September 30, 2018 (unaudited) 

 
Non 

problematic 
Problematic(2) 
Non impaired 

Problematic(2) 
Impaired(3) Total 

Non impaired 
debts – 

additional 
information 

In arrears 90 
days or 
longer(4) 

Non impaired 
debts – 

additional 
information 

In arrears 30 
to 89 days(5) 

Borrower activity in Israel       
Public – commercial       
Construction and real estate – construction(8) 13,551(9) 77 148 13,776 8 17 
Construction and real estate – real estate 
operations 2,625(9) 11 16 2,652 1 5 

Financial services 3,564(9) 170 13 3,747 2 23 

Commercial – other 22,249(9) 355 571 23,175 30 116 

Total commercial 41,989 613 748 43,350 41 161 

Private individuals – housing loans 123,079 (7)1,292) 52 124,423 (7)1,292) (7)504 

Private individuals – other 19,026 149 71 19,246 25 89 

Total public – activity in Israel 184,094 2,054 871 187,019 1,358 754 

Banks in Israel 299  –  – 299  –  – 

Government of Israel  –  –  –  –  –  – 

Total activity in Israel 184,393 2,054 871 187,318 1,358 754 

Borrower activity overseas        
Public – commercial       
Construction and real estate 1,968 15 2 1,985  – 1 

Commercial – other 1,721  – 3 1,724  –  – 

Total commercial 3,689 15 5 3,709  – 1 

Private individuals 619 1  – 620 1 4 

Total public – activity overseas 4,308 16 5 4,329 1 5 

Overseas banks 6,759  –  – 6,759  –  – 

Overseas governments 569  –  – 569  –  – 

Total activity overseas 11,636 16 5 11,657 1 5 

Total public 188,402 2,070 876 191,348 1,359 759 

Total banks 7,058  –  – 7,058  –  – 

Total governments 569  –  – 569  –  – 

Total 196,029 2,070 876 198,975 1,359 759 

 
(1) Loans to the public, loans to governments, deposits with banks and other debts, except for debentures and securities borrowed or acquired in 

conjunction with resale agreements, except for deposits with Bank of Israel. 
(2) Credit risk which is impaired, inferior or under special supervision, including with respect to housing loans for which a provision was made by 

extent of arrears, and housing loans for which no provision was made by extent of arrears and which are in arrears of 90 days or longer. 
(3) Generally, impaired debts do not accrue interest revenues. For information about certain impaired debt restructured using problematic debt 

restructuring, see Note 13.B.2.c. to the financial statements. 
(4) Classified as problematic non-impaired debts. Accruing interest revenues. 
(5) Accruing interest revenues. Debts in arrears 30 to 89 days amounting to NIS 56 million were classified as problematic non-impaired debts. 
(6) In conformity with Public Reporting Directives, excludes the balance of housing loans in arrears up to 2 months. 
(7) Includes balance of housing loans amounting to NIS 89 million provided for by extent of arrears of borrower, for which an agreement has been 

signed for repayment of arrears by the borrower, where a change was made to the repayment schedule for the outstanding loan balance not 
yet due. 

(8) Includes debts amounting to NIS 1,705 million, extended to certain purchase groups which are in the process of construction. 
(9) Reclassified . 
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Note 13 – Additional information about credit risk, loans to the public and 
provision for credit losses – continued 

Reported amounts (NIS in millions) 

 

B.   Debts(1) 

1.A. Credit quality and arrears – continued 

As of December 31, 2018 (audited) 

 

Non 
problematic 

Problematic(2) 
Non impaired 

Problematic(2) 
Impaired(3) Total 

Non impaired 
debts – 

additional 
information 

In arrears 90 
days or 
longer(4) 

Non impaired 
debts – 

additional 
information 

In arrears 30 to 
89 days(5) 

Borrower activity in Israel       
Public – commercial       
Construction and real estate – 
construction(8) 13,958 82 151 14,191 11 42 
Construction and real estate – real 
estate operations 2,780 13 26 2,819 1 21 
Financial services 4,092 12 168 4,272 1 5 
Commercial – other 22,727 352 614 23,693 29 92 

Total commercial 43,557 459 959 44,975 42 160 

Private individuals – housing loans 125,363 1,250(7) 60 126,673 1,250(7) 505(6) 
Private individuals – other 19,244 152 77 19,473 23 79 

Total public – activity in Israel 188,164 1,861 1,096 191,121 1,315 744 

Banks in Israel 622  –  – 622  –  – 
Government of Israel 1  –  – 1  –  – 

Total activity in Israel 188,787 1,861 1,096 191,744 1,315 744 

Borrower activity overseas        
Public – commercial       
Construction and real estate 2,146 14 2 2,162  –  – 
Commercial – other 2,038  – 3 2,041  –  – 

Total commercial 4,184 14 5 4,203  –  – 

Private individuals 631 1  – 632 1  – 

Total public – activity overseas 4,815 15 5 4,835 1  – 

Overseas banks 4,845  –  – 4,845  –  – 
Overseas governments 629  –  – 629  –  – 

Total activity overseas 10,289 15 5 10,309 1  – 

Total public 192,979 1,876 1,101 195,956 1,316 744 
Total banks 5,467  –  – 5,467  –  – 
Total governments 630  –  – 630  –  – 

Total 199,076 1,876 1,101 202,053 1,316 744 

 
(1) Loans to the public, loans to governments, deposits with banks and other debts, except for debentures and securities borrowed or acquired in 

conjunction with resale agreements, except for deposits with Bank of Israel. 
(2) Credit risk which is impaired, inferior or under special supervision, including with respect to housing loans for which a provision was made by 

extent of arrears, and housing loans for which no provision was made by extent of arrears and which are in arrears of 90 days or longer. 
(3) Generally, impaired debts do not accrue interest revenues. For information about certain impaired debts restructured using problematic debt 

restructuring, see Note 13.B.2.c. to the financial statements. 
(4) Classified as problematic non-impaired debts. Accruing interest revenues. 
(5) Accruing interest revenues. Debts in arrears 30 to 89 days amounting to NIS 63 million were classified as problematic non-impaired debts. 
(6) In conformity with Public Reporting Directives, excludes the balance of housing loans in arrears up to 2 months. 
(7) Includes balance of housing loans amounting to NIS 88 million provided for by extent of arrears of borrower, for which an agreement has been 

signed for repayment of arrears by the borrower, where a change was made to the repayment schedule for the outstanding loan balance not 
yet due. 

(8) Includes debts amounting to NIS 2,023 million, extended to certain purchase groups which are in the process of construction. 
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Note 13 – Additional information about credit risk, loans to the public and 
provision for credit losses – continued 

Reported amounts (NIS in millions) 

 

1. B. Credit quality 

 The state of debts arrears is monitored daily and automatically, providing one of the key indications of credit quality. The state 
of arrears, and consequently classification of the debt, are based, inter alia, on the actual number of days in arrears for each 
debt. 

 Non-performing debts 

 Debt measured on individual basis is classified as non-performing (not accruing interest revenues) after 90 days in arrears. 
Debt previously restructured as problematic debt and which is again in arrears with regard to the new terms thereof – is also 
classified as non-performing. Debt measured on a group basis is classified as non-performing (inferior) after 150 days in 
arrears. At that time, accounting write-off of the debt is also carried out. 

 Inferior debts 

 Debt in the individual track is classified as inferior debt accruing revenues after 60 days in arrears. Debt in the group track is 
classified as inferior after 90 days in arrears. 

 Housing loans 

 The state of arrears for housing loans is monitored by the extent of arrears for the loan, except for loans with no monthly or 
quarterly payment. 

 Credit risk attributes, including specific risk for housing loans, are included on the Report of the Board of Directors and 
Management under "Risks Overview". 

 

 Below is the recorded debt balance by credit quality and by credit segment of the Bank: 

 
September 30, 2019 (unaudited) - Credit segment 

Debt quality Commercial Housing Individuals Governments Banks Total 

Debts in good standing  48,673 131,890 20,155 589 7,378 208,685 

Problematic non-impaired debts(1) 801 1,369 139  –  – 2,309 

Impaired debts 1,062 52 84  –  – 1,198 

Total 50,536 133,311 20,378 589 7,378 212,192 

September 30, 2018 (unaudited) - Credit segment 

Debt quality Commercial Housing Individuals Governments Banks Total 

Debts in good standing  45,678 123,433 19,291 569 7,058 196,029 

Problematic non-impaired debts(1) 628 1,293 149  –  – 2,070 

Impaired debts 753 52 71  –  – 876 

Total 47,059 124,778 19,511 569 7,058 198,975 

As of December 31, 2018 (audited) - Credit segment 

Debt quality Commercial Housing Individuals Governments Banks Total 

Debts in good standing  47,741 125,719 19,519 629 5,468 199,076 

Problematic non-impaired debts(1) 473 1,251 152  –  – 1,876 

Impaired debts 964 60 77  –  – 1,101 

Total 49,178 127,030 19,748 629 5,468 202,053 

 
(1) Balance sheet credit risk which is inferior or under special supervision, including with respect to housing loans for which a provision 

was made by extent of arrears, and housing loans for which no provision was made by extent of arrears and which are in arrears 
of 90 days or longer. 
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Note 13 – Additional information about credit risk, loans to the public and 
provision for credit losses – continued 

Reported amounts (NIS in millions) 

 

B.  Debts(1) 

2.  Additional information about impaired debts  

A.  Impaired debts and individual provision 

 
September 30, 2019 (unaudited) 

 

Balance of 
impaired 
debts for 
which an 

individual 
provision has 

been made(2)(3) 

Balance of 
individual 
provision 

Balance of 
impaired 
debts for 
which no 

individual 
provision 
has been 

made(2) 

Total 
balance of 

impaired 
debts(2) 

Contractual 
principal 

balance of 
impaired 

debts 

Borrower activity in Israel      
Public – commercial      
Construction and real estate – construction 176 21 9 185 260 
Construction and real estate – real estate operations 31 2 2 33 26 
Financial services 127 8 6 133 148 
Commercial – other 624 140 64 688 793 

Total commercial 958 171 81 1,039 1,227 

Private individuals – housing loans 9 2 43 52 52 
Private individuals – other 41 20 43 84 101 

Total public – activity in Israel 1,008 193 167 1,175 1,380 

Banks in Israel  –  –  –  –  – 
Government of Israel  –  –  –  –  – 

Total activity in Israel 1,008 193 167 1,175 1,380 

Borrower activity overseas      
Public – commercial      
Construction and real estate 23  –  – 23 2 
Commercial – other  –  –  –  –  – 

Total commercial 23  –  – 23 2 

Private individuals  –  –  –  –  – 

Total public – activity overseas 23  –  – 23 2 

Overseas banks  –  –  –  –  – 
Overseas governments  –  –  –  –  – 

Total activity overseas 23  –  – 23 2 

Total public 1,031 193 167 1,198 1,382 
Total banks  –  –  –  –  – 
Total governments  –  –  –  –  – 

Total 1,031 193 167 1,198 1,382 

Of which:      
Measured at present value of cash flows 968 192 158 1,126  
Debts under problematic debts restructuring 270 27 84 354  

 
(1) Loans to the public, loans to governments, deposits with banks and other debts, except for debentures and securities borrowed or acquired in 

conjunction with resale agreements, except for deposits with Bank of Israel. 
(2) Recorded debt balance. 
(3) Debt balance net of accounting write-off, if made. 
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Note 13 – Additional information about credit risk, loans to the public and 
provision for credit losses – continued 

Reported amounts (NIS in millions) 

 

B.  Debts(1) 

2.  Additional information about impaired debts  

A.  Impaired debts and individual provision – continued 
September 30, 2018 (unaudited) 

 

Balance of 
impaired debts 

for which an 
individual 

provision has 
been 

made(2)(3)(4) 

Balance of 
individual 
provision 

Balance of 
impaired 
debts for 
which no 

individual 
provision 
has been 
made(2)(4) 

Total 
balance of 

impaired 
debts(2) 

Contractual 
principal 

balance of 
impaired 

debts 

Borrower activity in Israel      
Public – commercial      
Construction and real estate – construction 144 17 4 148 220 
Construction and real estate – real estate operations 13 2 3 16 51 
Financial services 8 5 5 13 22 
Commercial – other 507 102 64 571 672 

Total commercial 672 126 76 748 965 

Private individuals – housing loans 34 3 18 52 52 
Private individuals – other 39 19 32 71 88 

Total public – activity in Israel 745 148 126 871 1,105 

Banks in Israel  –  –  –  –  – 
Government of Israel  –  –  –  –  – 

Total activity in Israel 745 148 126 871 1,105 

Borrower activity overseas      
Public – commercial  –  –  –   – 
Construction and real estate 2  –  – 2 4 
Commercial – other 3  –  – 3 6 

Total commercial 5  –  – 5 10 

Private individuals  –  –  –  – 1 

Total public – activity overseas 5  –  – 5 11 

Overseas banks  –  –  –  –  – 
Overseas governments  –  –  –  –  – 

Total activity overseas 5  –  – 5 11 

Total public 750 148 126 876 1,116 
Total banks  –  –  –  –  – 
Total governments  –  –  –  –  – 

Total 750 148 126 876 1,116 

Of which:      
Measured at present value of cash flows 668 148 120 788  
Debts under problematic debts restructuring 105 19 81 186  

 
(1) Loans to the public, loans to governments, deposits with banks and other debts, except for debentures and securities borrowed or acquired in 

conjunction with resale agreements, except for deposits with Bank of Israel. 
(2) Recorded debt balance. 
(3) Debt balance net of accounting write-off, if made. 
(4) Reclassified. 
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Note 13 – Additional information about credit risk, loans to the public and 
provision for credit losses – continued 

Reported amounts (NIS in millions) 

 

B.  Debts(1) 

2.  Additional information about impaired debts  

A.  Impaired debts and individual provision – continued 

 
As of December 31, 2018 (audited) 

 

Balance of 
impaired debts 

for which an 
individual 

provision has 
been made(2)(3) 

Balance of 
individual 
provision 

Balance of 
impaired 
debts for 
which no 

individual 
provision 
has been 

made(2) 

Total 
balance of 

impaired 
debts(2) 

Contractual 
principal 

balance of 
impaired 

debts 

Borrower activity in Israel      
Public – commercial      
Construction and real estate – construction 147 19 4 151 226 
Construction and real estate – real estate operations 22 1 4 26 60 
Financial services 163 12 5 168 204 
Commercial – other 555 117 59 614 674 
Total commercial 887 149 72 959 1,164 

Private individuals – housing loans 11 2 49 60 60 
Private individuals – other 39 19 38 77 98 

Total public – activity in Israel 937 170 159 1,096 1,322 

Banks in Israel  –  –  –  –  – 
Government of Israel  –  –  –  –  – 
Total activity in Israel 937 170 159 1,096 1,322 

Borrower activity overseas      
Public – commercial      
Construction and real estate 2  –  – 2 4 
Commercial – other 3  –  – 3 6 
Total commercial 5  –  – 5 10 

Private individuals  –  –  –  –  – 
Total public – activity overseas 5  –  – 5 10 

Overseas banks  –  –  –  –  – 
Overseas governments  –  –  –  –  – 

Total activity overseas 5  –  – 5 10 

Total public 942 170 159 1,101 1,332 
Total banks  –  –  –  –  – 
Total governments  –  –  –  –  – 

Total 942 170 159 1,101 1,332 

Of which:      
Measured at present value of cash flows 831 168 153 984  
Debts under problematic debts restructuring 268 26 80 348  

 
(1) Loans to the public, loans to governments, deposits with banks and other debts, except for debentures and securities borrowed or acquired in 

conjunction with resale agreements, except for deposits with Bank of Israel. 
(2) Recorded debt balance. 
(3) Debt balance net of accounting write-off, if made. 
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Note 13 – Additional information about credit risk, loans to the public and 
provision for credit losses – continued 

Reported amounts (NIS in millions) 

 

B.  Debts(1) 

2.  Additional information about impaired debts 

B.  Average balance and interest revenues(4) 

 

 

For the 
three 

months 
ended 

September 
30, 2019 

(unaudited) 
Average 

balance of 
impaired 

debts(2) 

For the 
three 

months 
ended 

September 
30, 2019 

(unaudited) 
Interest 

revenues 
recorded(3) 

For the 
three 

months 
ended 

September 
30, 2019 

(unaudited) 
Of which: 
Recorded 

on cash 
basis 

For the three 
months 

ended 
September 

30, 2018 
(unaudited) 

Average 
balance of 

impaired 
debts(2) 

For the 
three 

months 
ended 

September 
30, 2018 

(unaudited) 
Interest 

revenues 
recorded(3) 

For the 
three 

months 
ended 

September 
30, 2018 

(unaudited) 
Of which: 
Recorded 

on cash 
basis 

Borrower activity in Israel       
Public – commercial       
Construction and real estate – 
construction 155 1 1 150 2 2 
Construction and real estate – real estate 
operations 27  –  – 19  –  – 
Financial services 152  –  – 14  –  – 
Commercial – other 681 3 2 580 2 2 

Total commercial 1,015 4 3 763 4 4 

Private individuals – housing loans 49  –  – 47  –  – 
Private individuals – other 85 1 1 74 2 2 

Total public – activity in Israel 1,149 5 4 884 6 6 

Banks in Israel  –  –  –  –  –  – 
Government of Israel  –  –  –  –  –  – 

Total activity in Israel 1,149 5 4 884 6 6 

Borrower activity overseas       
Public – commercial       
Construction and real estate 13  –  – 1  –  – 
Commercial – other  –  –  – 3  –  – 

Total commercial 13  –  – 4  –  – 

Private individuals  –  –  –  –  –  – 

Total public – activity overseas 13  –  – 4  –  – 

Overseas banks  –  –  –  –  –  – 
Overseas governments  –  –  –  –  –  – 

Total activity overseas 13  –  – 4  –  – 

Total public 1,162 5 4 888 6 6 
Total banks  –  –  –  –  –  – 
Total governments  –  –  –  –  –  – 

Total(4) 1,162 5 4 888 6 6 

 
(1) Loans to the public, loans to governments, deposits with banks and other debts, except for debentures and securities borrowed or acquired in 

conjunction with resale agreements, except for deposits with Bank of Israel. 
(2) Average recorded debt balance of impaired debts during reported period. 
(3) Interest revenues recorded in the reported period with respect to average balance of debts in arrears, in the period in which the debts were 

classified as impaired. 
(4) Had the impaired debt s accrued interest at the original terms, the Bank would have recognized interest revenues amounting to NIS 17 million 

(as of September 30, 2018 – NIS 18 million).  
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Note 13 – Additional information about credit risk, loans to the public and 
provision for credit losses – continued 

Reported amounts (NIS in millions) 

 

B.  Debts(1) 

2.  Additional information about impaired debts 

B.  Average balance and interest revenues(4) 

 

 

For the nine 
months 

ended 
September 

30, 2019 
(unaudited) 

Average 
balance of 

impaired 
debts(2) 

For the nine 
months 

ended 
September 

30, 2019 
(unaudited) 

Interest 
revenues 

recorded(3) 

For the nine 
months 

ended 
September 

30, 2019 
(unaudited) 

Of which: 
Recorded 

on cash 
basis 

For the nine 
months 

ended 
September 

30, 2018 
(unaudited) 

Average 
balance of 

impaired 
debts(2) 

For the nine 
months 

ended 
September 

30, 2018 
(unaudited) 

Interest 
revenues 

recorded(3) 

For the nine 
months 

ended 
September 

30, 2018 
(unaudited) 

Of which: 
Recorded 

on cash 
basis 

Borrower activity in Israel       
Public – commercial       
Construction and real estate – construction 152 3 3 152 2 2 
Construction and real estate – real estate 
operations 26 1 1 17  –  – 
Financial services 160  –  – 14  –  – 
Commercial – other 640 9 8 542 8 7 

Total commercial 978 13 12 725 10 9 

Private individuals – housing loans 54  –  – 41  –  – 
Private individuals – other 83 5 5 72 6 6 

Total public – activity in Israel 1,115 18 17 838 16 15 

Banks in Israel  –  –  –  –  –  – 
Government of Israel  –  –  –  –  –  – 

Total activity in Israel 1,115 18 17 838 16 15 

Borrower activity overseas       
Public – commercial       
Construction and real estate 7  –  – 1  –  – 
Commercial – other 2  –  – 3  –  – 

Total commercial 9  –  – 4  –  – 

Private individuals  –  –  –  –  –  – 

Total public – activity overseas 9  –  – 4  –  – 

Overseas banks  –  –  –  –  –  – 
Overseas governments  –  –  –  –  –  – 

Total activity overseas 9  –  – 4  –  – 

Total public 1,124 18 17 842 16 15 
Total banks  –  –  –  –  –  – 
Total governments  –  –  –  –  –  – 

Total(4) 1,124 18 17 842 16 15 

 
(1) Loans to the public, loans to governments, deposits with banks and other debts, except for debentures and securities borrowed or acquired in 

conjunction with resale agreements, except for deposits with Bank of Israel. 
(2) Average recorded debt balance of impaired debts during reported period. 
(3) Interest revenues recorded in the reported period with respect to average balance of debts in arrears, in the period in which the debts were 

classified as impaired. 
(4) Had the impaired debt s accrued interest at the original terms, the Bank would have recognized interest revenues amounting to NIS 56 million 

(as of September 30, 2018 – NIS 55 million). 
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Note 13 – Additional information about credit risk, loans to the public and 
provision for credit losses – continued 

Reported amounts (NIS in millions) 

 

B. Debts(1) 

2.  Additional information about impaired debts 

C. Problematic debts under restructuring  

 
September 30, 2019 (unaudited) - Recorded debt balance 

 

Not accruing 
interest 

revenues 

Accruing 
interest 

revenues(2) in 
arrears 90 

days or 
longer 

Accruing 
interest 

revenues(2), in 
arrears 30-89 

days 

Accruing 
interest 

revenues 
(2) not in 
arrears Total(3) 

Borrower activity in Israel      
Public – commercial      
Construction and real estate – construction 15  –  –  – 15 
Construction and real estate – real estate operations 1  –  –  – 1 
Financial services 125  –  –  – 125 
Commercial – other 114  –  – 12 126 

Total commercial 255  –  – 12 267 

Private individuals – housing loans  –  –  –  –  – 
Private individuals – other 35  – 1 29 65 

Total public – activity in Israel 290  – 1 41 332 

Banks in Israel  –  –  –  –  – 
Government of Israel  –  –  –  –  – 

Total activity in Israel 290  – 1 41 332 

Borrower activity overseas       
Public – commercial      
Construction and real estate 22  –  –  – 22 
Commercial – other  –  –  –  –  – 

Total commercial 22  –  –  – 22 

Private individuals  –  –  –  –  – 

Total public – activity overseas 22  –  –  – 22 

Overseas banks  –  –  –  –  – 
Overseas governments  –  –  –  –  – 

Total activity overseas 22  –  –  – 22 

Total public 312  – 1 41 354 
Total banks  –  –  –  –  – 
Total governments  –  –  –  –  – 

Total 312  – 1 41 354 

 
(1) Loans to the public, loans to governments, deposits with banks and other debts, except for debentures and securities borrowed or acquired in 

conjunction with resale agreements, except for deposits with Bank of Israel. 
(2) Accruing interest revenues. 
(3) Included under impaired debts. 

 

As of September 30, 2019, the Bank had commitments to provide additional credit amounting to NIS 1 million to debtors subject to 
problematic debt restructuring, for which credit terms have been revised. 
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Note 13 – Additional information about credit risk, loans to the public and 
provision for credit losses – continued 

Reported amounts (NIS in millions) 

 

B. Debts(1) 

2.  Additional information about impaired debts 

C. Problematic debts under restructuring – continued 

 
September 30, 2018 (unaudited) - Recorded debt balance 

 

Not accruing 
interest 

revenues 

Accruing 
interest 

revenues(2) 
in arrears 90 

days or 
longer 

Accruing 
interest 

revenues(2), in 
arrears 30-89 

days 

Accruing 
interest 

revenues 
(2) not in 
arrears Total(3) 

Borrower activity in Israel      
Public – commercial      
Construction and real estate – construction 27  –  –  – 27 
Construction and real estate – real estate operations 1  –  –  – 1 
Financial services 3  –  –  – 3 
Commercial – other 94  –  – 8 102 

Total commercial 125  –  – 8 133 

Private individuals – housing loans  –  –  –  –  – 
Private individuals – other 28  – 1 24 53 

Total public – activity in Israel 153  – 1 32 186 

Banks in Israel  –  –  –  –  – 
Government of Israel  –  –  –  –  – 

Total activity in Israel 153  – 1 32 186 

Borrower activity overseas       
Public – commercial      
Construction and real estate  –  –  –  –  – 
Commercial – other  –  –  –  –  – 

Total commercial  –  –  –  –  – 

Private individuals  –  –  –  –  – 

Total public – activity overseas  –  –  –  –  – 

Overseas banks  –  –  –  –  – 
Overseas governments  –  –  –  –  – 

Total activity overseas  –  –  –  –  – 

Total public 153  – 1 32 186 
Total banks  –  –  –  –  – 
Total governments  –  –  –  –  – 

Total 153  – 1 32 186 

 
(1) Loans to the public, loans to governments, deposits with banks and other debts, except for debentures and securities borrowed or acquired in 

conjunction with resale agreements, except for deposits with Bank of Israel. 
(2) Accruing interest revenues. 
(3) Included under impaired debts. 
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Note 13 – Additional information about credit risk, loans to the public and 
provision for credit losses – continued 

Reported amounts (NIS in millions) 

 

B. Debts(1) 

2.  Additional information about impaired debts 

C. Problematic debts under restructuring – continued 

 
As of December 31, 2018 (audited) - Recorded debt balance 

 

Not accruing 
interest 

revenues 

Accruing 
interest 

revenues(2) in 
arrears 90 

days or 
longer 

Accruing 
interest 

revenues(2), in 
arrears 30-89 

days 

Accruing 
interest 

revenues 
(2) not in 
arrears Total(3) 

Borrower activity in Israel      
Public – commercial      
Construction and real estate – construction 22  –  – 12 34 
Construction and real estate – real estate operations 1  –  –  – 1 
Financial services 159  –  –  – 159 
Commercial – other 90  –  – 6 96 

Total commercial 272  –  – 18 290 

Private individuals – housing loans  –  –  –  –  – 
Private individuals – other 33  – 1 24 58 

Total public – activity in Israel 305  – 1 42 348 

Banks in Israel  –  –  –  –  – 
Government of Israel  –  –  –  –  – 

Total activity in Israel 305  – 1 42 348 

Borrower activity overseas       
Public – commercial      
Construction and real estate  –  –  –  –  – 
Commercial – other  –  –  –  –  – 

Total commercial  –  –  –  –  – 

Private individuals  –  –  –  –  – 

Total public – activity overseas  –  –  –  –  – 

Overseas banks  –  –  –  –  – 
Overseas governments  –  –  –  –  – 

Total activity overseas  –  –  –  –  – 

Total public 305  – 1 42 348 
Total banks  –  –  –  –  – 
Total governments  –  –  –  –  – 

Total 305  – 1 42 348 

 
(1) Loans to the public, loans to governments, deposits with banks and other debts, except for debentures and securities borrowed or acquired in 

conjunction with resale agreements, except for deposits with Bank of Israel. 
(2) Accruing interest revenues. 
(3) Included under impaired debts. 
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Note 13 – Additional information about credit risk, loans to the public and 
provision for credit losses – continued 

Reported amounts (NIS in millions) 
 

B.  Debts(1) 

2.  Additional information about impaired debts 

C. Problematic debts under restructuring – continued 

 
Restructurings made (2) -  For the three months ended 

 

For the three 

months 

ended 

September 30, 

2019 

(unaudited) 

Number of 

contracts 

For the three 

months ended 

September 30, 

2019 

(unaudited) 

Recorded debt 

balance before 

restructuring 

For the three 

months ended 

September 30, 

2019 

(unaudited) 

Recorded debt 

balance after 

restructuring 

For the three 

months 

ended 

September 30, 

2018 

(unaudited) 

Number of 

contracts 

For the three 

months ended 

September 30, 

2018 

(unaudited) 

Recorded debt 

balance before 

restructuring 

For the three 

months ended 

September 30, 

2018 

(unaudited) 

Recorded debt 

balance after 

restructuring 

Borrower activity in Israel       

Public – commercial       
Construction and real estate – 
construction 11 2 2 8  –  – 
Construction and real estate – real 
estate operations  –  –  – 2  –  – 

Financial services  –  –  –  –  –  – 

Commercial – other 52 10 10 62 8 7 

Total commercial 63 12 12 72 8 7 

Private individuals – housing loans  –  –  –  –  –  – 

Private individuals – other 208 10 10 182 7 7 

Total public – activity in Israel 271 22 22 254 15 14 

Banks in Israel  –  –  –  –  –  – 

Government of Israel  –  –  –  –  –  – 

Total activity in Israel 271 22 22 254 15 14 

Borrower activity overseas        

Public – commercial       

Construction and real estate  –  –  –  –  –  – 

Commercial – other  –  –  –  –  –  – 

Total commercial  –  –  –  –  –  – 

Private individuals  –  –  –  –  –  – 

Total public – activity overseas  –  –  –  –  –  – 

Overseas banks  –  –  –  –  –  – 

Overseas governments  –  –  –  –  –  – 

Total activity overseas  –  –  –  –  –  – 

Total public 271 22 22 254 15 14 

Total banks  –  –  –  –  –  – 

Total governments  –  –  –  –  –  – 

Total 271 22 22 254 15 14 

 
(1) Loans to the public, loans to governments, deposits with banks and other debts, except for debentures and securities borrowed or acquired in 

conjunction with resale agreements, except for deposits with Bank of Israel. 
(2) Included under impaired debts. 
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Note 13 – Additional information about credit risk, loans to the public and 
provision for credit losses – continued 

Reported amounts (NIS in millions) 

 

B.  Debts(1) 

2.  Additional information about impaired debts 

C. Problematic debts under restructuring – continued 
 

Restructurings made (2) 

 

For the nine 

months 

ended 

September 

30, 2019 

(unaudited) 

Number of 

contracts 

For the nine 

months ended 

September 30, 

2019 

(unaudited) 

Recorded debt 

balance before 

restructuring 

For the nine 

months ended 

September 30, 

2019 

(unaudited) 

Recorded debt 

balance after 

restructuring 

For the nine 

months 

ended 

September 

30, 2018 

(unaudited) 

Number of 

contracts 

For the nine 

months ended 

September 30, 

2018 

(unaudited) 

Recorded debt 

balance before 

restructuring 

For the nine 

months ended 

September 30, 

2018 

(unaudited) 

Recorded debt 

balance after 

restructuring 

Borrower activity in Israel       

Public – commercial       

Construction and real estate – construction 33 4 4 30 22 21 
Construction and real estate – real estate 
operations  –  –  – 8 1 1 

Financial services 4 3 3 2  –  – 

Commercial – other 235 57 56 230 50 49 

Total commercial 272 64 63 270 73 71 

Private individuals – housing loans  –  –  –  –  –  – 

Private individuals – other 725 36 36 678 28 27 

Total public – activity in Israel 997 100 99 948 101 98 

Banks in Israel  –  –  –  –  –  – 

Government of Israel  –  –  –  –  –  – 

Total activity in Israel 997 100 99 948 101 98 

Borrower activity overseas        

Public – commercial       

Construction and real estate  –  –  –  –  –  – 

Commercial – other  –  –  –  –  –  – 

Total commercial  –  –  –  –  –  – 

Private individuals  –  –  –  –  –  – 

Total public – activity overseas  –  –  –  –  –  – 

Overseas banks  –  –  –  –  –  – 

Overseas governments  –  –  –  –  –  – 

Total activity overseas  –  –  –  –  –  – 

Total public 997 100 99 948 101 98 

Total banks  –  –  –  –  –  – 

Total governments  –  –  –  –  –  – 

Total 997 100 99 948 101 98 

 
(1) Loans to the public, loans to governments, deposits with banks and other debts, except for debentures and securities borrowed or acquired in 

conjunction with resale agreements, except for deposits with Bank of Israel. 

(2) Included under impaired debts. 
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Note 13 – Additional information about credit risk, loans to the public and 
provision for credit losses – continued 

Reported amounts (NIS in millions) 

 

B.  Debts(1) 

2.  Additional information about impaired debts 

C.  Problematic debts under restructuring – continued 

 
Restructurings made which are in default(2) 

 

For the three 
months ended 
September 30, 

2019 
(unaudited) 

Recorded debt 
balance 

Number of 
contracts 

For the three 
months ended 

September 30, 2019 
(unaudited) 

Recorded debt 
balance 

Recorded debt 
balance  

For the three 
months 

ended 
September 30, 

2018 
(unaudited) 

Recorded 
debt balance 

Number of 
contracts 

For the three 
months ended 
September 30, 

2018 (unaudited) 
Recorded debt 

balance 
Recorded debt 

balance  

Borrower activity in Israel     
Public – commercial     
Construction and real estate – construction 1  – 1  – 
Construction and real estate – real estate operations  –  –  –  – 
Financial services  –  –  –  – 
Commercial – other 7 2 10 1 

Total commercial 8 2 11 1 

Private individuals – housing loans  –  –  –  – 
Private individuals – other 30 2 17 1 

Total public – activity in Israel 38 4 28 2 

Banks in Israel  –  –  –  – 
Government of Israel  –  –  –  – 

Total activity in Israel 38 4 28 2 

Borrower activity overseas   –  –  –  – 
Public – commercial  –  –  –  – 
Construction and real estate  –  –  –  – 
Commercial – other  –  –  –  – 

Total commercial  –  –  –  – 

Private individuals  –  –  –  – 

Total public – activity overseas  –  –  –  – 

Overseas banks  –  –  –  – 
Overseas governments  –  –  –  – 

Total activity overseas  –  –  –  – 

Total public 38 4 28 2 
Total banks  –  –  –  – 
Total governments  –  –  –  – 

Total 38 4 28 2 

 
(1) Loans to the public, loans to governments, deposits with banks and other debts, except for debentures and securities borrowed or acquired in 

conjunction with resale agreements, except for deposits with Bank of Israel. 
(2) Debts which became, in the reported period, debts in arrears of 30 days or longer, which were restructured under problematic debt 

restructuring in the 12 months prior to the date on which they became debts in arrears 
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Note 13 – Additional information about credit risk, loans to the public and 
provision for credit losses – continued 

Reported amounts (NIS in millions) 

 

B.  Debts(1) 

2.  Additional information about impaired debts 

C.  Problematic debts under restructuring – continued 

 
Restructurings made which are in default(2) 

 

For the nine 
months ended 
September 30, 

2019 
(unaudited) 

Recorded debt 
balance 

Number of 
contracts 

For the nine 
months ended 
September 30, 

2019 (unaudited) 
Recorded debt 

balance 
Recorded debt 

balance  

For the nine 
months ended 
September 30, 

2018 
(unaudited) 

Recorded debt 
balance 

Number of 
contracts 

For the nine 
months ended 
September 30, 

2018 (unaudited) 
Recorded debt 

balance 
Recorded debt 

balance  

Borrower activity in Israel     
Public – commercial     
Construction and real estate – construction 4  – 4 1 
Construction and real estate – real estate operations 1  – 3  – 
Financial services 1  – 1  – 
Commercial – other 45 5 44 7 

Total commercial 51 5 52 8 

Private individuals – housing loans  –  –  –  – 
Private individuals – other 84 3 76 2 

Total public – activity in Israel 135 8 128 10 

Banks in Israel  –  –  –  – 
Government of Israel  –  –  –  – 

Total activity in Israel 135 8 128 10 

Borrower activity overseas     –  – 
Public – commercial    –  – 
Construction and real estate  –  –  –  – 
Commercial – other  –  –  –  – 

Total commercial  –  –  –  – 

Private individuals  –  –  –  – 

Total public – activity overseas  –  –  –  – 

Overseas banks  –  –  –  – 
Overseas governments  –  –  –  – 

Total activity overseas  –  –  –  – 

Total public 135 8 128 10 
Total banks  –  –  –  – 
Total governments  –  –  –  – 

Total 135 8 128 10 

 
(1) Loans to the public, loans to governments, deposits with banks and other debts, except for debentures and securities borrowed or acquired in 

conjunction with resale agreements, except for deposits with Bank of Israel. 

(2) Debts which became, in the reported period, debts in arrears of 30 days or longer, which were restructured under problematic debt 
restructuring in the 12 months prior to the date on which they became debts in arrears 

 

 
  



Notes to condensed financial statements 

As of September 30, 2019 

 

 

172 

Note 13 – Additional information about credit risk, loans to the public and 
provision for credit losses – continued 

Reported amounts (NIS in millions) 

 

B.  Debts 

3.  Additional information about housing loans 

 Below is the composition of balances by loan-to-value ratio (LTV)(1), repayment type and interest type: 

 
 September 30, 2019 (unaudited) 

 

Housing loan 
balance 

Housing loan 
balance 

Total 

Of which:  
Bullet / 
balloon 

Of which:  
Variable 
interest 

Off-balance 
sheet credit 

risk 
Total 

Senior lien: LTV ratio Up to 60% 89,807 2,943 57,951 2,920 

 Over 60% 43,210 551 27,709 2,259 
Junior lien or no lien  294 3 214 6,207 

Total  133,311 3,497 85,874 11,386 

September 30, 2018 (unaudited) 

 

Housing loan 
balance 

Housing loan 
balance 

Total 

Of which:  
Bullet / 
balloon 

Of which:  
Variable 
interest 

Off-balance 
sheet credit 

risk 
Total 

Senior lien: LTV ratio Up to 60% 83,234 2,992 53,815 2,651 

 Over 60% 41,270 526 26,698 1,587 

Junior lien or no lien  274 2 204 2,947 

Total  124,778 3,520 80,717 7,185 

      
As of December 31, 2018 (audited) 

 

Housing loan 
balance 

Housing loan 
balance 

Total 
Of which:  

Bullet / balloon 

Of which:  
Variable 
interest 

Off-balance 
sheet credit 

risk 
Total 

Senior lien: LTV ratio Up to 60% 85,545 3,052 55,336 2,470 

 Over 60% 41,224 512 26,672 1,566 

Junior lien or no lien  261 2 196 5,251 

Total  127,030 3,566 82,204 9,287 

 

(1) Ratio of approved facility upon extending the facility to the property value, as approved by the Bank upon extending the facility 
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Note 13 – Additional information about credit risk, loans to the public and 
provision for credit losses – continued 

Reported amounts (NIS in millions) 

C. Information about purchase and sale of debts  

 

For the three 
months 

ended 
September 
30, 2019(2) 

Commercial 

For the three 
months 

ended 
September 
30, 2019(2) 
Housing 

For the three 
months 

ended 
September 
30, 2019(2) 

Other 

For the three 
months 

ended 
September 
30, 2019(2) 

Total 

For the three 
months 

ended 
September 

30, 2018 
Commercial 

For the three 
months 

ended 
September 

30, 2018 
Housing 

For the three 
months 

ended 
September 

30, 2018 
Other 

For the three 
months 

ended 
September 

30, 2018 
Total 

Loans acquired(1)  –  –  206(3)  206  –  –  64(3) 64 
Loans sold  –  –  –  –  – 537  – 537 

    

 

For the nine 
months 

ended 
September 
30, 2019(2) 

Commercial 

For the nine 
months 

ended 
September 
30, 2019(2) 
Housing 

For the nine 
months 

ended 
September 
30, 2019(2) 

Other 

For the nine 
months 

ended 
September 
30, 2019(2) 

Total 

For the nine 
months 

ended 
September 
30, 2018(2) 

Commercial 

For the nine 
months 

ended 
September 
30, 2018(2) 
Housing 

For the nine 
months 

ended 
September 
30, 2018(2) 

Other 

For the nine 
months 

ended 
September 
30, 2018(2) 

Total 

Loans acquired(1)  –  –  585(4) 585 52  – 260(4) 312 
Loans sold  – 571  –  571 144 2,182  – 2,326 

         

 

For the year ended 
December 31, 2018(2) 

Commercial 

For the year ended 
December 31, 2018(2) 

Housing 

For the year ended 
December 31, 2018(2) 

Other 

For the year ended 
December 31, 2018(2) 

Total 

Loans acquired(1)  52  –  325(4)  377 
Loans sold  144  2,182  –  2,326  

(1) Excluding short-term factoring transactions. 
(2) Excludes purchase of credit risk to foreign governments, amounting to NIS 38 million  (for the nine months ended September 30, 2018 and for 

all of 2018: NIS 118 million). 
(3) Of which: Loans backed (credit risk) by the seller – NIS 21 million (for the three months ended September 30, 2018: NIS 16 million). 
(4) Of which: Loans backed (credit risk) by the seller – NIS 72 million (for the nine months ended September 30, 2018: NIS 52 million. In all of 2018: 

NIS 68 million). 

 

D. Off-balance sheet financial instruments  

Contractual balances or their denominated amounts at end of quarter  

 

September 30, 
2019 

Balance(1) 
(unaudited) 

September 30, 
2018 

Balance(1) 
(unaudited) 

December  
31, 2018 

Balance(1) 
(audited) 

September 30, 
2019 

Provision for 

credit losses 
(unaudited) 

September 30, 
2018 

Provision for 

credit losses 
(unaudited) 

December  
31, 2018 

Provision for 

credit losses 
(audited) 

Transactions in which the balance 
represents a credit risk:       
– Unutilized debitory account and other 

credit facilities in accounts available on 
demand 15,436 17,714 15,586 21 21 19 

– Guarantees to home buyers(3) 11,130 10,865 10,544 4 6 3 
– Irrevocable commitments for loans 

approved but not yet granted(4) 18,970 14,493 16,730 18 12 15 
– Unutilized revolving credit card facilities 7,983 7,542 7,574 5 5 5 
– Commitments to issue guarantees(3) 8,243 7,535 7,482 3 4 2 
– Other guarantees and liabilities(2)(3) 7,952 7,208 7,945 27 28 30 
– Loan guarantees(3) 2,506 2,294 2,388 27 23 23 
– Documentary credit 202 315 292 1 1 1 

 
(1) Contractual balances or their stated amounts at the end of the period, before effect of provision for credit losses. 
(2) Includes the Bank's liabilities for its share in the risks fund of the MAOF Clearinghouse of NIS 35 million. (as of September 30, 2018 and 

December 31, 2018 – NIS 30 million and NIS 35 million, respectively). 
 For more information see Note 26.C.2. and Note 27.B. to Financial Statements as of March 31, 2018 
(3) The Bank provides guarantees to improve the credit and transaction capacity of its clients. 
 The term to maturity of guarantees to home buyers is typically up to three years. 
 With respect to these guarantees and to commitments to issue such guarantees, the Bank has acquired a credit exposure insurance policy. 

The insurance policy covers 80% of the guarantees and is effective as from December 31, 2016. 
 The term to maturity of other guarantees, performance guarantees and credit backing guarantees is typically up to one year. 
(4) Includes the effect of extension of the lock period for approval in principle of housing loans, from 12 days to 24 days, in conformity with the 

revision of Proper Conduct of Banking Business Directive 451 "Procedures for extending housing loans". 
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Note 14 – Assets and Liabilities by Linkage Basis 

As of September 30, 2019 (unaudited) 

Reported amounts (NIS in millions) 

 

 

Israeli 
currency 

Non-linked 

Israeli 
currency 

CPI-linked 

In foreign 
currency(1) 

USD 

In foreign 
currency(1) 

EUR 

In foreign 
currency(1) 

Other 
currencies 

Non-
monetary 

items(2) Total 

Assets        
Cash and deposits with banks 39,538  – 7,074 342 171  – 47,125 
Securities 4,501 619 4,775 514  – 157 10,566 
Securities borrowed or bought in conjunction 
with resale agreements 62 2  –  –  –  – 64 
Loans to the public, net(3) 135,403 56,569 5,882 2,869 1,855  – 202,578 
Loans to Governments  –  – 480 109  –  – 589 
Investments in associated companies 36  –  –  –  – (4) 32 
Buildings and equipment  –  –  –  –  – 1,384 1,384 
Intangible assets and goodwill  –  –  –  –  – 87 87 
Assets with respect to derivative instruments 1,986 348 322 28 33  – 2,717 
Other assets 1,183 505 78 1 30 62 1,859 

Total assets 182,709 58,043 18,611 3,863 2,089 1,686 267,001 

Liabilities        
Deposits from the public 153,246 15,119 33,161 4,229 2,077  – 207,832 
Deposits from banks 171 1 424 58 19  – 673 
Deposits from the Government 11 2 21  –  –  – 34 
Debentures and subordinated notes 8,244 22,198  –  –  –  – 30,442 
Liabilities with respect to derivative instruments 2,264 87 444 94 31  – 2,920 
Other liabilities 6,954 1,235 96 8 36 257 8,586 

Total liabilities 170,890 38,642 34,146 4,389 2,163 257 250,487 

Difference 11,819 19,401 (15,535) (526) (74) 1,429 16,514 

Impact of hedging derivative instruments:        
Derivative instruments (other than options) 3,072 (3,072)  –  –  –  –  – 
Non-hedging derivative instruments:        
Derivative instruments (other than options) (15,346) (1,309) 15,725 975 (45)  –  – 
Net in-the-money options (in terms of underlying 
asset) 1,039  – (465) (563) (11)  –  – 
Net out-of-the-money options (in terms of 
underlying asset) (487)  – 416 69 2  –  – 

Grand total 97 15,020 141 (45) (128) 1,429 16,514 

Net in-the-money options (capitalized par value) (1,105)  – 494 634 (23)  –  – 
Net out-of-the-money options (capitalized par 
value) 3,443  – (1,606) (2,000) 163  –  – 

 
(1) Includes linked to foreign currency. 
(2) Includes derivative instruments whose base relates to a non-monetary item. 
(3) Where the provision for credit losses may not be attributed to any specific linkage basis, such provision was deducted pro-rata from the 

different linkage bases. 
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Note 14 – Assets and Liabilities by Linkage Basis – Continued 

As of September 30, 2018 (unaudited) 

Reported amounts (NIS in millions) 

 

 

Israeli 
currency 

Non-linked 

Israeli 
currency 

CPI-linked 

In foreign 
currency(1) 

USD 

In foreign 
currency(1) 

EUR 

In foreign 
currency(1) 

Other 
currencies 

Non-
monetary 

items(2) Total 

Assets        

Cash and deposits with banks 34,735 554 6,611 329 194  – 42,423 

Securities 4,161 376 4,998 466  – 92 10,093 
Securities borrowed or bought in conjunction with 
resale agreements  – 115  –  –  –  – 115 

Loans to the public, net(3) 126,471 52,212 6,656 2,514 1,943  – 189,796 

Loans to Governments  –  – 406 163  –  – 569 

Investments in associated companies 35  –  –  –  – (3) 32 

Buildings and equipment  –  –  –  –  – 1,360 1,360 

Intangible assets and goodwill  –  –  –  –  – 87 87 

Assets with respect to derivative instruments 1,176 383 923 97 25  – 2,604 

Other assets 1,201 380 74 4 47 46 1,752 

Total assets 167,779 54,020 19,668 3,573 2,209 1,582 248,831 

Liabilities        

Deposits from the public 143,425 13,866 28,897 4,407 2,348  – 192,943 

Deposits from banks 117 7 421 91 19  – 655 

Deposits from the Government 19 1 24  –  –  – 44 

Debentures and subordinated notes 8,266 21,503  –  –  –  – 29,769 

Liabilities with respect to derivative instruments 1,256 98 1,357 103 22  – 2,836 

Other liabilities 5,309 1,216 648 10 56 212 7,451 

Total liabilities 158,392 36,691 31,347 4,611 2,445 212 233,698 

Difference 9,387 17,329 (11,679) (1,038) (236) 1,370 15,133 

Impact of hedging derivative instruments:        

Derivative instruments (other than options) 2,346 (2,346)  –  –  –  –  – 

Non-hedging derivative instruments:        

Derivative instruments (other than options) (12,124) (819) 11,795 1,117 31  –  – 
Net in-the-money options (in terms of underlying 
asset) 173  – (254) 21 60  –  – 
Net out-of-the-money options (in terms of 
underlying asset) 57  – 103 (146) (14)  –  – 

Grand total (161) 14,164 (35) (46) (159) 1,370 15,133 

Net in-the-money options (capitalized par value) (480)  – 485 91 (96)  –  – 
Net out-of-the-money options (capitalized par 
value) 2,264  – (1,615) (993) 344  –  – 

 
(1) Includes linked to foreign currency. 
(2) Includes derivative instruments whose base relates to a non-monetary item. 
(3) Where the provision for credit losses may not be attributed to any specific linkage basis, such provision was deducted pro-rata from the 

different linkage bases. 
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Note 14 – Assets and Liabilities by Linkage Basis – Continued 

As of December 31, 2018 (audited) 

Reported amounts (NIS in millions) 

 

 

Israeli 
currency 

Non-linked 

Israeli 
currency 

CPI-linked 

In foreign 
currency(1) 

USD 

In foreign 
currency(1

) 
EUR 

In foreign 
currency(1) 

Other 
currencies 

Non-
monetary 

items(2) Total 

Assets        
Cash and deposits with banks 39,544 124 4,603 559 332  – 45,162 
Securities 4,661 418 5,375 535  – 92 11,081 
Securities borrowed or bought in conjunction 
with resale agreements 4 22  –  –  –  – 26 
Loans to the public, net(3) 129,087 53,339 6,917 2,877 2,161  – 194,381 
Loans to Governments  –  – 467 163  –  – 630 
Investments in associated companies 35  –  –  –  – (3) 32 
Buildings and equipment  –  –  –  –  – 1,424 1,424 
Intangible assets and goodwill  –  –  –  –  – 87 87 
Assets with respect to derivative instruments 1,178 318 1,579 102 63  – 3,240 
Other assets 1,247 380 90  – 43 50 1,810 

Total assets 175,756 54,601 19,031 4,236 2,599 1,650 257,873 

Liabilities        
Deposits from the public 145,705 14,443 32,920 4,145 2,279  – 199,492 
Deposits from banks 135 5 390 95  –  – 625 
Deposits from the Government 17 2 23  –  –  – 42 
Debentures and subordinated notes 8,311 22,305  –  –  –  – 30,616 
Liabilities with respect to derivative instruments 1,297 86 2,038 194 46  – 3,661 
Other liabilities 5,773 1,188 711 10 141 224 8,047 

Total liabilities 161,238 38,029 36,082 4,444 2,466 224 242,483 

Difference 14,518 16,572 (17,051) (208) 133 1,426 15,390 

Impact of hedging derivative instruments:        
Derivative instruments (other than options) 2,353 (2,353)  –  –  –  –  – 

Non-hedging derivative instruments:        
Derivative instruments (other than options) (15,313) (1,347) 16,967 57 (364)  –  – 
Net in-the-money options (in terms of 
underlying asset) 60  – (192) 138 (6)  –  – 
Net out-of-the-money options (in terms of 
underlying asset) (94)  – 95 (10) 9  –  – 

Grand total 1,524 12,872 (181) (23) (228) 1,426 15,390 

Net in-the-money options (capitalized par value) (770)  – 622 150 (2)  –  – 
Net out-of-the-money options (capitalized par 
value) 2,830  – (1,855) (1,256) 281  –  – 

 
(1) Includes linked to foreign currency. 
(2) Includes derivative instruments whose base relates to a non-monetary item. 
(3) Where the provision for credit losses may not be attributed to any specific linkage basis, such provision was deducted pro-rata from the 

different linkage bases. 
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Note 15 – Balances and estimates of fair value  
of financial instruments 

Reported amounts (NIS in millions) 

 

1) Information on the fair value of financial instruments is presented below: 

A. Fair value balances 

September 30, 2019 (unaudited) 

 

Book 
balance 

Fair value 
Level 1(1) 

Fair value 
Level 2(1) 

Fair value 
Level 3(1) 

Fair value 
Total 

Financial assets      

Cash and deposits with banks 47,125 13,323 32,679 1,123 47,125 

Securities(3) 10,566 7,946 2,627 57 10,630 

Securities loaned or acquired in resale agreements 64 64  –  – 64 

Loans to the public, net 202,578 703 10,734 193,077(5) 204,514 

Loans to Governments 589  –  – 589 589 

Investments in associated companies 32  –  – 32 32 

Assets with respect to derivative instruments 2,717 138 1,911 668(2) 2,717 

Other financial assets 630 6  – 624 630 

Total financial assets 264,301(4) 22,180 47,951 196,170 266,301 

Financial liabilities      
Deposits from the public 207,832 703 61,803 147,245 209,751 

Deposits from banks 673  – 200 491 691 

Deposits from the Government 34  –  – 36 36 

Debentures and subordinated notes 30,442 29,837  – 1,965 31,802 

Liabilities with respect to derivative instruments 2,920 141 1,733 1,046(2) 2,920 

Other financial liabilities 6,784 419 5,032 1,333 6,784 

Total financial liabilities 248,685(4) 31,100 68,768 152,116 251,984 

 

(1) Level 1 – Fair value measurements using quoted prices on an active market.  Level 2 – Fair value measurements using other significant 
observed data.  Level 3 – Fair value measurements using significant non-observed data. 

(2) Fair value measurement is primarily based on use of observed data (market interest rate curves), except for credit quality of counter party. 

(3) For more information about the carrying amount and fair value of securities, see Note 5 to the financial statements. 

(4) Includes assets and liabilities amounting to NIS 67,158 million and NIS 67,083 million, respectively, whose carrying amount equals their fair 
value (instruments presented at fair value on the balance sheet). For more information on instruments measured at fair value on recurring basis 
and on non-recurring basis, see B.-D. below. 

(5) Of which embedded derivatives in loans to the public, net amounting to NIS 6 million.  
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Note 15 – Balances and estimates of fair value  
of financial instruments – continued 

Reported amounts (NIS in millions) 

 
A. Fair value balances – continued 

 

September 30, 2018 (unaudited) 

 

Book 
balance 

Fair value 
Level 1(1) 

Fair value 
Level 2(1) 

Fair value 
Level 3(1) 

Fair value 
Total 

Financial assets      

Cash and deposits with banks 42,423 12,523 28,618 1,280 42,421 

Securities(3) 10,093 6,247 3,794 91 10,132 

Securities loaned or acquired in resale agreements 115 115  –  – 115 

Loans to the public, net 189,796 454 10,697 178,524(5) 189,675 

Loans to Governments 569  –  – 569 569 

Investments in associated companies 35  –  – 35 35 

Assets with respect to derivative instruments 2,604 94 1,524 986(2) 2,604 

Other financial assets 580 6  – 574 580 

Total financial assets 246,215(4) 19,439 44,633 182,059 246,131 

Financial liabilities      

Deposits from the public 192,943 454 53,081 141,381 194,916 

Deposits from banks 655  – 270 385 655 

Deposits from the Government 44  –  – 46 46 

Debentures and subordinated notes 29,769 28,724  – 1,867 30,591 

Liabilities with respect to derivative instruments 2,836 104 1,768 964(2) 2,836 

Other financial liabilities 5,862 357 4,022 1,481 5,860 

Total financial liabilities 232,109(4) 29,639 59,141 146,124 234,904 

 
(1) Level 1 – Fair value measurements using quoted prices on an active market.  Level 2 – Fair value measurements using other 

significant observed data.  Level 3 – Fair value measurements using significant non-observed data. 
(2) Fair value measurement is primarily based on use of observed data (market interest rate curves), except for credit quality of 

counter party. 
(3) For more information about the carrying amount and fair value of securities, see Note 5 to the financial statements. 
(4) Includes assets and liabilities amounting to NIS 61,819 million and NIS 55,149 million, respectively, whose carrying amount 

equals their fair value (instruments presented at fair value on the balance sheet). For more information on instruments 
measured at fair value on recurring basis and on non-recurring basis, see B.-D. below. 

(5) Of which embedded derivatives in loans to the public, net amounting to NIS 6 million. 
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Note 15 – Balances and estimates of fair value  
of financial instruments – continued 

Reported amounts (NIS in millions) 

 
A. Fair value balances – continued 

 
As of December 31, 2018 (audited) 

 

Book 
balance 

Fair value 
Level 1(1) 

Fair value 
Level 2(1) 

Fair value 
Level 3(1) 

Fair value 
Total 

Financial assets      
Cash and deposits with banks 45,162 7,976 34,858 2,327 45,161 
Securities(3) 11,081 6,964 4,049 91 11,104 
Securities loaned or acquired in resale agreements 26 26  –  – 26 
Loans to the public, net 194,381 508 11,486 181,105(5) 193,099 
Loans to Governments 630  –  – 630 630 
Investments in associated companies 32  –  – 32 32 
Assets with respect to derivative instruments 3,240 255 1,650 1,335(2) 3,240 
Other financial assets 641 15  – 626 641 

Total financial assets  255,193(4) 15,744 52,043 186,146 253,933 

Financial liabilities      
Deposits from the public 199,492 508 55,078 144,244 199,830 
Deposits from banks 625  – 309 316 625 
Deposits from the Government 42  –  – 44 44 
Debentures and subordinated notes 30,616 29,147  – 1,945 31,092 
Liabilities with respect to derivative instruments 3,661 256 2,560 845(2) 3,661 
Other financial liabilities 6,463 451 4,152 1,860 6,463 

Total financial liabilities  240,899(4) 30,362 62,099 149,254 241,715 

 
(1) Level 1 – Fair value measurements using quoted prices on an active market.  Level 2 – Fair value measurements using other significant 

observed data.  Level 3 – Fair value measurements using significant non-observed data. 
(2) Fair value measurement is primarily based on use of observed data (market interest rate curves), except for credit quality of counter party. 
(3) For more information about the carrying amount and fair value of securities, see Note 5 to the financial statements. 
(4) Includes assets and liabilities amounting to NIS 65,894 million and NIS 58,253 million, respectively, whose carrying amount equals their fair 

value (instruments presented at fair value on the balance sheet). For more information on instruments measured at fair value on recurring 
basis and on non-recurring basis, see B.-D. below. 

(5) Of which embedded derivatives in loans to the public, net amounting to NIS 4 million.  
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Note 15 – Balances and estimates of fair value  
of financial instruments – continued 

Reported amounts (NIS in millions) 

 

B. Items measured at fair value: 

1. On recurring basis  

September 30, 2019 (unaudited) 

 

Prices quoted on 
active market 

(level 1) 

Other 
significant 

observed data 
(level 2) 

Non-observed 
significant data 

(level 3) 
Total fair 

value 

Assets     

Debentures available for sale     

Debentures:     

 of Government of Israel 700 2,284  – 2,984 

 Of foreign governments 2,679  –  – 2,679 

 Of banks and financial institutions overseas  – 326  – 326 

Investments in shares not held for trading 83 17  – 100 

Securities held for trading:     
 Debentures of the Government of Israel 377  –  – 377 

Securities loaned or acquired in resale agreements 64  –  – 64 

Credit with respect to loans to clients 703  –  – 703 

Assets with respect to derivatives(1)     
Interest contracts:     
 NIS / CPI  – 73 101 174 

 Other  – 539 23 562 

Currency contracts 63 1,265 431 1,759 

Contracts for shares 75 30 109 214 

Commodities and other contracts  – 4 4 8 

Other financial assets 6  –  – 6 

Other  –  – 6 6 

Total assets 4,750 4,538 674 9,962 

Liabilities     
Deposits with respect to borrowing from clients 703  –  – 703 

Liabilities with respect to derivative instruments(1)     
Interest contracts:     
 NIS / CPI  – 64 18 82 

 Other  – 809 44 853 

Currency contracts 64 836 880 1,780 

Contracts for shares 76 21 102 199 

Commodities and other contracts 1 3 2 6 

Other financial liabilities 419  –  – 419 

Other  –  – 2 2 

Total liabilities 1,263 1,733 1,048 4,044 

 
(1) Fair value measurement of derivative instruments classified under Level 3 is primarily based on use of observed data (market interest rate 

curves), except for credit quality of counter party. 
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Note 15 – Balances and estimates of fair value  
of financial instruments – continued 

Reported amounts (NIS in millions) 

 

B. Items measured at fair value – continued: 

1. On recurring basis  
September 30, 2018 (unaudited) 

 

Prices quoted on 
active market 

(level 1) 

Other significant 
observed data 

(level 2) 

Non-observed 
significant data 

(level 3) 
Total fair 

value 

Assets     

Securities available for sale     

Debentures:     

of Government of Israel 944 3,316  – 4,260 

Of foreign governments 1,654  –  – 1,654 

Of banks and financial institutions overseas  – 461  – 461 

Of others overseas  – 17  – 17 

Shares 1  –  – 1 

Securities held for trading:     
Debentures of the Government of Israel 173  –  – 173 

Securities loaned or acquired in resale agreements 115  –  – 115 

Credit with respect to loans to clients 454  –  – 454 

Assets with respect to derivatives(1)     

Interest contracts:     

NIS / CPI  – 119 136 255 

Other  – 477 15 492 

Currency contracts 53 868 679 1,600 

Contracts for shares 40 60 150 250 

Commodities and other contracts 1  – 6 7 

Other financial assets 6  –  – 6 

Other  –  – 6 6 

Total assets 3,441 5,318 992 9,751 

Liabilities     

Deposits with respect to borrowing from clients 454  –  – 454 

Liabilities with respect to derivative instruments(1)     
Interest contracts:     
NIS / CPI  – 71 37 108 

Other  – 604 39 643 

Currency contracts 62 1,036 765 1,863 

Contracts for shares 41 56 119 216 

Commodities and other contracts 1 1 4 6 

Other financial liabilities 357  –  – 357 

Total liabilities 915 1,768 964 3,647 

 

(1) Fair value measurement of derivative instruments classified under Level 3 is primarily based on use of observed 
data (market interest rate curves), except for credit quality of counter party. 
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Note 15 – Balances and estimates of fair value  
of financial instruments – continued 

Reported amounts (NIS in millions) 

 

B. Items measured at fair value – continued: 

1. On recurring basis  
As of December 31, 2018 (audited) 

 

Prices quoted on 
active market 

(level 1) 

Other 
significant 

observed data 
(level 2) 

Non-observed 
significant data 

(level 3) 
Total fair 

value 

Assets     

Debentures available for sale     

Debentures:     

 of Government of Israel 873 3,547  – 4,420 

 Of foreign governments 1,862  –  – 1,862 

 Of banks and financial institutions overseas  – 484  – 484 

 Of others overseas  – 18  – 18 

Shares 1  –  – 1 

Securities held for trading:     
 Debentures of the Government of Israel 288  –  – 288 

Securities loaned or acquired in resale agreements 26  –  – 26 

Credit with respect to loans to clients 508  –  – 508 

Assets with respect to derivatives(1)     

Interest contracts:     

 NIS / CPI  – 119 75 194 

 Other  – 436 9 445 

Currency contracts 32 1,007 1,092 2,131 

Contracts for shares 223 87 156 466 

Commodities and other contracts  – 1 3 4 

Other financial assets 15  –  – 15 

Other  –  – 4 4 

Total assets 3,828 5,699 1,339 10,866 

Liabilities     

Deposits with respect to borrowing from clients 508  –  – 508 

Interest contracts:     
 NIS / CPI  – 70 25 95 

 Other  – 581 27 608 

Currency contracts 32 1,777 584 2,393 

Contracts for shares 224 124 206 554 

Commodities and other contracts  – 8 3 11 

Other financial liabilities 451  –  – 451 

Other  –  – 8 8 

Total liabilities 1,215 2,560 853 4,628 

 

(1) Fair value measurement of derivative instruments classified under Level 3 is primarily based on use of observed 
data (market interest rate curves), except for credit quality of counter party. 
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Note 15 – Balances and estimates of fair value  
of financial instruments – continued 

Reported amounts (NIS in millions) 

 

B. Items measured at fair value – continued: 

2. On non-recurring basis 

 

 

September 
30, 2019 

(unaudited) 
Fair value 

September 
30, 2019 

(unaudited) 
Fair value 

September 
30, 2019 

(unaudited) 
Fair value 

September 
30, 2019 

(unaudited) 
Fair value 

For the three 
months ended 
September 30, 

2019 
(Losses) 

For the nine 
months ended 
September 30, 

2019 
Gains 

 Level 1(1) Level 2(1) Level 3(1) Total   
Impaired credit whose 
collection is contingent on 
collateral  – 16 55 71 (1) 4 

       

 

September 
30, 2018 

(unaudited) 
Fair value 

September 
30, 2018 

(unaudited) 
Fair value 

September 
30, 2018 

(unaudited) 
Fair value 

September 
30, 2018 

(unaudited) 
Fair value 

For the three 
months ended 
September 30, 

2018 
Gains 

For the nine 
months ended 
September 30, 

2018 
Gains 

 Level 1(1) Level 2(1) Level 3(1) Total   
Impaired credit whose 
collection is contingent on 
collateral  – 14 74 88 15 16 

       

 

As of 
December 

31, 2018 
(audited) 
Fair value 
Level 1(1) 

As of 
December 

31, 2018 
(audited) 
Fair value 
Level 2(1) 

As of 
December 

31, 2018 
(audited) 
Fair value 
Level 3(1) 

As of 
December 31, 
2018 (audited) 

Fair value 
Total 

For the year 
ended  

December 31, 
2018 

(Losses) 

Impaired credit whose 
collection is contingent on 
collateral  – 11 104 115 (13) 

 

(1) Level 1 – Fair value measurements using quoted prices on an active market.  Level 2 – Fair value measurements using 

other significant observed data.  Level 3 – Fair value measurements using significant non-observed data. 
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Note 15 – Balances and estimates of fair value  
of financial instruments – continued 

Reported amounts (NIS in millions) 

 

C. Change in items measured at fair value on recurrent basis, included in level 3:  

For the three months ended September 30, 2019 (unaudited) 

 

Fair value 
as of June 

30, 2019 

Realized / 
unrealized 

gains 
(losses) 

included, 
net(1) 

In 
statement 

of profit 
and loss 

Realized / 
unrealized 

gains (losses) 
included, net(1) 

In statement 
of other 

comprehensiv
e income 

under Equity Acquisitions Sales Dispositions 
Transfer to 

level 3(4) 

Fair value as 
of 

September 
30, 2019 

Unrealized 
gains 

(losses) with 
respect to 

instruments 
held as of 

September 
30, 2019 

Assets          
Assets with respect to 
derivative instruments(2)(3)          
Interest contracts:          
 NIS / CPI 69 14  – 4  – (15) 29 101 116 

 Other 26 (3)  –  –  –  –  – 23 152 

Currency contracts 407 90  – 180  – (246)  – 431 453 

Contracts for shares 39 70  –  –  –  –  – 109  – 
Commodities and other 
contracts 5 (1)  –  –  –  –  – 4  – 

Other 5 1  –  –  –  –  – 6  – 

Total assets 551 171  – 184  – (261) 29 674 721 

Liabilities          
Liabilities with respect to 
derivative instruments(2)(3)          
Interest contracts:          
 NIS / CPI 46 (22)  –  –  – (6)  – 18 30 

 Other 33 7  – 4  –  –  – 44 (280) 

Currency contracts 550 265  – 310  – (245)  – 880 (906) 

Contracts for shares 38 72  –  –  – (8)  – 102  – 
Commodities and other 
contracts 4 (2)  –  –  –  –  – 2  – 

Other 1 1  –  –  –  –  – 2  – 

Total liabilities 672 321  – 314  – (259)  – 1,048 (1,156) 

 

(1) Realized gains (losses) included in the statement of profit and loss under "Non-interest financing revenues". Unrealized gains and losses 
included in equity under Adjustments for Presentation of Available-for-Sale Securities at Fair Value under Other Comprehensive Income. 

(2) Fair value measurement is primarily based on use of observed data (market interest rate curves), except for credit quality of counter party.  

(3) Included in statement of profit and loss under "Non-interest financing revenues". 

(4) Transfers to Level 3 include transactions for which market data, in the reported periods, are not observed. 
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Note 15 – Balances and estimates of fair value  
of financial instruments – continued 

Reported amounts (NIS in millions) 

 

C. Change in items measured at fair value on recurrent basis, included in level 3:  

For the three months ended September 30, 2018 (unaudited) 

 

Fair value 
as of June 

30, 2018 

Net realized / 
unrealized 

gains 
(losses) 

included(1) 
In statement 
of profit and 

loss 

Net realized 
/ unrealized 

gains 
(losses) 

included(1) 
In  

statement 
 of other 
 compre- 
hensive  
income 
 under  
Equity Acquisitions Sales 

Disposi-
tions 

Transfer to 
level 3(4) 

Fair value as 
of September 

30, 2018 

Unrealized 
gains 

(losses) with 
respect to 

instruments 
held as of 

September 
30, 2018 

Assets          
Assets with respect to 
derivative 
instruments(3)(2)          
Interest contracts:          
NIS / CPI 125 2  – 1  – (11) 19 136 25 

Other 19 (2)  –  –  – (2)  – 15 66 

Currency contracts 1,101 (23)  – 275  – (674)  – 679 430 

Contracts for shares 130 37  – 21  – (38)  – 150  – 
Commodities and other 
contracts 5  –  – 1  –  –  – 6 1 

Other 4  –  – 2  –  –  – 6  – 

Total assets 1,384 14  – 300  – (725) 19 992 522 

Liabilities          
Liabilities with respect to 
derivative 
instruments(3)(2)          
Interest contracts:          
NIS / CPI 49 (3)  – 1  – (14) 4 37 11 

Other 38 2  – 1  – (2)  – 39 87 

Currency contracts 965 (14)  – 138  – (324)  – 765 648 

Contracts for shares 102 24  – 18  – (25)  – 119  – 
Commodities and other 
contracts 3 1  –  –  –  –  – 4 2 

Total liabilities 1,157 10  – 158  – (365) 4 964 748 

 
(1) Realized gains (losses) included in the statement of profit and loss under "Non-interest financing revenues". Unrealized gains and losses 

included in equity under Adjustments for Presentation of Available-for-Sale Securities at Fair Value under Other Comprehensive Income. 
(2) Fair value measurement is primarily based on use of observed data (market interest rate curves), except for credit quality of counter party. 
(3) Included in statement of profit and loss under "Non-interest financing revenues". 
(4) Transfers to Level 3 include transactions for which market data, in the reported periods, are not observed. 
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Note 15 – Balances and estimates of fair value  
of financial instruments – continued 

Reported amounts (NIS in millions) 

 
C. Change in items measured at fair value on recurrent basis, included in level 3:  

For the nine months ended September 30, 2019 (unaudited) 

 

Fair value 
as of 

December 
31, 2018 

Net realized / 
unrealized 

gains 
(losses) 

included(1) 
In statement 
of profit and 

loss 

Net realized / 
unrealized 

gains (losses) 
included(1) 

In statement of 
other 

comprehensive 
income under 

Equity Acquisitions Sales 
Disposi-

tions 
Transfer to 

level 3(4) 

Fair value as 
of 

September 
30, 2019 

Unrealized 
gain (loss) 

with respect 
to 

instruments 
held as of 

September 
30, 2019 

Assets          
Assets with respect to 
derivative 
instruments(3)(2)                                                                                                         
Interest contracts:          
NIS / CPI 75 10  – 4  – (48) 60 101 116 

Other 9 (6)  – 20  –  –  – 23 152 

Currency contracts 1,092 (24)  – 640  – (1,277)  – 431 453 

Contracts for shares 156 (52)  – 66  – (61)  – 109  – 
Commodities and other 
contracts 3 2  – 1  – (2)  – 4  – 

Other 4 2  –  –  –  –  – 6  – 

Total assets 1,339 (68)  – 731  – (1,388) 60 674 721 

Liabilities          
Liabilities with respect to 
derivative 
instruments(3)(2)          
Interest contracts:          
NIS / CPI 25 (6)  – 3  – (20) 16 18 30 

Other 27 8  – 9  –  –  – 44 (280) 

Currency contracts 584 435  – 656  – (795)  – 880 (906) 

Contracts for shares 206 (116)  – 73  – (61)  – 102  – 
Commodities and other 
contracts 3  –  –  –  – (1)  – 2  – 

Other 8 (6)  –  –  –  –  – 2  – 

Total liabilities 853 315  – 741  – (877) 16 1,048 (1,156) 

 
 (1) Realized gains (losses) included in the statement of profit and loss under "Non-interest financing revenues". Unrealized gains and losses 

included in equity under Adjustments for Presentation of Available-for-Sale Securities at Fair Value under Other Comprehensive Income. 
(2) Fair value measurement is primarily based on use of observed data (market interest rate curves), except for credit quality of counter party.  
(3) Included in statement of profit and loss under "Non-interest financing revenues". 
(4) Transfers to Level 3 include transactions for which market data, in the reported periods, are not observed. 
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Note 15 – Balances and estimates of fair value  
of financial instruments – continued 

Reported amounts (NIS in millions) 

 
C. Change in items measured at fair value on recurrent basis, included in level 3 – Continued:  

For the nine months ended September 30, 2018 (unaudited) 

 

Fair value 
as of 

December 
31, 2017 

Net realized / 
unrealized 

gains 
(losses) 

included(1) 
In statement 
of profit and 

loss 

Net realized / 
unrealized 

gains (losses) 
included(1) 

In statement of 
other 

comprehensive 
income under 

Equity Acquisitions Sales 
Disposi-

tions 
Transfer to  

level 3 

Fair value as 
of 

September 
30, 2018 

Unrealized 
gains 

(losses) with 
respect to 

instruments 
held as of 

September 
30, 2018 

Assets          
Assets with respect to 
derivative 
instruments(3)(2)          
Interest contracts:          
NIS / CPI 146 (15)  – 2  – (34) 37 136 25 

Other 21 (4)  – 1  – (3)  – 15 66 

Currency contracts 603 201  – 1,311  – (1,436)  – 679 430 

Contracts for shares 123 94  – 65  – (132)  – 150  – 
Commodities and other 
contracts 6 (2)  – 2  –  –  – 6 1 

Other 6 1  – 2  – (3)  – 6  – 

Total assets 905 275  – 1,383  – (1,608) 37 992 522 

Liabilities          
Liabilities with respect to 
derivative 
instruments(3)(2)          
Interest contracts:          
NIS / CPI 85 (1)  – 9  – (70) 14 37 11 

Other 35 4  – 2  – (2)  – 39 87 

Currency contracts 669 293  – 512  – (709)  – 765 648 

Contracts for shares 113 72  – 29  – (95)  – 119  – 
Commodities and other 
contracts 3 1  –  –  –  –  – 4 2 

Total liabilities 905 369  – 552  – (876) 14 964 748 

 
 (1) Realized gains (losses) included in the statement of profit and loss under "Non-interest financing revenues". Unrealized gains and losses 

included in equity under Adjustments for Presentation of Available-for-Sale Securities at Fair Value under Other Comprehensive Income. 
(2) Fair value measurement is primarily based on use of observed data (market interest rate curves), except for credit quality of counter party. 
(3) Included in statement of profit and loss under "Non-interest financing revenues". 
(4) Transfers to Level 3 include transactions for which market data, in the reported periods, are not observed. 
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Note 15 – Balances and estimates of fair value  
of financial instruments – continued 

Reported amounts (NIS in millions) 

 
C. Change in items measured at fair value on recurrent basis, included in level 3 – Continued:  

For the year ended December 31, 2018 (audited) 

 

Fair value 
as of 

December 
31, 2017 

Realized / 
unrealized 

gains 
(losses)  

included, 
net(1) 

In statement 
of profit and 

loss 

Realized / 
unrealized 

gains (losses)  
included, net(1) 
In statement of 
other compre-

hensive 
income under 

Equity Acquisitions Sales 
Disposi-

tions 

Transfer to 
level 

 3(4) 

Fair value as 
of December 

31, 2018 

Unrealized 
gains 

(losses) with 
respect to 

instruments 
held as of 
December 

31, 2018 

Assets          
Assets with respect to 
derivative 
instruments(2)(3)          
Interest contracts:          
 NIS / CPI 146 (12)  – 4  – (100) 37 75 27 

 Other 21 (11)  – 2  – (3)  – 9 52 

Currency contracts 603 474  – 1,821  – (1,806)  – 1,092 593 

Contracts for shares 123 94  – 122  – (183)  – 156  – 
Commodities and other 
contracts 6 (3)  – 2  – (2)  – 3 1 

Other 6 (1)  – 2  – (3)  – 4  – 

Total assets 905 541  – 1,953  – (2,097) 37 1,339 673 

Liabilities          
Liabilities with respect to 
derivative 
instruments(2)(3)          
Interest contracts:          
 NIS / CPI 85 (6)  – 9  – (77) 14 25  – 

 Other 35 (5)  – 2  – (5)  – 27 14 

Currency contracts 669 267  – 673  – (1,025)  – 584 681 

Contracts for shares 113 80  – 139  – (126)  – 206  – 
Commodities and other 
contracts 3 2  – 1  – (3)  – 3 1 

Other  – 8  –  –  –  –  – 8  – 

Total liabilities 905 346  – 824  – (1,236) 14 853 696 

 
(1) Realized gains (losses) included in the statement of profit and loss under "Non-interest financing revenues". Unrealized gains and losses 

included in equity under Adjustments for Presentation of Available-for-Sale Securities at Fair Value under Other Comprehensive Income. 
(2) Fair value measurement is primarily based on use of observed data (market interest rate curves), except for credit quality of counter party.  
(3) Included in statement of profit and loss under "Non-interest financing revenues". 
(4) Transfers to Level 3 include transactions for which market data, in the reported periods, are not observed. 
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Note 15 – Balances and estimates of fair value  
of financial instruments – continued 

Reported amounts (NIS in millions) 

 

D.  Additional information about non-observed significant data and valuation techniques used in fair value measurement of 
items classified at Level 3: 

 

Fair value as 
of September 

30, 2019 
Valuation 
technique Non-observed data Range 

Weighted 
average 

Assets with respect to derivative 
instruments: 

 
    

Interest contracts – NIS CPI 99 
Cash flows 
discounting 

Inflationary 
expectations 0.99%- 0.94%  0.95% 

Contracts for shares 139 
Options pricing 

model 
Standard deviation 

per share 40.85% – 27.37% 37.28% 

Other 436 
Cash flows 
discounting 

Counter-party credit 
quality 2.65% – 0.30% 1.66% 

Liabilities with respect to derivative 
instruments:      

Interest contracts – NIS CPI 15 
Cash flows 
discounting 

Inflationary 
expectations 0.99%- 0.96%  0.97% 

Other 1,033 
Cash flows 
discounting 

Counter-party credit 
quality 2.70% – 0.30% 1.74% 

      

 

Fair value as 
of September 

30, 2018 
Valuation 
technique Non-observed data Range 

Weighted 
average 

Assets with respect to derivative 
instruments:      

Interest contracts – NIS CPI 112 
Cash flows 
discounting 

Inflationary 
expectations 1.11%- 0.93%  0.97% 

Contracts for shares 110 
Options pricing 

model 
Standard deviation 

per share 68.20% – 25.69% 41.26% 

Other 770 
Cash flows 
discounting 

Counter-party credit 
quality 3.10% – 0.30% 1.72% 

Liabilities with respect to derivative 
instruments:      

Interest contracts – NIS CPI 32 
Cash flows 
discounting 

Inflationary 
expectations 1.11%- 0.93%  1.00% 

Other 932 
Cash flows 
discounting 

Counter-party credit 
quality 2.65% – 0.30% 1.68% 

      

 

Fair value as 
of December 

31, 2018 
Valuation 
technique Non-observed data Range 

Weighted 
average 

Assets with respect to derivative 
instruments: 

 
  

  

Interest contracts – NIS CPI 51 
Cash flows 
discounting 

Inflationary 
expectations 2.01% – 0.87% 1.24% 

Contracts for shares 212 
Options pricing 

model 
Standard deviation 

per share 39.39% – 20.33% 35.87% 

Other 1,076 
Cash flows 
discounting 

Counter-party credit 
quality 2.90% – 0.30% 1.73% 

Liabilities with respect to derivative 
instruments:      

Interest contracts – NIS CPI 20 
Cash flows 
discounting 

Inflationary 
expectations 2.22% – 0.87% 1.17% 

Other 833 
Cash flows 
discounting 

Counter-party credit 
quality 2.90% – 0.30% 1.74% 
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Note 15 – Balances and estimates of fair value  
of financial instruments – continued 

Reported amounts (NIS in millions) 

 

E.  Transfers between Levels 1 and 2 of the fair value hierarchy 

 There were no transfers from Level 2 and Level 3 to Level 1 during the reported period. 

 

F.  Election of fair value option 

 Should the Bank elect the fair value option, changes to fair value of investments in certain debentures would be charged to the 
Statement of Profit and Loss, with debentures classified under the portfolio held for trading, although they had not been purchased 
for this purpose. 

Election of the fair value option was made under the following circumstances: 

1. Reduce volatility in profit and loss resulting from changes between the original measurement basis of financial instruments 
designated at the fair value option, and the measurement basis of derivative financial instruments used to manage risks with 
respect to such investments. 

2. Complexity of implementing hedge accounting. 

3. More accurate economic presentation of assets managed on fair value basis. 

 

As of September 30, 2019, September 30, 2018 and December 31, 2018, the Bank did not select the fair value option. 

 

 

Note 16 – Other matters 

 

A. On August 31, 2017, the Bank’s Board of Directors approved an offering of options to officers, key employees and other managers 
at the Bank and at Bank subsidiaries (hereinafter: "the Outline"), as well as pools of options to be issued in two additional annual 
lots for 2018 and 2019. For more information see Note 23 to the 2018 financial statements. 

 On April 11, 2019, the Bank Board of Directors approved, after approval by the Remuneration Committee and as recommended 
by the President & CEO, an issue of options pursuant to the Outline, for 2019, to Bank officers and to other managers at the Bank 
and at Bank subsidiaries, as follows: 

- Option plan A – up to 357,140 options A to be awarded to up to seven Bank officers who are not gatekeepers, exercisable 
for up to 357,140 Bank ordinary shares of NIS 0.1 par value each. 

- Option plan B – up to 159,145 options B to be awarded to up to five Bank officers who are gatekeepers, exercisable for up to 
159,145 Bank ordinary shares of NIS 0.1 par value each. 

- Option plan C – up to 263,975 options C to be awarded to up to six key Bank employees and up to three key employees at 
Bank subsidiaries, which have been approved for inclusion in this group, exercisable for up to 263,975 Bank ordinary shares 
of NIS 0.1 par value each. 

- Option plan D – up to 1,430,360 options D to be awarded to up to ninety-eight managers employed by the Bank subject 
to individual employment contracts and to other managers at the Bank and at Bank subsidiaries, which have been 
approved for inclusion in this group, exercisable for up to 1,430,360 Bank ordinary shares of NIS 0.1 par value each. 

- Option plan E – up to 2,152,655 options E to be awarded to up to two hundred sixty-seven managers employed by the Bank 
subject to collective bargaining agreements (including an employee to be appointed manager close to the award date), 
exercisable for up to 2,152,655 Bank ordinary shares of NIS 0.1 par value each. 
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Note 16 – Other matters – continued 

 

 The number of exercise shares, as stated above, is the maximum number of shares arising from exercise of all options which may 
be issued pursuant to all plans. However, the number of options which offerees may actually exercise, pursuant to terms of each 
plan, would be derived from the eligibility terms set for each plan, as follows. Furthermore, allotment of the maximum number of 
exercise shares is merely theoretical, since in actual fact the Bank would not allot to the offerees the full number of exercise shares 
arising from the options which the offerees may exercise pursuant to terms of each plan – but only the number of shares reflecting 
the monetary benefit inherent in those options, based, inter alia, on the closing price cap of NIS 110 plus linkage differentials from 
the known CPI upon approval by the Board of Directors to the known CPI upon the exercise date. 

 Also note that the number of exercise shares for each plan is subject to adjustments for bonus share distribution, rights issuance, 
share split or reverse-split, distributions of dividends and other adjustments. 

 The options to be issued in the name of the Trustee, pursuant to option plans A,B or C would be in three equal lots, which may be 
exercised as from April 01, 2021, April 01, 2022 and April 01, 2023 and would expire eighteen months after said date. 

All options issued pursuant to option plans D and E may be exercised in a single lot from the secondnd to the fifthth anniversaries 
of the issue date. 

 An offeree's eligibility for options pursuant to each of the aforementioned option plans, for any bonus year, is contingent on 
fulfillment of all of the following threshold conditions in the bonus year:Overall capital adequacy ratio and core capital adequacy 
ratio for the Bank, for the bonus year, shall be no less than the minimum ratios specified in Bank of Israel directives.  

 In addition, eligibility conditions for options would be based on the following criteria: 

- Options A and options B to be issued to offerees who are officers of the Bank, as noted above, constitute part of these officers' 
variable remuneration. Officer eligibility to options A or to options B included in the annual lot for 2019 would be determined 
based on four criteria which are measurable "company-wide criteria" (hereinafter: "the quantitative benchmarks") and on two 
qualitative criteria based on supervisor assessment of achievement of individual targets of the officer specified in the employee 
offering outline and on assessment of the officer's performance by the supervisor at the latter's discretion. 

- Eligibility of offerees who are not officers of the Bank to options C and options D, with respect to any bonus year, would be 
determined based on the quantitative benchmarks and would not be based on any qualitative benchmark. Eligibility of offerees 
who are not officers of the Bank to options C and options E, with respect to any bonus year, would be determined based on 
the quantitative benchmarks and on the quality rating assigned to such offerees, as stated in section 2.12.9 of the outline 
report.  

 The quantitative benchmarks specified in the option plan are: return on equity, return on Bank shares relative to benchmark, 
operating efficiency ratio and average ratio of deposits to loans. 

 The exercise price for each option issued pursuant to any of the plans is NIS 72.37 plus CPI linkage differentials, from the known 
CPI upon approval of option issuance to offerees by the Board of Directors to the known CPI upon the option exercise date by the 
offeree. The exercise price was determined based on the average closing price per Bank ordinary share on the stock exchange 
over the thirty trading days preceding the date of approval by the Board of Directors. Accordingly, note that on the exercise date, 
the offeree would not be required to pay the exercise price – which would only serve to determine the monetary benefit amount 
and the number of exercise shares actually issued to the offeree. 

 For calculation of fair value as of approval of the option award by the Board of Directors, as noted above, the terms of the option 
plans and the data and assumptions as listed in the outline report were taken into account. 
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Note 16 – Other matters – continued 

 
 Based on the aforementioned assumptions, as stated in the outline report, the fair value of each option awarded pursuant to each of the option 

plans, as of the approval date of option issuance by the Board of Directors, is as follows:  

 

- Options A – NIS 11.76; 

- Options B – NIS 11.75;  

- Options C – NIS 11.82;  

- Options D and E – NIS 13.42. 

 

 The theoretical benefit value of the options in these approved lots, calculated in accordance with US accounting rules (ASC 718 
"Share-based Payment"), amounts to NIS 57 million.  

 The theoretical lot value will be recognized in  Bank accounts over the vesting period, i.e. from the second quarter of 2019 through 
the end of the year. 

 The options would be allotted under the "Capital Gain" track, pursuant to the Section 102 of the Income Tax Ordinance. Therefore, 
any benefit arising to the offerees from exercise of these options will be taxed at the capital gain tax rate applicable to the offerees 
upon exercise of the options. Therefore, the Bank would not be liable for wages tax with respect to the benefit arising to offerees 
from exercise of the options pursuant to the option plan. Furthermore, upon payment of tax with respect to this benefit by the 
offerees, the Bank would not have any tax deductible expense with respect to the aforementioned options. 

 All other details of the plans and the outline of offering to employees (including the threshold conditions for eligibility for options, 
vesting and exercise periods of options and the Board of Directors' authority to reduce the number of options and provisions with 
regard to reimbursement of the monetary benefit) are described in an Immediate Report dated August 31, 2017, reference 2017-
01-088584. This mention constitutes inclusion by way of reference of all information provided in the aforementioned Immediate 
Report. 

 

B. On June 23, 2019, Tefahot Issuance issued a new series of NIS-denominated debentures (Series 49), linked to the CPI, with total 
par value of NIS 3.0 billion, for consideration amounting to NIS 3.0 billion.  

 Tefahot Issuance also issued a new series of contingent convertible (CoCo) subordinated notes (Series 50), with loss-absorption 
provisions through principal write-off, linked to the CPI, with par value of NIS 0.7 billion, for consideration amounting to NIS 0.7 
billion. 

 

 

Note 17 – Events after the balance sheet date 

 

- On November 18, 2019, after the balance sheet date, the Bank’s Board of Directors resolved to distribute dividends amounting 
to NIS 168.8 million, or 40% of earnings in the third quarter of 2019. The dividends are 719.6% of issued share capital, i.e. NIS 
0.7196 per NIS 0.1 par value share. The effective date for dividends payment is November 26, 2019 and the payment date is 
December 03, 2019. The final dividends per share is subject to changes due to realized convertible securities of the Bank. 
According to accounting rules, this amount will be deducted from retained earnings in the fourth quarter of 2019. 

- On October 29, 2019, after the balance sheet date, Tefahot Issuance issued a new series of NIS-denominated debentures 
(Series 51), linked to the CPI, with total par value of NIS 2.5 billion, for consideration amounting to NIS 2.6 billion. Tefahot 
Issuance also issued a new series of contingent convertible (CoCo) subordinated notes (Series 50) by way of series expansion, 
with loss-absorption provisions through principal write-off, linked to the CPI, with par value of NIS 0.4 billion, for consideration 
amounting to NIS 0.4 billion. 
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Corporate governance  
 

 

Board of Directors and management 
 

Board of Directors 

During the first nine months of 2019, the Bank's Board of Directors held 18 plenary meetings. During this period there 
were also 50 meetings of Board committees and 2 Board member workshops. 

On January 28, 2019, the Bank Board of Directors established the IT and Technology Innovation Committee. Mr. Moshe 
Vidman was appointed Chair of this Committee. 

On February 7, 2019, Ms. Liora Ofer concluded her term in office as a member of the Bank’s Board of Directors. 

On March 12, 2019, Mr. Gilad Rabinowitz was appointed External Board Member of the Bank. As from the appointment 
approval date, Mr. Gilad Rabinowitz serves as member of the IT and Technology Innovation Committee. 

On March 27, 2019, Mr. Ron Gazit concluded their term in office as member of the Risk Management Committee and 
was appointed member of the Board of Directors' Credit Committee. 

On March 28, 2019. Mr. Ilan Kremer was appointed member of the Bank Board of Directors. As from the confirmation 
date of their appointment, Mr. Ilan Kremer serves as member of the Risk Management Committee. 

Further to closing of the separation agreement at Ofer Group, on March 27, 2017 Mr. Mordechai Meir announced their 
resignation from the office of Board member of Bank. On March 28, 2019, Mr. Mordechai Meir concluded their term in 
office as a member of the Bank’s Board of Directors.  

On April 25, 2019, Mr. Yosef Shachak concluded their term in office as member of the Bank’s Board of Directors. 

On June 25, 2019, Mr. Zvi Ephrat concluded their term in office as member of the Bank’s Board of Directors. 

On June 25, 2019. Mr. Eli Elroy was appointed member of the Bank Board of Directors. 

On August 12, 2019, Mr. Yosef Plus was appointed External Board Member of the Bank. On August 26, 2019, Mr. Yosef 
Plus was confirmed as member of the Audit and Remuneration Committee. On November 4, 2019, Mr. Yosef Plus was 
confirmed as member of the Risks Management Committee. 

On November 7, 2019, Mr. Avraham Neumann announced his resignation from the office of External Board Member, 
effective as from December 31, 2019. 

 

Members of Bank management and senior officers 

In the first nine months of 2019 there were no changes to members of Bank management and senior officers. 

 
Internal Auditor 

Details of internal audit within the Group, including the professional standards applied by internal audit, the annual and 
multi-annual work plan and considerations in its determination, extent of employment of the Internal Auditor and his team 
and the manner in which reports are submitted with regard to findings of the Internal Auditor have been included in 
chapter "Corporate Governance, Audit, Other Information about the Bank and Management thereof" of the 2018 annual 
report. No material changes occurred in these details during the reported period. 

 

Transactions with controlling shareholders and related parties 

Transactions with affiliated persons were executed in the ordinary course of business, at market terms and under terms 
similar to those of transactions effected with unrelated entities. 
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Controlling shareholders 

Below are developments compared to the 2018 financial statements: 

Ofer Group  

For more information about closing of the separation agreement at Ofer Group, see chapter “Controlling shareholders” 
of the 2018 annual report. 

Wertheim Group 

On June 5, 2019 the Bank received notice from Mr. David Wertheim, with regard to the latter's decision to sell some of 
his Alony Hetz shares and with regard to their continued holding in the Bank, pursuant to provisions of the Competition 
Enhancement and Concentration Reduction Law, 2019. 

For more information see Immediate Report by the Bank dated June 05, 2019  
(reference: 2019-01-056059). 

 

Legislation and Supervisory Regulation of Bank Group Operations 

 

Laws and regulations 

Credit Data Law, 2016 

On April 12, 2016, the Credit Data Law was made public and became effective on April 12, 2019. 

The act reforms the market for credit data service. When this act became effective, the Credit Data Service Law, 2002 
would be rescinded. 

This act is relevant for the Bank, both due to the Bank being an "information source", required to provide credit data for 
Bank clients to a central information repository at the Bank of Israel and due to the Bank being a "credit data user", 
authorized to receive credit data from the credit bureaus. 

In conformity with the Law, an information repository is being created at the Bank of Israel. A credit bureau would receive 
information from this repository and a credit provider may request a credit report, credit indication (definitive 
recommendation on whether to extend credit) and monitoring (monitoring of changes to the borrower's standing over the 
loan term) from the credit bureau. In order to obtain information, the credit provider must obtain explicit consent from the 
borrower (to obtain an indication, it is sufficient to inform the borrower). A client may ask the Bank of Israel to exclude 
their credit data from the repository or not to provide such data for compiling a credit report. 

Over the preparation period for application of the Law (from publishing of the Law through its effective start date), the 
Bank provided information about clients to the repository being created, as instructed from time to time by the Bank of 
Israel. 

Application of the Law has no material impact on the Bank's financial statements. 
 

The Non-banking Loans Arrangement Act (Amendment 5), 2017 

On August 6, 2017, the Act, known as the "Fair Credit Act", was published. The provisions of the Act would apply only to 
new loans. The original effective start date of the Act was November 9, 2018, and was postponed to August 25, 2019. 
The law applies to credit extended to individuals from banking corporations, settlement providers, insurers and 
management companies. 

The Act provides a uniform maximum interest rate for all lending entities as follows:  
- Loans in NIS: The Bank of Israel interest rate plus 15%. 
- Loans in foreign currency: One-year LIBOR interest rate plus 15%. 
- The arrears interest rate was set at the maximum interest rate multiplied by 1.2. 

The following were excluded from the scope of the uniform maximum interest rate: 
- Short-term loans (up to 3 months) – capped at a maximum of 5% over the maximum interest rate. 
- Transactions involving discounting a note for business (non-personal) use. 
- Loans where the actual loan amount received exceeds NIS 1.2 million. 
- Loans subject to an interest rate decree, pursuant to the Interest Act (such as arrears interest for housing loans or 

CPI-linked loans). 

 

In the third year after implementation of the Act, the Finance Minister will examine the average interest rate for credit 
extended by banks and will be authorized to reduce the maximum borrowing cost. 

The Bank applies the Act. Application of the Law has no material impact on the Bank's financial statements. 
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Reduction of Cash Usage Law, 2018 

On March 18, 2018, the Reduction of Cash Usage Law, 2018 was made public. 

The Law is designed to reduce the use of cash in transactions – by both payer and payee. 

The Law also governs payment by check. The Law stipulates certain restrictions on the use of cash and checks. 

The Law became effective on January 1, 2019, except for certain sections effective as from July 1, 2019. 

Pursuant to the Law, the Supervisor of Banks may impose monetary sanctions on banking corporations that pay a check 
in breach of any of the restrictions applicable to such check pursuant to Addendum II. 

The Supervision of Banks may start imposing sanctions as from July 1, 2019. 

The Bank applies the Act. Application of the Law has no material impact on the Bank's financial statements. 
 

Insolvency and Financial Rehabilitation Act, 2018 

The Insolvency and Financial Rehabilitation Law, 2018 (hereinafter: "the Law") was published on March 15, 2018. The 
Act became effective on September 15, 2019. 

The Act provides a codification of insolvency and financial rehabilitation laws and comprehensively encompasses all 
insolvency and financial rehabilitation laws for individuals and corporations (companies and partnerships), eliminating the 
old ordinances and arrangements provided for in the Bankruptcy Ordinance and in the Companies Act.  

 

The Act has three major goals:  
- Financial rehabilitation of the debtor. Regard credit default and insolvency as a financial mishap, rather than a moral 

flaw.  
- Increase in debt percentage to be repaid to un-secured creditors.  
- Increase certainty and stability of the Act, through shorter proceedings and reduced bureaucratic burden.  

The Act stipulates changes to various matters, such as: Threshold for launch of insolvency proceedings, duration of 
insolvency proceedings, linkage and interest, floating lien, mutual debt offsetting, the position of a secured creditor in 
insolvency proceedings, liability of Board members and CEOs and negotiations of debt re-structuring. 

The Bank believes that the Act would affect the extension of credit and the repayment rate upon default. The Bank applies 
the provisions of the Act. 
 

Economic Plan Act (Legislation Amendments to Implement Economic Policy for 2019 Budget Year), 2018 

On March 22, 2018, the Act was made public, including multiple legislative amendments. These include amendment of 
the Banking Act (Customer Service), 1981. The amendment to the Act involves client transition from one bank to another, 
and would become effective on March 22, 2021 unless postponed (two allowed six-month postponements). 

According to the amendment to the Act, should a client (individual or corporation of the type specified in regulations by 
the Governor of the Bank of Israel) wish to transfer to another bank, the client's original bank and the receiving bank shall 
take all required actions to allow the client to transfer their financial activity to the receiving bank through an online, 
convenient, reliable, secure process at no cost to the client for such transfer of their financial activity, within seven 
business days or by another date specified by the Governor of the Bank of Israel with consent of the Minister of Finance. 

As for the period prior to the effective start date of the Act, it was stipulated that should a client ask to close their account 
with their bank, the bank shall not rescind, merely due to the closing request, any benefits and discounts to which the 
client was eligible in managing their account, sooner than prescribed in an agreement between the bank and the client 
and, unless otherwise stipulated, for at least three months. 

Application of the amendment to the Act is not expected to have any material impact on the Bank's financial statements. 
 

Anti-Trust Act (Amendment 21), 2019 

In January 2019, the Amendment to the Anti-Trust Act was published, renaming the Act "the Economic Competitiveness 
Act". The Amendment further expanded the liability of corporate officers, increased the cap on monetary sanctions, 
expanded the definition of a monopoly owner, stipulated stricter criminal punishment for cartels, modified the time frame 
for review of mergers and waivers, and stipulated that exclusion of a certain restrictive trade practice from the scope of 
any category waiver shall be subject to judicial supervision by the Supreme Court. 

Application of the amendment has no material impact on the Bank's financial statements. 
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Payment Services Act, 2019 

On January 9, 2019, the Payment Services Act, 2019 was published (hereinafter: "the Payment Services Act"), which 
would mostly become effective on January 9, 2020; a small part of this Act (Section 77(b) and (c)) would become effective 
on July 9, 2021. 

Provisions of the Act are primarily based on corresponding regulation in Europe (the PSD2 Directive and implementation 
of provisions of the Directive in key European countries) and on arrangement pursuant to the Charge Card Act, 1986, 
which is superseded by the Payment Services Act. 

The key purpose of the Payment Services Act is to provide consumer protection to clients (payers or recipients) who 
would receive in future "payment services" from "payment service providers" (including banks, credit card companies, 
payment apps etc.), to increase public trust in diverse "means of payment" and to create the initial infrastructure to 
increase competition in the payment services market in Israel. 

The Act defines two types of payment services: 

a "Payment services to beneficiary", including management of payment account on behalf of a recipient and 
settlement of payment transactions for recipients (merchants); and  

b "Payment services to payer", including management of payment account on behalf of the payer and issuing of 
"means of payment" to the payer.  

Definition of "means of payment" in the new Act is distinct from the physical aspect of means of payment as a required 
component. Thus, whereas the Charge Card Act only applies to physical charge cards, the Payment Services Act applies 
to all "means of payment" – current or future, physical or non-physical. That is to say, the consumer protection specified 
in the Payment Services Act would apply not only to making transactions and payments using charge cards, but also to 
making transfers, deposits and withdrawals from a bank current account, to standing orders to charge an account, to 
transactions using advanced means of payment, such as eWallets and payment apps, and to foreign payment service 
providers operating, or who would be operating in future, in Israel. 

Whereas the Charge Card Act only refers to the legal relationship between the charge card issuer and the card holder, 
the Payment Services Act also covers the obligations of the payment service provider towards the recipient (e.g. the 
settlement provider) towards the recipient (e.g. the merchant). 

The Bank is preparing to implement provisions of the Act. 

Application of the Act is not expected to have any material impact on the Bank's financial statements. 

 

Income Tax Regulations (Implementation of uniform standard for reporting and due diligence of information 
about financial accounts), 2019 

On February 6, 2019, the Income Tax Regulations (Implementation of uniform standard for reporting and due diligence 
of information about financial accounts), 2019 were published. These regulations are further to the amendment of the 
Income Tax Ordinance (Amendment no. 227), 2016. 

The uniform Common Reporting Standard (or CRS) was developed by the OECD to collect information about financial 
accounts of foreign residents, for information exchange between countries for tax enforcement purposes ("the Uniform 
Standard"). In October 2014, Israel announced that it would adopt the Uniform Standard. This required legislative 
amendments to Israeli laws and regulations enacted accordingly.  

These regulations stipulate, inter alia, as follows: 

- Provisions requiring an Israeli reporting financial institution, to conduct due diligence for financial accounts of 
individuals and entities they managed , and classification of such accounts as accounts of foreign residents. 

- Provisions requiring an Israeli reporting financial institution to report to the Tax Authority in Israel any reportable 
accounts or absence of any reportable accounts.  

- Provisions requiring an Israeli reporting financial institution to inform clients of the transfer of information about the 
client and their account to the Supervisor at the Israeli Taxes Authority and there from to the foreign country's 
authority.  

- Transition provisions with regard to implementation of these provisions for 2017 and 2018.  
- The regulations stipulate a schedule for carrying out the identification and reporting proceedings by financial 

institutions; the first date for reporting to the Taxes Authority with respect to 2017 is June 23, 2019 and with respect 
to 2018 – September 8, 2019. 

The Bank applies provisions of the Income Tax Ordinance Amendment Act (Amendment no. 227), 2016 and the 
regulations and reports to tax authorities in conformity there with. 
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Banking Ordinance (Customer Service) (Supervision of Service –  
Deposit of Post-dated Check), 2019 

On April 3, 2019, the Banking Ordinance (Customer Service) (Supervision of Service – Deposit of Post-dated Check) 
(Interim Provision), 2019 was made public. The Ordinance imposes supervision over fees for "Service – Deposit of Post-
dated Check" provided to individuals and to small businesses; A fee up to NIS 2 may be charged for this service. The 
supervision is effective as from April 15, 2019 through June 30, 2019. 

The Bank applied the provisions of the Ordinance. Application of this decree has no material impact on the Bank's 
financial statements. 

 

 

Supervisor of Banks 

 

Circulars and Public Reporting Directives 
 

Reduced cross commission in deferred and immediate charge transactions using credit cards 

On February 25, 2018, the Bank of Israel issued an outline designed to reduce the cross commission in deferred charge 
transactions using charge cards by 30%, from 0.7% of transaction amount today, to 0.5% in January 2023. This change 
will take place in 5 stages: First in January 2019 (0.6%); second in January 2020 (0.575%); third in January 2021 (0.55%); 
fourth in January 2022 (0.525%); and final in January 2023. 

The Bank of Israel also decided to reduce the cross commission for immediate charge transactions using credit cards, 
from 0.3% to 0.25% in January 2023. This change will take place in 2 stages: First in January 2021 (0.275%) and second 
in January 2023. 

Application of the reduced commission has no material impact on the Bank's financial statements. 
 

Transactions to acquire debtor debt from commercial clients 

On May 28, 2018, the Bank of Israel issued a letter about transactions to acquire debtor debt from commercial clients, 
which lists highlights and bank commitment to map and to manage the risks due to each debt acquisition transaction and 
to address aspects of credit management, financial reporting and compliance arising from terms and conditions of such 
transaction. The Bank is required to conduct a comprehensive Internal Audit with regard to appropriate handling and 
must provide the audit report to the Supervisor no later than the end of June 2019. In June 2019, the audit report was 
submitted to the Supervisor of Banks. 

Application of this directive has no material impact on the Bank's financial statements. 
 

Debit cards 

On July 2, 2018, the Bank of Israel issued an update circular to Proper Conduct of Banking Business Directive 470 
concerning "Debit cards". According to this circular, as from February 1, 2019, banks would transfer to the debit card 
issuer operator any funds with respect to transactions in cards issued by it on the date when the operator is required to 
transfer these funds to the settlement provider, regardless of the client debit date or the identity of the settlement provider. 
It was further stipulated that new operating agreements between issuer and operator, or similar agreements materially 
amended and signed by January 2022, would be sent to the Supervisor of Banks. 

The Bank applied the provisions of the circular. Application of this circular has no material impact on the Bank's financial 
statements. 

 

Streamlining operations of the banking system in Israel – extension of validity of the  
Supervisor's letters 

On September 16, 2018, the Supervisor of Banks issued a letter with regard to streamlining operations of the banking 
system in Israel – extension of validity of the Supervisor's letters. According to the letter, in order to allow banking 
corporations to implement further streamlining plans, the validity of the letters dated January 12, 2016 and June 13, 2017 
would be extended through December 31, 2019. 

For more information about the streamlining plans approved by the Bank’s Board of Directors on December 27, 2016 and 
on June 19, 2017 see Notes 22 and 25 to the 2018 financial statements. 
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Board of Directors 

On November 13, 2018, the Supervisor of Banks issued an update to Proper Conduct of Banking Business Directive 301 
concerning "Board of Directors". 

According to this circular, further to targets for improvement of the effectiveness of Board work and to enhance the 
professional qualifications of the Board of Directors, another requirement has been added, to set policy with regard to the 
maximum term in office of Board committee Chairs. 

It was further stipulated that the Board of Directors should be more involved in business innovation areas based on 
technology, infrastructure, information management and use, by setting up a dedicated Board committee on technology 
and technological innovation. 

The directive is effective as from the issue date thereof, except for the requirement whereby at least one member of the 
Committee on Technology and Technological Innovation shall be knowledgeable in this area – which is effective as from 
July 1, 2020. 

The Bank is applying this directive. 

For more information about creation of the IT and Technology Innovation Committee and appointment of Mr. Gilad 
Rabinowitz as external Board member of the Bank, see chapter "Board of Directors and management" above. 
 

Replacement of interest anchor 

On February 12, 2019, the Supervisor of Banks issued a draft with regard to replacement of interest anchors overseas. 

According to this draft, in view of the discontinuation of publishing of existing interest anchors overseas, as from 2021, 
and their replacement by other anchors, banking corporations are required to prepare in advance to the anticipated 
changes. 

In order to prepare for discontinuation of LIBOR interest publication, the Bank took the following actions:  

- Appointed a manager responsible for reviewing the implications of such discontinuation on the Bank. 
- Mapped the instruments and contracts that may be impacted by such replacement. 
- Further preparations would be in line with the pace of interest anchor replacement and regulation in this area. 

The Bank is monitoring developments in the markets in order to specify a new benchmark and is reviewing the effect on 
the financial statements. 

 

Share buy-back by banking corporations 

On February 28, 2019, the Supervisor of Banks issued an update to Proper Conduct of Banking Business Directive 332 
concerning "Share buy-back by banking corporations". This update rescinds the previous prohibition on share buy-back 
by banking corporations. However, the Supervisor of Banks applied stricter requirements to buy-back by banking 
corporations, compared to statutory requirements applicable to corporations in Israel. These include, inter alia, the 

following restrictions: 

- A banking corporation is required to obtain prior consent of the Supervisor of Banks for the buy-back, based on a 
purchase plan presented to the Supervisor. The Supervisor's approval would be for a limited duration (typically for 
one year). 

- The maximum buy-back volume for each plan would be capped at 3% of the banking corporation's issued and paid-
in share capital. 

- The actual buy-back would not be carried out by the banking corporation, but rather by an independent external 
entity, such as a stock exchange member, in conformity with provisions of the "safe haven protection", as issued by 
ISA. These provisions are designed to separate the actual buy-back implementation from the banking corporation. 

- Prohibition on banking corporation and any corporation controlled thereby to extend financing for purchase of 
securities issued by the banking corporation, other than financing extended in conjunction with employee stock 
purchase plan, to be disclosed to the Supervisor of Banks. Notwithstanding this prohibition, financing secured by 
securities issued by the banking corporation may be extended subject to certain restrictions. 

Changes to this directive has no material impact on the Bank's financial statements. 
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Online banking 

On May 7, 2019, the Supervisor of Banks issued a circular revising Proper Conduct of Banking Business Directive 367 
concerning "Online banking". 
This revision to the Directive allows a banking corporation to set identification and authentication measures in conformity 

with their risk management, and to simplify identification and authentication processes for clients wishing to conduct 

remote transactions using digital means. 

This revision expands the definition of online banking services to include fax service. 

The effective start date of this revision is on the publication date thereof, except for the sections concerning fax service, 

which would become effective on January 1, 2020. 

The Bank applies the sections in effect and is preparing to apply the sections concerning fax service on time. Application 
of this circular has no material impact on the Bank's financial statements. 
 

Providing professional call center service 

On June 12, 2019, the Supervisor of Banks issued a new Proper Conduct of Banking Business Directive 426 concerning 
"Providing professional call center service". 

This directive regulates the obligation of banking corporations, set forth in Amendment 29 of the Banking Act (Customer 
Service), whereby professional human response is to be provided no later than 6 minutes after the call start. 

This directive prescribes mandatory queuing priority to be given to customers aged 75 and over, and specifies 
requirements for monitoring and control of response patterns to customers at the call center. 

This directive is effective as from the effective start date of the Amendment to the Act, on July 25, 2019, except for section 
7 with regard to queuing priority for those aged 75 and over, which would become effective as from January 1, 2020. 

The Bank applies the sections in effect and is preparing to apply section 7 on time. Application of this circular has no 
material impact on the Bank's financial statements. 
 

Reduced commissions for small and micro businesses 

On August 4, 2019, the Supervisor of Banks announced that as from August 1, 2019 and annually on March 1, banks 
would conduct a cost-effectiveness test for small businesses (with annual turnover of up to NIS 5 million) and for sole 
proprietors, and would enroll them in the most cost-effective track for them. 

In conformity with directives of the Supervisor of Banks, small businesses and sole proprietors were proactively enrolled 
by the Bank, as from August 1, 2019, in the basic or extended service track, according to activity in their account. 

Application of this circular has no material impact on the Bank's financial statements. 
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Bank's credit rating 

On July 11, 2019, S&P GLOBAL RATINGS MAALOT LTD (hereinafter: "Ma'alot") confirmed the Bank's issuer rating of 
ilAAA with a Stable rating outlook. According to the rating agency: "This rating confirmation reflects the Bank's stronger 
position within the ilAAA rating group and our assessment of credit stability over the next two years." 

The rating of subordinated notes issued by Tefahot Issuance is one rank below the issuer rating, i.e. rated ilAA+. These 
subordinated notes qualify as Tier II capital under transitional provisions of Basel III. 

Rating of the Bank's subordinated capital notes, which qualify as Tier II equity in conformity with transitional provisions 
of Basel III, was raised to ilAA-. 

The contingent subordinated notes with contractual loss-absorption provisions (CoCo), which qualify as Tier II equity in 
conformity with provisions of Basel III, are rated ilAA- with Stable rating outlook. 

On August 1, 2019, Midroog Ltd. (created in partnership with Moody's International, which owns a 51% equity stake) 
(hereinafter: "Midroog") confirmed the Bank's ratings. Long-term deposits and senior debt of the Bank are rated Aaa.il / 
Stable outlook. Subordinated notes (Lower Tier II capital) are rated Aa1.il / Stable outlook and subordinated capital notes 
(Upper Tier II capital) are rated Aa2.il / Stable outlook. 

contingent subordinated notes with contractual loss-absorption provisions (CoCo), which qualify as Tier II equity in 
conformity with provisions of Basel III, are rated Aa3.il / Stable outlook. 

On June 30, 2015, Moody's rating agency confirmed the Bank's long-term deposit rating at A2 and raised the outlook 
from Negative to Stable. This rating has been unchanged since then. 

 

Operating segments  

For more information about supervisory operating segments, see chapter "Corporate Governance, Audit, Other 
Information about the Bank and Management thereof" of the 2018 financial statements. 
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Addendums to condensed quarterly financial statements 

 
Addendum I – Interest Revenue and Expense Rates –  
of the Bank and its Subsidiaries(1) 

Reported amounts (NIS in millions) 

 

A. Average balances and interest rates – assets 

 

For the three 
months 

ended 
September 

30, 2019 
Average 

balance(2) 

For the three 
months 

ended 
September 

30, 2019 
Interest 

revenues 

For the three 
months 

ended 
September 

30, 2019 
Revenue rate 

In % 

For the three 
months 

ended 
September 

30, 2018 
Average 

balance(2) 

For the three 
months 

ended 
September 

30, 2018 
Interest 

revenues 

For the three 
months 

ended 
September 

30, 2018 
Revenue rate 

In % 

Interest-bearing assets       
Loans to the public(3)       
In Israel 194,310 (7)1,364 2.84 184,261 (7)1,686 3.71 
Outside of Israel 3,319 57 7.05 3,298 57 7.09 

Total 197,629 1,421 2.91 187,559 1,743 3.77 

Loans to the Government       
In Israel 118  –  – 169 1 2.39 
Outside of Israel 482 8 6.81 301 7 9.63 

Total 600 8 5.44 470 8 6.98 

Deposits with banks       
In Israel 655 3 1.84 1,253 1 0.32 
Outside of Israel 230 1 1.75 144 1 2.81 

Total 885 4 1.82 1,397 2 0.57 

Deposits with central banks       
In Israel 40,641 21 0.21 34,435 7 0.08 
Outside of Israel 5,474 30 2.21 5,055 25 1.99 

Total 46,115 51 0.44 39,490 32 0.32 

Securities loaned or acquired in resale 
agreements       
In Israel 65  –  – 142  –  – 
Outside of Israel  –  –  –  –  –  – 

Total 65  –  – 142  –  – 

Debentures held to maturity and 
available for sale(4)       
In Israel 8,089 44 2.19 8,800 39 1.78 
Outside of Israel 577 4 2.80 868 6 2.79 

Total 8,666 48 2.23 9,668 45 1.87 

Debentures held for trading(5)       
In Israel 302  –  – 252 2 3.21 
Outside of Israel  –  –  –  –  –  – 

Total 302  –  – 252 2 3.21 

Total interest-bearing assets 254,262 1,532 2.43 238,978 1,832 3.10 

Receivables for credit card operations 3,886   3,533   
Other non-interest bearing assets(6) 4,946   5,097   
Total assets 263,094   247,608   
Total interest-bearing assets 
attributable to operations outside 
of Israel 10,082 100 4.03 9,666 96 4.03 

See remarks below. 
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Interest Revenues and Expenses Rates -  
of the Bank and its Subsidiaries(1) – Continued 
Reported amounts (NIS in millions) 

 

 

 

For the nine 
months 

ended 
September 

30, 2019 
Average 
balance 

For the nine 
months 

ended 
September 

30, 2019 
Interest 

revenues 

For the nine 
months 

ended 
September 

30, 2019 
Revenue rate 

In % 

For the nine 
months 

ended 
September 

30, 2018 
Average 
balance 

For the nine 
months 

ended 
September 

30, 2018 
Interest 

revenues 

For the nine 
months 

ended 
September 

30, 2018 
Revenue rate 

In % 

Interest-bearing assets       
Loans to the public       
In Israel 191,597 (7)5,361 3.75 180,416 (7)5,130 3.81 
Outside of Israel 3,213 176 7.37 3,267 152 6.25 

Total 194,810 5,537 3.81 183,683 5,282 3.85 

Loans to the Government       
In Israel 131 1 1.02 189 3 2.12 
Outside of Israel 378 24 8.55 285 15 7.08 

Total 509 25 6.60 474 18 5.10 

Deposits with banks       
In Israel 947 11 1.55 1,058 3 0.38 
Outside of Israel 231 3 1.74 228 2 1.17 

Total 1,178 14 1.59 1,286 5 0.52 

Deposits with central banks       
In Israel 37,904 58 0.20 36,478 22 0.08 
Outside of Israel 4,744 103 2.91 3,605 49 1.82 

Total 42,648 161 0.50 40,083 71 0.24 

Securities loaned or acquired in resale 
agreements       
In Israel 80  –  – 88  –  – 
Outside of Israel  –  –  –  –  –  – 

Total 80  –  – 88  –  – 

Debentures held to maturity and 
available for sale       
In Israel 8,197 112 1.83 8,112 123 2.03 
Outside of Israel 553 13 3.15 869 16 2.46 

Total 8,750 125 1.91 8,981 139 2.07 

Debentures held for trading       
In Israel 554 3 0.72 406 3 0.99 
Outside of Israel  –  –  –  –  –  – 

Total 554 3 0.72 406 3 0.99 

Total interest-bearing assets 248,529 5,865 3.16 235,001 5,518 3.14 

Receivables for credit card operations 3,705   3,448   
Other non-interest bearing assets 5,299   4,856   
Total assets 257,533   243,305   
Total interest-bearing assets 
attributable to operations outside 
of Israel 9,119 319 4.69 8,254 234 3.80 

 
See remarks below. 
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Interest Revenues and Expenses Rates -  
of the Bank and its Subsidiaries(1) – Continued 
Reported amounts (NIS in millions) 

a Average balances and interest rates – liabilities and equity 

 

For the 
three 

months 
ended 

September 
30, 2019 
Average 

balance(2) 

For the three 
months 

ended 
September 

30, 2019 
Interest 

expenses 
(revenues) 

For the three 
months 

ended 
September 

30, 2019 
Expense 

(revenue) 
rate 
In % 

For the three 
months 

ended 
September 

30, 2018 
Average 

balance(2) 

For the three 
months 

ended 
September 

30, 2018 
Interest 

expenses 
(revenues) 

For the three 
months 

ended 
September 

30, 2018 
Expense 

(revenue) 
rate 
In % 

Interest-bearing liabilities       
Deposits from the public       
In Israel       
On-call 25,143 1 0.02 21,887 16 0.29 
Term deposits 123,497 308 1.00 119,109 372 1.26 
Outside of Israel       
On-call 518  –  – 564  –  – 
Term deposits 4,155 22 2.13 5,072 24 1.91 

Total 153,313 331 0.87 146,632 412 1.13 

Deposits from the Government       
In Israel 35  –  – 46  –  – 
Outside of Israel  –  –  –  –  –  – 

Total 35  –  – 46  –  – 

Deposits from banks       
In Israel 944 2 0.85 1,149 3 1.05 
Outside of Israel 3 1  – 2  –  – 

Total 947 3 1.27 1,151 3 1.05 

Securities loaned or sold in 
conjunction with repurchase 
agreements       
In Israel  –  –  –  –  –  – 
Outside of Israel  –  –  –  –  –  – 

Total  –  –  –  –  –  – 

Debentures and subordinated notes       
In Israel 31,154 (16) (0.21) 30,151 180 2.41 
Outside of Israel  –  –  –  –  –  – 

Total 31,154 (16) (0.21) 30,151 180 2.41 

Other liabilities       
In Israel 301  –  – 187 1 2.16 
Outside of Israel  –  –  –  –  –  – 

Total 301  –  – 187 1 2.16 

Total interest-bearing liabilities 185,750 318 0.69 178,167 596 1.34 

Non-interest bearing deposits from the 
public 50,614   44,855   
Payables for credit card transactions 3,884   3,533   
Other non-interest bearing liabilities(8) 5,668   6,057   
Total liabilities 245,916   232,612   
Total equity resources 17,178   14,996   
Total liabilities and equity resources 263,094   247,608   
Interest margin   1.75   1.76 

Net return(9) on interest-bearing assets       
In Israel 244,180 1,137 1.88 229,312 1,164 2.05 
Outside of Israel 10,082 77 3.09 9,666 72 3.01 

Total 254,262 1,214 1.92 238,978 1,236 2.08 

Total interest-bearing liabilities 
attributable to operations outside of 
Israel 4,676 23 1.98 5,638 24 1.71 
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Interest Revenues and Expenses Rates -  
of the Bank and its Subsidiaries(1) – Continued 
Reported amounts (NIS in millions) 
 

 

For the nine 
months 

ended 
September 

30, 2019 
Average 
balance 

For the nine 
months 

ended 
September 

30, 2019 
Interest 

expenses 
(revenues) 

For the nine 
months 

ended 
September 

30, 2019 
Expense 

(revenue) rate 
In % 

For the nine 
months 

ended 
September 

30, 2018 
Average 
balance 

For the nine 
months 

ended 
September 

30, 2018 
Interest 

expenses 
(revenues) 

For the nine 
months 

ended 
September 

30, 2018 
Expense 

(revenue) rate 
In % 

Interest-bearing liabilities       
Deposits from the public       
In Israel       
On-call 25,143 36 0.19 21,887 37 0.23 
Term deposits 121,488 1,276 1.40 115,045 1,120 1.30 
Outside of Israel       
On-call 518  –  – 564  –  – 
Term deposits 5,010 75 2.00 4,856 59 1.62 

Total 152,159 1,387 1.22 142,352 1,216 1.14 

Deposits from the Government       
In Israel 39  –  – 49  –  – 
Outside of Israel  –  –  –  –  –  – 

Total 39  –  – 49  –  – 

Deposits from banks       
In Israel 975 6 0.82 1,241 7 0.75 
Outside of Israel 2 3  – 1  –  – 

Total 977 9 1.23 1,242 7 0.75 

Securities loaned or sold in 
conjunction with repurchase 
agreements       
In Israel  –  –  –  –  –  – 
Outside of Israel  –  –  –  –  –  – 

Total  –  –  –  –  –  – 

Debentures and subordinated notes       
In Israel 29,691 478 2.15 30,114 631 2.80 
Outside of Israel  –  –  –  –  –  – 

Total 29,691 478 2.15 30,114 631 2.80 

Other liabilities       
In Israel 248 3 1.62 112 2 2.39 
Outside of Israel  –  –  –  –  –  – 

Total 248 3 1.62 112 2 2.39 

Total interest-bearing liabilities 183,114 1,877 1.37 173,869 1,856 1.43 

Non-interest bearing deposits from the 
public 50,179   45,442   
Payables for credit card transactions 3,725   3,448   
Other non-interest bearing liabilities(8) 4,149   5,797   
Total liabilities 241,167   228,556   
Total equity resources 16,366   14,749   
Total liabilities and equity resources 257,533   243,305   
Interest margin   1.65   1.65 

Net return(9) on interest-bearing 
assets       
In Israel 239,410 3,747 2.09 226,747 3,487 2.06 
Outside of Israel 9,119 241 3.54 8,254 175 2.84 

Total 248,529 3,988 2.15 235,001 3,662 2.08 

Total interest-bearing liabilities 
attributable to operations outside of 
Israel 5,530 78 1.89 5,421 59 1.45 

See remarks below. 
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Interest Revenues and Expenses Rates -  
of the Bank and its Subsidiaries(1) – Continued 
Reported amounts (NIS in millions) 

 

 
B. Average balances and interest rates – additional information 
about interest-bearing assets and liabilities attributed to operations in Israel 

 

For the three 
months 

ended 
September 

30, 2019 

Average 
balance(2) 

For the three 
months 

ended 
September 

30, 2019 

Interest 
expenses 

(revenues) 

For the three 
months 

ended 
September 

30, 2019 

Expense 
(revenue) 

rate 

In % 

For the three 
months 

ended 
September 

30, 2018 

Average 
balance(2) 

For the three 
months 

ended 
September 

30, 2018 

Interest 
expenses 

(revenues) 

For the three 
months 

ended 
September 

30, 2018 

Expense 
(revenue) 

rate 

In % 

Israeli currency – non-linked       
Total interest-bearing assets 175,052 1,274 2.94 161,296 1,143 2.86 

Total interest-bearing liabilities 122,119 (270) (0.89) 120,160 (272) (0.91) 

Interest margin   2.05   1.95 

Israeli currency – linked to the CPI       
Total interest-bearing assets 56,944 49 0.34 52,852 470 3.60 

Total interest-bearing liabilities 38,501 106 1.10 35,501 (207) (2.35) 

Interest margin   1.44   1.25 

Foreign currency (including Israeli 
currency linked to foreign 
currency)       
Total interest-bearing assets 12,184 109 3.63 15,164 123 3.28 

Total interest-bearing liabilities 20,454 (131) (2.59) 16,868 (93) (2.22) 

Interest margin   1.04   1.06 

Total – operations in Israel       
Total interest-bearing assets 244,180 1,432 2.37 229,312 1,736 3.06 

Total interest-bearing liabilities 181,074 (295) (0.65) 172,529 (572) (1.33) 

Interest margin   1.72   1.73 
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Interest Revenues and Expenses Rates -  
of the Bank and its Subsidiaries(1) – Continued 
Reported amounts (NIS in millions) 

 

 

 

For the nine 
months 

ended 
September 

30, 2019 
Average 
balance 

For the nine 
months 

ended 
September 

30, 2019 
Interest 

expenses 
(revenues) 

For the nine 
months 

ended 
September 

30, 2019 
Expense 

(revenue) 
rate 
In % 

For the nine 
months 

ended 
September 

30, 2018 
Average 
balance 

For the nine 
months 

ended 
September 

30, 2018 
Interest 

expenses 
(revenues) 

For the nine 
months 

ended 
September 

30, 2018 
Expense 

(revenue) 
rate 
In % 

Israeli currency – non-linked       
Total interest-bearing assets 169,699 3,708 2.92 160,884 3,292 2.74 
Total interest-bearing liabilities 120,756 (761) (0.84) 116,583 (710) (0.81) 

Interest margin   2.08   1.93 

Israeli currency – linked to the CPI       
Total interest-bearing assets 56,135 1,498 3.57 52,222 1,665 4.27 
Total interest-bearing liabilities 36,735 (645) (2.35) 35,868 (845) (3.15) 

Interest margin   1.22   1.12 

Foreign currency (including Israeli 
currency linked to foreign 
currency)       
Total interest-bearing assets 13,576 340 3.35 13,641 327 3.21 
Total interest-bearing liabilities 20,093 (393) (2.62) 15,997 (242) (2.02) 

Interest margin   0.73   1.19 

Total – operations in Israel       
Total interest-bearing assets 239,410 5,546 3.10 226,747 5,284 3.12 
Total interest-bearing liabilities 177,584 (1,799) (1.35) 168,448 (1,797) (1.42) 

Interest margin   1.75   1.70 
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Interest Revenues and Expenses Rates - of the Bank and its 
Subsidiaries(1) – Continued 
Reported amounts (NIS in millions) 

 

C. Analysis of changes in interest revenues and expenses 

 

For the three 
months ended 
September 30, 

2019 – 
compared to 

the three 
months ended 
September 30, 
2018 Increase 

(decrease) due 
to change(10) 

Quantity 

For the three 
months ended 
September 30, 

2019 – 
compared to 

the three 
months ended 
September 30, 
2018 Increase 

(decrease) due 
to change(10) 

Price 

For the three 
months ended 
September 30, 

2019 – 
compared to 

the three 
months ended 
September 30, 
2018 Increase 

(decrease) due 
to change(10) 
Net change 

For the nine 
months ended 
September 30, 

2019 – 
compared to 

the nine 
months ended 
September 30, 
2018 Increase 

(decrease) due 
to change(10) 

Quantity 

For the nine 
months ended 
September 30, 

2019 – 
compared to 

the nine 
months ended 
September 30, 
2018 Increase 

(decrease) due 
to change(10) 

Price 

For the nine 
months ended 
September 30, 

2019 – 
compared to 

the nine 
months ended 
September 30, 
2018 Increase 

(decrease) due 
to change(10) 
Net change 

Interest-bearing assets       
Loans to the public       
In Israel 71 (393) (322) 313 (82) 231 

Outside of Israel  –  –  – (3) 27 24 

Total 71 (393) (322) 310 (55) 255 

Other interest-bearing assets       
In Israel 7 11 18 6 25 31 

Outside of Israel 3 1 4 22 39 61 

Total 10 12 22 28 64 92 

Total interest revenues 81 (381) (300) 338 9 347 

Interest-bearing liabilities       
Deposits from the public       
In Israel 16 (95) (79) 87 68 155 

Outside of Israel (5) 3 (2) 1 15 16 

Total 11 (92) (81) 88 83 171 

Other interest-bearing liabilities       
In Israel  – (198) (198) (9) (145) (154) 

Outside of Israel  – 1 1 2 2 4 

Total  (197) (197) (7) (143) (150) 

Total interest expenses 11 (289) (278) 81 (60) 21 

 
(1)  Information in these tables is after effect of hedging l derivative instruments. 
(2) Based on balances at start of the months (in Israeli currency, non-linked segment – based on daily balances). 
(3) Before deduction of average balance sheet balance of provisions for credit losses. Includes impaired debt not accruing interest 

revenues. 
(4) From (to) the average balance of debentures available for sale, for the three-month periods ended September 30, 2019 and 

September 30, 2018, and for the nine-month periods ended September 30, 2019 and September 30, 2018, we deducted (added) the 
average balance of unrealized gains (losses) from adjustment to fair value of debentures available for sale, included in equity under 
Cumulative Other Comprehensive Income, under "Adjustments with respect to presentation of securities available for sale at fair 
value", amounting to NIS 40 million, NIS (104) million, NIS (3) million and NIS (78) million, respectively. 

(5) From the average balance of debentures held for trading, for the three-month periods ended September 30, 2019 and September 30, 
2018, and for the nine-month periods ended September 30, 2019 and September 30, 2018, we deducted / added the average 
balance of unrealized gains from adjustment to fair value of debentures held for trading amounting to NIS 8 million, NIS (4) million, 
NIS 4 million, and NIS (3) million, respectively. 

(6) Includes derivative instruments, other non-interest bearing assets, net of provision for credit losses. 
(7) Commissions amounting to NIS 91 million, NIS 75 million, NIS 236 million and NIS 202 million were included in interest revenues for 

the three-month periods ended September 30, 2019 and June 30, 2018 and for the nine-month periods ended September 30, 2019 
and June 30, 2018, respectively. 

(8) Includes derivative instruments. 
(9) Net return – net interest revenues divided by total interest-bearing assets. 
(10) The change attributed to change in quantity was calculated by multiplying the new price by the change in quantity. The change 

attributed to change in price was calculated by multiplying the old quantity by the change in price. 
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Glossary and index of terms included on the financial statements 

 

 

Below is a summary of terms included on the financial statements: 
 

Terms with regard to risks management at the Bank and to capital adequacy 

• letter term 

• B Basel – Basel II / Basel III – Framework for assessment of capital adequacy and risk management, issued by the 
Basel Committee on Bank Supervision. 

• C CVA - Credit Valuation Adjustment – CVA is the component of the fair value of a derivative, which accounts for the 
credit risk of the counter-party to the transaction. CVA risk is the risk of loss due to mark-to-market with respect to 
expected counter-party risk for OTC derivatives. This means – loss due to impairment of fair value of derivatives, 
due to an increase in counter-party credit risk (such as: lower rating). 

•  Counter-party credit risk – The risk that the other party to a transaction would be in default before final settlement of 
cash flows in the transaction. 

• E EVE – Economic Value of Equity – The economic value approach to analysis and estimation of the effect of changes 
in interest rates on the fair value of assets, liabilities and off-balance sheet positions of the Bank. 

• I ICAAP – Internal Capital Adequacy Assessment Process by the Bank. This process includes, inter alia, setting 
capital targets, capital planning processes and review of capital status under various stress scenarios. This process 
is part of Pillar 2 of the Basel II directive.  

• L Loan To Value Ratio (LTV) – The ratio between the approved facility when extended and the asset value.  

• M Minimum capital ratio – This ratio reflects the minimum supervisory capital requirements which the Bank is required 
to maintain in conformity with Proper Conduct of Banking Business Directive 201. 

• P Pillar 2 – The second pillar of the Basel II project, refers to the Supervisory Review Process. This part consists of 
the following basic principles: The Bank shall conduct the ICAAP process, as defined above. The Supervisor shall 
conduct a process to assess the ICAAP process conducted by the Bank, to review the Bank's capacity to monitor 
and achieve supervisory capital ratios. The Bank is expected to operate above the specified minimum capital ratios.  

•  Pillar 3 – The third pillar of the Basel II project, designed to promote market discipline by developing a set of 
disclosure requirements, which would allow market participants to assess the capital, risk exposure and risk 
assessment processes – and use these to assess the Bank's capital adequacy. 

• R Risks document – A document which concisely presents the Bank's risk profile, in order to allow the Board of 
Directors to monitor action taken by management and to ensure that such action is in line with the risk appetite and 
with the risks management framework approved by the Board of Directors. The Risks Document is compiled and 
presented to the Board of Directors quarterly.  

•  Risk assets – These consist of credit risk, operational risk and market risk, calculated using the standard approach 
as stated in Proper Conduct of Banking Business Directives 201-211. 

• S Standard approach – An approach used to calculate the required capital with respect to credit risk, market risk or 
operational risk. Calculation of capital allocation is based on a formula, which is based on supervisory assessment 
components which have been specified by the Supervisor of Banks. 

•  Supervisory capital (total capital) – Supervisory capital consists of two tiers: Tier I capital, which includes Tier I 
capital, additional Tier I capital and Tier II capital. As defined in Proper Conduct of Banking Business Directive 202 
"Measurement and capital adequacy – supervisory capital". 

•  Subordinated notes – Notes whose rights are subordinated to claims by other Bank creditors, except for other 
obligations of the same type. 

•  
Stress tests – A title for various methods used to assess the financial standing of a banking corporation under a n 
extreme scenario. 

• V VaR – A model used to estimate overall exposure to diverse market risk factors. The VaR (Value at Risk) obtained 
by the model is a statistical estimate of the maximum expected loss for the Bank due to materialization of market 
risks factors in a given time period at a pre-determined statistical confidence level.  
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Terms with regard to banking and finance 

• letter term 

• A Average effective duration – The average term to maturity of debentures. Measured in years, by weighting principal 
and interest payments for the debenture over its term to final maturity. The average effective duration of a debenture 
reflects the financial instrument's sensitivity to changes in interest rates. Average effective duration is calculated as 
the ratio between the weighted average debenture payouts to its price.  

•  Active market – A market where transactions involving an asset or liability take place regularly and in sufficient 
volume, so as to regularly provide information about pricing of assets and liabilities.  

• D Debentures – Securities which are obligations by the issuer to pay to the debenture holder the principal issued plus 
interest, on specified dates or upon realization of a specified condition.  

•  Debt whose collection is contingent on collateral – Impaired debt whose repayment is expected through realization 
of collateral provided to secure such debt. 

•  Debt under restructuring – Problematic debt under restructuring is defined as debt for which, for economic or legal 
reasons related to financial difficulties of the debtor, the Bank has made a concession by way of modification to 
terms and conditions of the debt, designed to make it easier for the debtor to make cash payments in the near term 
(reduction or postponement of cash payments due from the debtor), or by way of receiving other assets as debt 
repayment (in whole or in part). 

•  Debt under special supervision – Debt under special supervision is debt with potential weaknesses, which require 
special attention by Bank management. Should these weaknesses not be addressed, the likelihood of debt 
repayment may deteriorate. 

•  Derivative – A financial instrument or contract whose value changes in response to changes in the price of the 
underlying asset (a financial instrument, physical asset, index, credit rating or other underlying asset), requires a 
small or minimal initial investment, compared to other contract types, and is expected to be settled on a future date. 

• F Financial instrument – A contract that creates a financial asset for one entity and a financial liability or capital 
instrument for another entity. 

• I Inferior debt – Inferior debt is debt insufficiently secured by collateral or by debtor repayment capacity, and for which 
the Bank may incur a loss if faults are not corrected, including debt over NIS 700 thousand which is 60-89 days in 
arrears.  

•  Impaired debt – Debt is classified as impaired when its principal or interest is in arrears over 90 days, unless the 
debt is well secured and is in collection proceedings. Further, any debt whose terms and conditions have been 
changed in conjunction with restructuring of problematic debt would be classified as impaired debt, unless prior to 
and following such restructuring, a provision for credit losses by extent of arrears was made with respect to the debt 
pursuant to the appendix to Proper Conduct of Banking Business Directive 314 on problematic debt in housing loans. 

•  Indebtedness – On- and off-balance sheet credit, as defined in Proper Conduct of Banking Business Directive 313. 
• O Off-balance sheet credit – Contracting for providing credit and guarantees (excluding derivative instruments). 

• P Problematic debt – Debt classified under one of the following negative classifications: special supervision, inferior or 
impaired. 

• R Recorded debt balance – The debt balance, including recognized accrued interest, premium or discount yet to be 
amortized, net deferred commissions or net deferred costs charged to the debt balance and yet to amortized, net of 
the debt amount subject to accounting write-off. 

• S Syndication – A loan extended jointly by a group of lenders. 

 

Terms with regard to regulatory directives 

• letter term 

• F FATCA - Foreign Accounts Tax Compliance Act – The US Foreign Accounts Tax Compliance Act stipulates 
mandatory reporting to the US tax authority (IRS) of accounts held by US persons with foreign financial institutions 
(outside the USA). 

• L LCR – Liquidity Coverage Ratio – Defined as the ratio of High Quality Liquid Assets and net cash outflow for the 
next 30 days, under a stress scenario. This ratio is a benchmark for the Bank's capacity to fulfill its liquidity needs 
for the coming month. 
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Index 
 

A 

accounting policies, 7, 11, 77, 78 

, 85, 94, 95, 96 

C 

capital, 7, 11, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 24, 26, 27, 32, 33, 34, 

35, 45, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 71, 72, 74, 76, 91, 96, 99, 100, 

110, 111, 112, 130, 132, 134, 136, 137, 138, 139, 172, 

173, 183, 184, 189, 190 

Commissions, 12, 87, 94, 115, 116, 130, 132, 134, 137, 

138, 139, 188, 190 

Compliance and regulatory risk, 15, 50, 75 

cost-income ratio, 14, 25 

Credit risk, 15, 25, 28, 33, 34, 48, 51, 53, 55, 57, 58, 59, 60, 

61, 62, 64, 65, 66, 85, 105, 106, 107, 110, 125, 127, 140, 

141, 142, 143, 144, 145, 146, 147, 148, 149, 150, 151, 

152, 153, 154, 155, 156, 189 

Cross-border and AML risk, 15, 50, 75 

D 

Deposits from the public, 13, 14, 16, 27, 30, 31, 38, 40, 41, 

42, 43, 44, 46, 47, 75, 108, 186, 188 

Derivatives, 21, 22, 28, 29, 34, 45, 64, 65, 78, 90, 92, 95, 

98, 121, 122, 123, 124, 125, 126, 127, 128, 129, 136, 157, 

158, 159, 160, 161, 162, 163, 164, 165, 170, 171, 190 

dividends, 14, 15, 26, 32, 35, 36, 91 

E 

earnings per share, 14, 26,88 

economic sectors, 21, 38, 51, 52, 59, 60, 61, 62, 65, 94, , 

129 

F 

fair value, 22, 26, 29, 30, 48, 71, 72, 73, 85, 90, 92, 95, 96, 

98, 100, 101, 102, 103, 121, 122, 123, 124, 125, 126, 127, 

160, 161, 162, 163, 164, 165, 166, 167, 168, 169, 171, 

173, 188, 189 

financing, 7, 12, 14, 16, 22, 23, 24, 25, 34, 38, 40, 41, 42, 

43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 51, 57, 58, 73, 74, 75, 76, 85, 92, 98, 

100, 167, 168, 169, 180, 183 

Financing risk, 74 

H 

housing loans, 17, 23, 24, 27, 28, 36, 37, 38, 39, 48, 53, 54, 

60, 61, 62, 65, 67, 69, 116, 119, 142, 143, 144, 145, 146, 

147, 148, 149, 150, 151, 152, 153, 154, 156, 179, 190 
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Interest expenses, 87, 97, 130, 132, 134, 185, 186, 187, 188 

interest revenues, 14, 22, 25, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 

45, 46, 47, 73 

interest risk, 7, 15, 49, 51, 71, 72, 74 

L 

Legal Proceedings, 17, 75 

leverage ratio, 26, 34, 35 

Liquidity Coverage Ratio, 14, 26, 190 

liquidity risk, 16, 51, 74, 75, 76 

loans to the public, 14, 23, 24, 27, 28, 38, 40, 41, 42, 43, 

44, 46, 47, 53, 54, 57, 58, 64, 85, 93, 97, 130, 132, 134, 

137, 138, 139, 160, 161, 162 

M 

market risk, 32, 34, 49, 50, 71, 136, 189 

O 

operating segments, 12, 18, 23, 24, 28, 31, 36, 37, 38, 39, 

42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 129, 136, 184 

Operational risk, 15, 70, 76, 110, 189 

P 

provision for credit losses, 14, 21, 28, 29, 32, 51, 52, 53, 

54, 57, 58, 59, 60, 61, 62, 63, 64, 69, 78, 85, 94, 96, 105, 

106, 107, 140, 141, 142, 143, 144, 145, 146, 147, 148, 

149, 150, 151, 152, 153, 154, 155, 156, 157, 158, 159, 

188, 190 

R 

Remuneration, 16, 18, 21, 109, 171, 173 

Reputation risk, 15, 50, 76 

return on equity, 14, 22, 26, 47, 172 

Risk assets, 33, 34, 96, 110, 130, 132, 134, 137, 138, 139, 

189 

S 

Securities, 11, 13, 16, 25, 26, 27, 30, 34, 36, 45, 47, 55, 59, 

64, 76, 90, 92, 93, 101, 102, 103, 104, 129, 158, 159, 160, 

161, 162, 163, 164, 165, 167, 168, 169, 185, 186, 190 

Share-based payment, 91, 173 

Shareholders’ equity, 189 

strategic risk, 7, 50, 76 

subordinated notes, 13, 16, 27, 31, 90, 93, 97, 157, 158, 

159, 160, 161, 162, 184, 186 

 

 


